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U.S. Air Force A-10C attack aircraft replica dual throttles: 
 
 
1 Replica CONTROL PANEL 
     - Weighted base (over 3,5kg) incorporated underneath the throttles 
     - Backlit functions  
     - 5 programmable LEDs 
     - Realistic pressure on buttons and switches 
     - 15 action buttons in total + 1 TRIM wheel: 
 . 1 x TRIM wheel 
 . 2 x push buttons 
 . 5 x 2-position switches (2 permanent) 
 . 2 x 3-position switches (1 momentary + 2 permanent) 
 . 2 x 3-position switches (3 permanent) 
 



 

 3/16 

Dual Replica THROTTLES 
• Innovative H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - 3D magnetic sensors (Hall Effect) on the 2 throttles 
    - 14-bit resolution (16,384 values) on each throttle 
• USB connection with upgradeable firmware 
• Dual throttles, featuring: 
    - metal hand rest 
    - locking system 
    - adjustable friction system 
    - realistic IDLE detent with “Pull & Push”(*) system 
    - realistic and disengageable AFTERBURNER detent with “Pull & Push”(*) system 
    - realistic pressure on buttons and switches 
    - 17 action buttons in total + 1 mouse hat with push button + one 8-way “point of view” hat: 
 . 1 x mouse hat with push button and 3D magnetic sensor (Hall Effect) 
 . 1 x 8-way hat  
 . 1 x 4-way hat with push button 
 . 1 x push button 
 . 1 x 3-position switch (2 momentary + 1 permanent) 
 . 2 x 3-position switches (3 permanent) 
 . 1 x 3-position switch (1 momentary + 2 permanent) 
 
 (*) Patent pending. 
(**) HOTAS™ is a trademark of Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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CONFIGURATION OF BUTTONS AND AXES 
  
On the THROTTLE: 
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On the CONTROL PANEL: 
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“A-10C” AIRCRAFT FUNCTIONS 
 
On the THROTTLE: 
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On the CONTROL PANEL: 
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REALISTIC IDLE AND AFTERBURNER DETENTS 
 
The HOTAS Warthog’s throttle features realistic systems for IDLE and AFTERBURNER 
detents (the AFTERBURNER system is disengageable). 
 
IDLE: 
 
When set to IDLE: to cut off the aircraft’s motors (in compatible games), raise the throttle 
levers slightly (in order to get over the stop) and put the throttle levers into the OFF position. 
 

 
    
To power the motors back on, simply push the throttle levers forward (and then slightly 
down), into the IDLE position. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
 
When the AFTERBURNER module stop is in place, raise the throttle levers slightly (in order 
to get over the stop) and push them forward. 
 

 
 
INSTALLING/UNINSTALLING THE AFTERBURNER STOP: 
(By default, the AFTERBURNER module stop is not installed).  
 
- Using the included Allen Key, unscrew the 2 screws as shown below, and take out the 

removable bar located between the 2 throttle levers. 
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- Take out the AFTERBURNER module, located underneath the removable bar: 

 
 

(In this position, the AFTERBURNER stop is disabled) 
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- Turn the module upside down and put it back in its place: 
 

 
 

(In this position, the AFTERBURNER stop is now enabled) 
 

- Put the removable bar back between the 2 throttle levers, then replace and re-tighten the 
2 screws. 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: In order to avoid any possible damage to the AFTERBURNER module, 
you must never use the throttle levers without the removable bar properly installed (using the 
2 screws) between the 2 throttle levers. 
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ATTACHING/SEPARATING THE 2 THROTTLE LEVERS 
 
To attach the throttle levers together: 
 

 
 

To detach the throttle levers from one another: 
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THROTTLE ADJUSTABLE FRICTION SYSTEM 
 
- To increase the friction: turn the wheel to the right. 
- To decrease the friction: turn the wheel to the left. 
 
IMPORTANT NOTES: 
- Friction on the dual throttles is set to the minimum value by default. 
- In order to allow for precise adjustment according to your taste, roughly ten full turns must 

be made to go from minimum friction to maximum friction. 
- You can use the white mark, found on the wheel, to help count your turns, if necessary. 

 
 
 
CONTROL PANEL BACKLIGHTING 
The intensity of the control panel's backlighting can be adjusted directly via T.A.R.G.E.T 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). Five different levels of intensity 
are available: from 1 (minimum intensity) to 5 (maximum intensity), with the default level set 
at 2. 
 
MANAGING THE 5 PROGRAMMABLE LEDS 
You can manage the Control Panel’s 5 programmable LEDs directly via T.A.R.G.E.T. 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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CONSUMER WARRANTY INFORMATION 
Worldwide, Guillemot Corporation S.A., whose registered office is located at Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 
35571 Chantepie, France (hereinafter “Guillemot”) warrants to the consumer that this Thrustmaster product 
shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship, for a warranty period which corresponds to the time 
limit to bring an action for conformity with respect to this product. In the countries of the European Union, this 
corresponds to a period of two (2) years from delivery of the Thrustmaster product. In other countries, the 
warranty period corresponds to the time limit to bring an action for conformity with respect to the Thrustmaster 
product according to applicable laws of the country in which the consumer was domiciled on the date of 
purchase of the Thrustmaster product (if no such action exists in the corresponding country, then the warranty 
period shall be one (1) year from the original date of purchase of the Thrustmaster product). 
Notwithstanding the above, rechargeable batteries are covered by a warranty period of six (6) months 
from the date of original purchase. 
Should the product appear to be defective during the warranty period, immediately contact Technical 
Support, who will indicate the procedure to follow. If the defect is confirmed, the product must be returned 
to its place of purchase (or any other location indicated by Technical Support). 
Within the context of this warranty, the consumer’s defective product shall, at Technical Support’s option, 
be either replaced or returned to working order. If, during the warranty period, the Thrustmaster product is 
subject to such reconditioning, any period of at least seven (7) days during which the product is out of use 
shall be added to the remaining warranty period (this period runs from the date of the consumer’s request 
for intervention or from the date on which the product in question is made available for reconditioning, if 
the date on which the product is made available for reconditioning is subsequent to the date of the request 
for intervention). If permitted under applicable law, the full liability of Guillemot and its subsidiaries 
(including for consequential damages) is limited to the return to working order or the replacement of the 
Thrustmaster product. If permitted under applicable law, Guillemot disclaims all warranties of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. 
This warranty shall not apply: (1) if the product has been modified, opened, altered, or has suffered 
damage as a result of inappropriate or abusive use, negligence, an accident, normal wear, or any other 
cause unrelated to a material or manufacturing defect (including, but not limited to, combining the 
Thrustmaster product with any unsuitable element, including in particular power supplies, rechargeable 
batteries, chargers, or any other elements not supplied by Guillemot for this product); (2) if the product has 
been used for any use other than home use, including for professional or commercial purposes (game 
rooms, training, competitions, for example); (3) in the event of failure to comply with the instructions 
provided by Technical Support; (4) to software, said software being subject to a specific warranty; (5) to 
consumables (elements to be replaced over the product’s lifespan: disposable batteries, audio headset or 
headphone ear pads, for example); (6) to accessories (cables, cases, pouches, bags, wrist-straps, for 
example); (7) if the product was sold at public auction. 
This warranty is nontransferable. 
The consumer’s legal rights with respect to laws applicable to the sale of consumer goods in his or her 
country are not affected by this warranty. 
 
Additional warranty provisions 
During the warranty period, Guillemot shall not provide, in principle, any spare parts, as Technical Support is 
the only party authorized to open and/or recondition any Thrustmaster product (with the exception of any 
reconditioning procedures which Technical Support may request that the consumer carry out, by way of written 
instructions – for example, due to the simplicity and the lack of confidentiality of the reconditioning process – 
and by providing the consumer with the required spare part(s), where applicable). 
Given its innovation cycles and in order to protect its know-how and trade secrets, Guillemot shall not 
provide, in principle, any reconditioning notification or spare parts for any Thrustmaster product whose 
warranty period has expired. 



 

 15/16 

In the United States of America and in Canada, this warranty is limited to the product’s internal 
mechanism and external housing. In no event shall Guillemot or its affiliates be held liable to any third 
party for any consequential or incidental damages resulting from the breach of any express or implied 
warranties. Some States/Provinces do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts or 
exclusion or limitation of liability for consequential or incidental damages, so the above limitations or 
exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights which vary from State to State or Province to Province. 
 
Liability 
If permitted under applicable law, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (hereinafter “Guillemot”) and its subsidiaries 
disclaim all liability for any damages caused by one or more of the following: (1) the product has been 
modified, opened or altered; (2) failure to comply with assembly instructions; (3) inappropriate or abusive 
use, negligence, an accident (an impact, for example); (4) normal wear; (5) the use of the product for any 
use other than home use, including for professional or commercial purposes (game rooms, training, 
competitions, for example). If permitted under applicable law, Guillemot and its subsidiaries disclaim all 
liability for any damages unrelated to a material or manufacturing defect with respect to the product 
(including, but not limited to, any damages caused directly or indirectly by any software, or by combining 
the Thrustmaster product with any unsuitable element, including in particular power supplies, 
rechargeable batteries, chargers, or any other elements not supplied by Guillemot for this product). 
 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
CANADIAN COMPLIANCE NOTICE: this Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the 
Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment Regulations. 
USA COMPLIANCE NOTICE: this equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules.  Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation.  This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.  However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.  If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment on and 
off, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 
 - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
 - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
 - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
 - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
 
 
 

 WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Bisphenol A (BPA) 
which is known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. For 
more information go to http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/ 
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COPYRIGHT 
© 2022 Guillemot Corporation S.A. All rights reserved. Thrustmaster® is a registered trademark of 
Guillemot Corporation S.A. Windows® is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the United 
States and/or other countries. All other trademarks and brand names are hereby acknowledged and are 
property of their respective owners. Illustrations not binding. Contents, designs and specifications are 
subject to change without notice and may vary from one country to another. Made in China. 
Officially licensed product of the Department of the Air Force. Endorsement by the United States Air Force 
is neither intended nor implied. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION RECOMMENDATION 

In the European Union: At the end of its working life, this product should not be disposed 
of with standard household waste, but rather dropped off at a collection point for the 
disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) for recycling. 
This is confirmed by the symbol found on the product, user manual or packaging. 
Depending on their characteristics, the materials may be recycled. Through recycling 
and other forms of processing Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, you can 
make a significant contribution towards helping to protect the environment. 

Please contact your local authorities for information on the collection point nearest you. 
For all other countries: Please adhere to local recycling laws for electrical and electronic equipment. 
 
Retain this information. Colors and decorations may vary. 
Plastic fasteners and adhesives should be removed from the product before it is used. 
This product conforms to all standards regarding children 16 years of age and older. This product is not 
suitable for use by children less than 16 years of age. 
 
www.thrustmaster.com 
*Applicable to EU, UK and Turkey only 
 
 
 

* 

* 

TECHNICAL SUPPORT 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Compatible : PC 

 
Manuel de l'utilisateur Hardware 
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Double manette des gaz réplique de l’avion d’attaque A-10C de l’U.S. Air Force : 
 
 
1 PANNEAU DE CONTRÔLE (réplique) 
     - Base lestée (> à 3,5 kg) incorporée sous les poignées des gaz 
     - Rétro-éclairage des fonctions  
     - 5 voyants lumineux programmables 
     - Force de pression réaliste des boutons et des interrupteurs 
     - 15 boutons d’actions au total + 1 molette TRIM : 
      . 1 x molette TRIM 
 . 2 x boutons-poussoirs 
 . 5 x interrupteurs 2 positions (2 permanents) 
 . 2 x interrupteurs 3 positions (1 à rappel + 2 permanents) 
 . 2 x interrupteurs 3 positions (3 permanents) 
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DOUBLE MANETTE DES GAZ (répliques) 
• Technologie H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*) : 
    - capteurs magnétiques 3D (Hall Effect) sur les 2 manettes des gaz  
    - résolution de 14 bits (16 384 valeurs) sur chaque manette des gaz 
• Connectique USB avec possibilité de mise à jour du firmware 
• Double manette des gaz avec : 
    - repose-main en métal 
    - système de verrouillage  
    - système de friction ajustable 
    - IDLE réaliste avec système « Pull & Push » (*) 
    - AFTERBURNER réaliste débrayable avec système « Pull & Push »(*) 
    - force de pression réaliste des boutons et des interrupteurs 
    - 17 boutons d’actions au total + 1 chapeau souris avec bouton-poussoir + 1 chapeau chinois 
« point de vue » 8 directions : 
 . 1 x chapeau souris avec bouton-poussoir et capteur magnétique 3D (Hall Effect) 
 . 1 x chapeau 8 directions 
 . 1 x chapeau 4 directions avec bouton-poussoir 
 . 1 x bouton-poussoir 
 . 1 x interrupteur 3 positions (2 à rappel + 1 permanent) 
 . 2 x interrupteurs 3 positions (3 permanents) 
 . 1 x interrupteur 3 positions (1 à rappel + 2 permanents) 
 
 
(*) Brevet en instance. 
(**) HOTAS™ est une marque de Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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CONFIGURATION DES BOUTONS ET DES AXES 
 
Sur les MANETTES DES GAZ (THROTTLE) : 
 
 

 
 



 

 5/16 

Sur le PANNEAU DE CONTRÔLE : 
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FONCTIONNALITÉS SUR L’AVION « A-10C » 
 
Sur les MANETTES DES GAZ (THROTTLE) : 
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Sur le PANNEAU DE CONTRÔLE : 
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DÉTENTE IDLE ET AFTERBURNER RÉALISTE 
 
Les manettes des gaz du « Hotas Warthog » possèdent un système de détente IDLE et 
AFTERBURNER réaliste (système débrayable pour l’Afterburner). 
 
IDLE : 
 
Après avoir positionné les manettes des gaz sur IDLE pour couper les moteurs de l’avion 
(dans les jeux compatibles), soulevez-les (afin de dépasser la butée), puis ramenez-les en 
position OFF. 
 

 
    
Pour rallumer les moteurs, poussez simplement les manettes des gaz jusqu’à la position 
IDLE. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
 
Lorsque la butée du module Afterburner est mise en place, soulevez les manettes des gaz 
(afin de dépasser la butée), puis poussez les. 
 

 
 
INSTALLER / DÉSINSTALLER LA BUTÉE AFTERBURNER : 
(Par défaut, la butée du module AFTERBURNER n’est pas installée).  
 
- À l’aide de la clé Allen fournie, dévissez les 2 vis et retirez la barre amovible située entre 
les 2 manettes des gaz. 
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- Retirez le module Afterburner situé sous la barre amovible : 

 
 

(dans cette position, la butée AFTERBURNER est désactivée) 
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- Retournez le module et repositionnez-le dans son emplacement : 
 

 
 

(dans cette position, la butée AFTERBURNER est désormais activée) 
 

- Repositionnez la barre amovible entre les 2 manettes des gaz, puis revissez les 2 vis. 
 

IMPORTANT : Afin de ne pas endommager le module Afterburner, ne jamais utiliser les 
manettes des gaz sans que la barre amovible ne soit préalablement vissée entre les 2 
manettes. 
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ATTACHER / SÉPARER LES 2 MANETTES DES GAZ 
 
Pour solidariser les 2 manettes : 
 

 
 

Pour désolidariser les 2 manettes : 
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MOLETTE DE FRICTION DE LA DOUBLE MANETTE DES GAZ 
 
- Pour augmenter la friction : tourner la molette vers la droite 
- Pour diminuer la friction : tourner la molette vers la gauche 
 
REMARQUES IMPORTANTES : 
- La friction de la double manette des gaz est réglée par défaut au minimum. 
- Afin de permettre un réglage précis selon votre convenance, une dizaine de tours 

complets sont nécessaires pour passer de la friction minimale à la friction maximale (et 
inversement). 

- La marque blanche, située sur la molette, vous permettra de compter les tours, si 
nécessaire. 

 
 
RÉTRO-ÉCLAIRAGE DU PANNEAU DE CONTRÔLE 
L’intensité du rétro-éclairage du panneau de contrôle pourra être ajustée directement via 
T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). Cinq niveaux 
d’intensité sont disponibles : de 1 (intensité minimum) à 5 (intensité maximum), le niveau par 
défaut étant réglé sur 2. 
 
GESTION DES 5 LEDS PROGRAMMABLES 
La gestion des 5 Leds programmables du panneau de contrôle s’effectuera directement via 
T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA GARANTIE AUX CONSOMMATEURS 
Dans le monde entier, Guillemot Corporation S.A., ayant son siège social Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, 
France (ci-après « Guillemot ») garantit au consommateur que le présent produit Thrustmaster est exempt de défaut 
matériel et de vice de fabrication, et ce, pour une période de garantie qui correspond au délai pour intenter une action en 
conformité de ce produit. Dans les pays de l’Union Européenne, ce délai est de deux (2) ans à compter de la délivrance du 
produit Thrustmaster. Dans les autres pays, la durée de la période de garantie correspond au délai pour intenter une action 
en conformité du produit Thrustmaster selon la législation en vigueur dans le pays où le consommateur avait son domicile 
lors de l’achat du produit Thrustmaster (si une telle action en conformité n’existe pas dans ce pays alors la période de 
garantie est de un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat d’origine du produit Thrustmaster).  
Si, au cours de la période de garantie, le produit semble défectueux, contactez immédiatement le Support Technique qui 
vous indiquera la procédure à suivre. Si le défaut est confirmé, le produit devra être retourné à son lieu d’achat (ou tout 
autre lieu indiqué par le Support Technique). 
Dans le cadre de la garantie, le consommateur bénéficiera, au choix du Support Technique, d'un remplacement ou d'une 
remise en état de marche du produit défectueux. Si, pendant la période de garantie, le produit Thrustmaster fait l'objet 
d'une telle remise en état, toute période d'immobilisation d'au moins sept jours vient s'ajouter à la durée de la garantie qui 
restait à courir (cette période court à compter de la demande d'intervention du consommateur ou de la mise à disposition 
pour remise en état du produit en cause, si cette mise à disposition est postérieure à la demande d'intervention). Lorsque la 
loi applicable l’autorise, toute responsabilité de Guillemot et ses filiales (y compris pour les dommages indirects) se limite à 
la remise en état de marche ou au remplacement du produit Thrustmaster. Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, Guillemot 
exclut toutes garanties de qualité marchande ou d’adaptation à un usage particulier.  
Cette garantie ne s’appliquera pas : (1) si le produit a été modifié, ouvert, altéré, ou a subi des dommages résultant d’une 
utilisation inappropriée ou abusive, d’une négligence, d’un accident, de l’usure normale, ou de toute autre cause non liée à 
un défaut matériel ou à un vice de fabrication (y compris, mais non limitativement, une combinaison du produit 
Thrustmaster avec tout élément inadapté, notamment alimentations électriques, batteries, chargeurs, ou tous autres 
éléments non-fournis par Guillemot pour ce produit) ; (2) si le produit a été utilisé en dehors du cadre privé, à des fins 
professionnelles ou commerciales (salles de jeu, formations, compétitions, par exemple). (3) en cas de non respect des 
instructions du Support Technique ; (4) aux logiciels, lesdits logiciels faisant l’objet d’une garantie spécifique ; (5) aux 
consommables (éléments à remplacer pendant la durée de vie du produit : piles, coussinets de casque audio, par exemple) 
; (6) aux accessoires (câbles, étuis, housses, sacs, dragonnes, par exemple) ; (7) si le produit a été vendu aux enchères 
publiques. 
Cette garantie n’est pas transférable. 
Les droits légaux du consommateur au titre de la législation applicable dans son pays à la vente de biens de consommation 
ne sont pas affectés par la présente garantie.  
Par exemple, en France, indépendamment de la présente garantie, le vendeur reste tenu de la garantie légale de 
conformité mentionnée aux articles L. 217-4 à L.217-12 du code de la consommation et de celle relative aux défauts (vices 
cachés) de la chose vendue, dans les conditions prévues aux articles 1641 à 1648 et 2232 du code civil. La loi applicable 
(c'est-à-dire la loi française) impose de reproduire les extraits de la loi française suivants: 
 Article L. 217-4 du code de la consommation: 
Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance. 
Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l'installation 
lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité. 
 Article L. 217-5 du code de la consommation : 
Le bien est conforme au contrat : 
1° S'il est propre à l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant : 
- s'il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l'acheteur sous 
forme d'échantillon ou de modèle ; 
- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le 
vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou l'étiquetage ; 
2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou est propre à tout usage spécial 
recherché par l'acheteur, porté à la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté. 
 Article L. 217-12 du code de la consommation : 
L'action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien. 
 Article L. 217-16 du code de la consommation : 
Lorsque l'acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors de 
l'acquisition ou de la réparation d'un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute période 
d'immobilisation d'au moins sept jours vient s'ajouter à la durée de la garantie qui restait à courir. 
Cette période court à compter de la demande d'intervention de l'acheteur ou de la mise à disposition pour réparation du 
bien en cause, si cette mise à disposition est postérieure à la demande d'intervention. 
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 Article L. 1641 du code civil: 
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l'usage 
auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l'acheteur ne l'aurait pas acquise, ou n'en aurait donné 
qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus. 
 Article L. 1648 alinéa 1er du code civil: 
L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l'acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la 
découverte du vice.  
 
Stipulations additionnelles à la garantie 
Pendant la période de garantie, Guillemot ne fournira, en principe, pas de pièce détachée car le Support Technique est 
seul habilité tant à ouvrir qu'à remettre en état tout produit Thrustmaster (à l'exception des remises en état que le Support 
Technique demanderait, par instructions écrites, au consommateur d'effectuer -par exemple en raison de la simplicité et de 
l'absence de confidentialité du processus de remise en état-, en lui fournissant, le cas échéant, la ou les pièces détachées 
nécessaires).  
Compte tenu de ses cycles d'innovation et pour préserver ses savoir-faire et secrets, Guillemot ne fournira, en principe, ni 
notice de remise en état, ni pièce détachée pour tout produit Thrustmaster dont la période de garantie est expirée. 
Aux États-Unis d’Amérique et au Canada, la présente garantie est limitée au mécanisme interne et au boîtier externe du 
produit. En aucun cas, Guillemot ou ses sociétés affiliées ne sauraient être tenues responsables envers qui que ce soit de 
tous dommages indirects ou dommages accessoires résultant du non respect des garanties expresses ou implicites. 
Certains États/Provinces n’autorisent pas la limitation sur la durée d’une garantie implicite, ou l’exclusion ou la limitation de 
responsabilité pour les dommages indirects ou accessoires, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne 
pas vous être applicables. Cette garantie vous confère des droits spécifiques ; vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres 
droits qui peuvent différer d’un État/Province à l’autre. 
 
Responsabilité 
Lorsque la loi applicable l’autorise, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (ci-après « Guillemot ») et ses filiales excluent toute 
responsabilité pour tous dommages causés par un ou plusieurs des faits suivants: (1) le produit a été modifié, ouvert, 
altéré, (2) l’irrespect des instructions de montage, (3) l’utilisation inappropriée ou abusive, la négligence, l’accident (un 
choc, par exemple), (4) l’usure normale du produit, (5) l’utilisation du produit en dehors du cadre privé, à des fins 
professionnelles ou commerciales (salles de jeu, formations, compétitions, par exemple). Lorsque la loi applicable 
l’autorise, Guillemot et ses filiales excluent toute responsabilité pour tout dommage dont la cause n’est pas liée à un défaut 
matériel ou à un vice de fabrication du produit (y compris, mais non limitativement, tout dommage causé directement ou 
indirectement par tout logiciel, ou par une combinaison du produit Thrustmaster avec tout élément inadapté, notamment 
alimentations électriques, batteries, chargeurs, ou tous autres éléments non-fournis par Guillemot pour ce produit). 
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Déclaration de conformité 
UTILISATEURS CANADIENS : 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B respecte toutes les exigences du Règlement sur le matériel brouilleur du 
Canada. 
 
COPYRIGHT 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Tous droits réservés. Thrustmaster® est une marque déposée de Guillemot 
Corporation S.A. Windows® est une marque déposée de Microsoft Corporation aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans 
d’autres pays. Toutes les autres marques sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs. Illustrations non 
contractuelles. Le contenu, la conception et les spécifications sont susceptibles de changer sans préavis et de 
varier selon les pays. Fabriqué en Chine. 
Produit sous licence officielle du Département de l’Air Force. L’approbation par la United States Air Force n’est ni 
expresse ni implicite. 
 
RECOMMANDATION RELATIVE A LA PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT 

Dans l’Union Européenne : En fin de vie, ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets 
ménagers normaux mais déposé à un point de collecte des déchets d'équipements électriques 
et électroniques en vue de son recyclage. 
Ceci est confirmé par le symbole figurant sur le produit, le manuel utilisateur ou l’emballage.  
En fonction de leurs caractéristiques, les matériaux peuvent être recyclés. Par le recyclage et 
par les autres formes de valorisation des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques, 
vous contribuez de manière significative à la protection de l’environnement. Veuillez consulter 
les autorités locales qui vous indiqueront le point de collecte concerné. 

Dans les autres pays : Veuillez vous reporter aux législations locales relatives au recyclage des équipements 
électriques et électroniques. 
 
Informations à conserver. Les couleurs et décorations peuvent varier. 
Il est recommandé de retirer les attaches en plastique et les adhésifs avant d’utiliser le produit. 
Ce produit est en conformité avec l’ensemble des normes relatives aux enfants de plus de 16 ans. Il ne convient 
pas aux enfants de moins de 16 ans. 
 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
*Applicable à l’UE et la Turquie uniquement 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

* 

* 

SUPPORT TECHNIQUE 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Kompatibel: PC 

 
Hardware-Benutzerhandbuch 
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U.S. Air Force A-10C Schlachtflugzeug Replik-Doppelschubhebel: 
 
 
1 Replik-BEDIENUNGSEINHEIT 
     - Gewichtete Basis (über 3,5 kg), eingearbeitet unterhalb der Gashebel 
     - Beleuchtungsfunktionen  
     - 5 programmierbare LEDs 
     - Realistischer Druck bei Buttons und Schaltern 
     - 15 Actionbuttons insgesamt + 1 TRIM-Rad: 
   . 1 x TRIM-Rad 
 . 2 x Druckbuttons 
 . 5 x Zweifach-Positionsschalter (2 permanent) 
 . 2 x Dreifach-Positionsschalter (1 momentan + 2 permanent) 
 . 2 x Dreifach-Positionsschalter (3 permanent) 
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Zwei Replik-GASHEBEL 
• Innovative H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - 3D Magnetsensoren (Hall Effect) an den beiden Gashebeln 
    - 14-bit Auflösung (16384 Werte) an jeden Gashebel 
• USB-Anschluss mit erweiterungsfähiger USB Firmware 
• Zwei Gashebel mit: 
    - Handauflage aus Metall 
    - Schließsystem 
    - einstellbares Spannungssystem 
    - realistische IDLE Arretierung mit “Pull & Push” (*) System 
    - realistische und abschaltbare AFTERBURNER Arretierung mit “Pull & Push”(*) System 
    - realistischer Druck bei Buttons und Schaltern 
    - 17 Actionbuttons insgesamt + 1 Maus-Kopfschalter mit Druckbutton + einen achtwegigen 

“Ansichtsperspektiven-Kopfschalter“: 
 . 1 x Maus-Kopfschalter mit Druckbutton und 3D Magnetsensor (Hall Effect) 
 . 1 x Achtwege-Kpofshalter 
 . 1 x Vierwege-Kopfschalter mit Druckbutton 
 . 1 x Druckbutton 
 . 1 x Dreifach-Positionsschalter (2 momentan + 1 permanent) 
 . 2 x Dreifach-Positionsschalter (3 permanent) 
 . 1 x Dreifach-Positionsschalter (1 momentan + 2 permanent) 
 
 
(*) Patent angemeldet. 
(**) HOTAS™ ist ein Markenzeichen von Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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KONFIGURATION DER BUTTONS UND ACHSEN 
 
Am GASHEBEL: 
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Auf der BEDIENUNGSEINHEIT: 
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“A-10C” FLUGZEUGFUNKTIONEN 
 
Am GASHEBEL: 
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Auf der BEDIENUNGSEINHEIT: 
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REALISTISCHE IDLE- UND AFTERBURNER-ARRETIERUNG 
 
Die Gashebel des HOTAS Warthogs verfügen über ein realistisches System zur IDLE- 
(LEERLAUF-) und AFTERBURNER- (NACHBRENNER-) Arretierung (das AFTERBURNER-
System ist abschaltbar). 
 
IDLE: 
 
Wenn auf IDLE gesetzt: Um die Motoren des Flugzeugs abzustellen (in kompatiblen 
Spielen), heben Sie die Gashebel etwas an (um über Stop zu kommen) und stellen die 
Gashebel auf die OFF-Position. 
 

 
    
Um die Motoren wieder zu starten, drücken Sie die Gashebel nach vorne (und etwas nach 
unten) in die IDLE-Position. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
 
Wenn das AFTERBURNER-Stopmodul etabliert ist, heben Sie die Gashebel etwas an (um 
über Stop zu kommen) und drücken diese nach vorne. 
 

 
 
MONTIEREN/DEMONTIEREN DES AFTERBURNER-STOPS: 
(Werksseitig ist das AFTERBURNER-Stopmodul nicht montiert).  
 
- Benutzen Sie den beigefügten Inbusschlüssel, um die beiden Schrauben, wie 

untenstehend gezeigt, zu lösen und entfernen den herausnehmbaren Riegel zwischen 
den beiden Gashebeln. 
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- Herausnehmen des AFTERBURNER-Moduls, zu finden unter dem herausnehmbaren 
Riegel: 

 
 

(In dieser Position ist der AFTERBURNER-Stop deaktiviert) 
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- Drehen Sie das Modul um und stecken dieses wieder an seinen Platz: 
 

 
 

(In dieser Position ist der AFTERBURNER-Stop nun aktiviert) 
 

- Stecken Sie den herausnehmbaren Riegel wieder zwischen die beiden Gashebel und 
drehen die beiden Schrauben fest. 

 
WICHTIGE ANMERKUNG: Um eine mögliche Beschädigung des AFTERBURNER-Moduls  
zu vermeiden, sollten Sie die Gashebel nicht ohne den ordnungsgemäß installierten Riegel 
(mittels der beiden Schrauben) zwischen den beiden Gashebeln benutzen.  
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ZUSAMMENFÜGEN/SEPARIEREN DER BEIDEN GASHEBEL 
 
Um die beiden Gashebel zusammenzufügen: 
 

 
 

Um die beiden Gashebel voneinander zu separieren: 
 

 
 



 

 13/16 

EINSTELLBARES GASHEBEL-SPANNUNGSSYSTEM 
 
- Um die Spannung anzuheben: Drehen Sie das Rad nach rechts. 
- Um die Spannung abzusenken: Drehen Sie das Rad nach links. 
 
WICHTIGE ANMERKUNGEN: 
- Die Spannung der beiden Gashebel ist werksseitig auf den geringsten Wert eingestellt. 
- Um eine präzise Einstellung nach Ihrem Gusto zu ermöglichen, müssen ungefähr zehn 

volle Drehungen ausgeführt werden, um von minimaler auf maximale Spannung zu 
gehen. 

- Sie können die weiße Markierung auf dem Rad dazu nutzen, um Ihre Drehungen 
gegebenenfalls zu zählen. 

 
 
BELEUCHTUNG BEDIENUNGSEINHEIT 
Die Intensität der Hintergrundbeleuchtung der Bedieneinheit kann direkt via T.A.R.G.E.T 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor) eingestellt werden. Es sind fünf 
verschiedene Intensitätsstufen verfügbar: Von 1 (minimale Intensität) bis 5 (maximale 
Intensität), werksseitig ist Stufe 2 voreingestellt. 
 
HANDHABUNG DER 5 PROGRAMMIERBAREN LEDS 
Sie können die 5 programmierbaren LEDs der Bedieneinheit direkt via T.A.R.G.E.T. 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor) managen. 
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Kunden-Garantie-Information 
Guillemot Corporation S.A. mit Hauptfirmensitz in Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, France (fortfolgend 
“Guillemot”) garantiert Kunden weltweit, daß dieses Thrustmaster Produkt frei von Mängeln in Material und 
Verarbeitung für eine Gewährleistungsfrist ist, die mit der Frist für eine Mängelrüge bezüglich des Produktes 
übereinstimmt. In den Ländern der Europäischen Union entspricht diese einem Zeitraum von zwei (2) Jahren ab 
Kaufdatum des Thrustmaster Produktes. In anderen Ländern entspricht die Gewährleistungsfrist der zeitlichen 
Begrenzung für eine Mängelrüge bezüglich des Thrustmaster Produktes in Übereinstimmung mit anwendbarem Recht 
des Landes, in dem der Kunde zum Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs eines Thrustmaster Produktes wohnhaft ist. Sollte eine 
entsprechende Regelung in dem entsprechenden Land nicht existieren, umfasst die Gewährleistungspflicht einen 
Zeitraum von einem (1) Jahr ab dem originären Kaufdatum des Thrustmaster Produktes. 
Ungeachtet dessen werden wiederaufladbare Batterien (fortfolgend “Akkus”) durch eine Gewährleistungsfrist von sechs 
(6) Monaten ab dem Kaufdatum abgedeckt. 
Sollten bei dem Produkt innerhalb der Gewährleistungsfrist Defekte auftreten, kontaktieren Sie unverzüglich den 
technischen Kundendienst, der die weitere Vorgehensweise anzeigt. Wurde der Defekt bestätigt, muß das Produkt an 
die Verkaufsstelle (oder an eine andere Stelle, je nach Maßgabe des technischen Kundendienstes) retourniert werden. 
Im Rahmen dieser Garantie sollte das defekte Produkt des Kunden, je nach Entscheidung des technischen 
Kundendienstes, entweder ausgetauscht oder repariert werden. Sollte während der Garantiezeit das Thrustmaster 
Produkt einer derartigen Instandsetzung unterliegen und das Produkt während eines Zeitraums von mindestens sieben 
(7) Tagen nicht benutzbar sein, wird diese Zeit der restlichen Garantiezeit hinzugefügt. Diese Frist läuft ab dem 
Zeitpunkt, an dem der Wunsch des Verbrauchers bezüglich einer Intervention vorliegt oder ab dem Tag, an dem das 
fragliche Produkt zur Instandsetzung zur Verfügung steht, falls das Datum, an dem das Produkt zur Instandsetzung zur 
Verfügung steht, dem Datum des Antrags auf Intervention nachfolgt. Wenn nach geltendem Recht zulässig, beschränkt 
sich die volle Haftung von Guillemot und ihrer Tochtergesellschaften auf die Reparatur oder den Austausch des 
Thrustmaster Produktes (inklusive Folgeschäden). Wenn nach geltendem Recht zulässig, lehnt Guillemot alle 
Gewährleistungen der Marktgängigkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck ab.  
Der Gewährleistungsanspruch verfällt: (1) Falls das Produkt modifiziert, geöffnet, verändert oder ein Schaden durch 
unsachgemäßen oder missbräuchlichen Gebrauch hervorgerufen wurde, sowie durch Fahrlässigkeit, einen Unfall, 
Verschleiß oder irgendeinem anderen Grund – aber nicht durch Material- oder Herstellungsfehler (einschließlich, aber 
nicht beschränkt auf, die Kombination der Thrustmaster Produkte mit ungeeigneten Elementen, insbesondere Netzteile, 
Akkus, Ladegeräte, oder andere Elemente, die von Guillemot für dieses Produkt nicht mitgeliefert wurden); (2) Falls das 
Produkt für eine andere Nutzung als zum privaten Hausgebrauch, einschließlich für professionelle oder kommerzielle 
Zwecke (z. B. Spielhallen, Training, Wettkämpfe) verwendet wird; (3) Im Falle der Nichteinhaltung der durch den 
technischen Support erteilten Anweisungen; (4) Durch Software. Die besagte Software ist Gegenstand einer speziellen 
Garantie; (5) Bei Verbrauchsmaterialien (Elemente, die während der Produktlebensdauer ausgetauscht werden, wie z. 
B. Einwegbatterien, Ohrpolster für ein Audioheadset oder für Kopfhörer); (6) Bei Accessoires (z. B. Kabel, Etuis, 
Taschen, Beutel, Handgelenk-Riemen); (7) Falls das Produkt in einer öffentlichen Versteigerung verkauft wurde. 
Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar. 
Die Rechte des Kunden in Übereinstimmung mit anwendbarem Recht bezüglich des Verkaufs auf Konsumgüter im 
Land der/der Kunden/Kundin wird durch diese Garantie nicht beeinträchtigt. 
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Zusätzliche Gewährleistungsbestimmungen 
Während der Garantiezeit bietet Guillemot grundsätzlich keine Ersatzteile an, da der technische Kundendienst der 
einzige autorisierte Partner zum Öffnen und/oder Instandsetzen jedweden Thrustmaster-Produkts ist (mit Ausnahme 
von irgendwelchen Instandsetzungsprozeduren, die der Kunde nach Maßgabe des technischen Kundendienstes und 
durch schriftliche Instruktionen sowie der Zurverfügungstellung des/der eventuell erforderlichen Ersatzteil(s)(e) selbst in 
der Lage ist durchzuführen – zum Beispiel aufgrund der Einfachheit und einer nicht erforderlichen Geheimhaltung des 
Instandsetzungsverfahrens).  
Aufgrund seiner Innovationszyklen und um sein Know-how und seine Geschäftsgeheimnisse zu schützen, bietet 
Guillemot grundsätzlich keine Instandsetzungs-Benachrichtigung oder Ersatzteile für alle Thrustmaster Produkte an, 
deren Garantiezeit abgelaufen ist. 
In den Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und in Kanada ist diese Gewährleistung auf den internen Mechanismus und 
das externe Gehäuse beschränkt. Auf keinen Fall haftet Guillemot oder ihre Tochtergesellschaften gegenüber Dritten 
für etwaige Folgeschäden oder mittelbare Schäden, die aus der Nichteinhaltung der ausdrücklichen oder 
stillschweigenden Gewährleistung resultieren. Einige Staaten/Provinzen erlauben keine Begrenzung der impliziten 
Garantie oder einen Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung der Haftung für Folgeschäden oder mittelbare Schäden, so 
dass die oben genannten Einschränkungen oder Ausschlüsse möglicherweise nicht auf Sie zutreffen. 
Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte, und Sie haben möglicherweise auch andere Rechte, die von Staat zu 
Staat oder Provinz zu Provinz unterschiedlich sein können. 
 
Haftung 
Wenn nach dem anwendbaren Recht zulässig, lehnen Guillemot Corporation S.A. (fortfolgend "Guillemot") und ihre 
Tochtergesellschaften jegliche Haftung für Schäden, die auf eine oder mehrere der folgenden Ursachen 
zurückzuführen sind, ab: (1) das Produkt wurde modifiziert, geöffnet oder geändert; (2) Nichtbefolgung der 
Montageanleitung; (3) unangebrachte Nutzung, Fahrlässigkeit, Unfall (z. B. ein Aufprall); (4) normalem Verschleiß; (5) 
Die Verwendung des Produkts für jedwede andere Nutzung als zum privaten Hausgebrauch, einschließlich 
professionelle oder kommerzielle Zwecke (z. B. Spielhallen, Training, Wettkämpfe). Wenn nach anwendbarem Recht 
zulässig, lehnen Guillemot und seine Niederlassungen jegliche Haftung für Schäden, die nicht auf einen Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehler in Bezug auf das Produkt beruhen (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf, etwaige Schäden, die 
direkt oder indirekt durch Software oder durch die Kombination der Thrustmaster Produkte mit ungeeigneten 
Elementen, insbesondere Netzteile, Akkus, Ladegeräte, oder andere Elemente, die von Guillemot für dieses Produkt 
nicht geliefert wurden), ab. 
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COPYRIGHT 
© Guillemot Corporation S.A. 2021. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Thrustmaster® ist ein eingetragenes 
Warenzeichen der Guillemot Corporation S.A. Windows® ist eine eingetragene Warenzeichen der Microsoft 
Corporation in den Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und/oder anderen Ländern. Alle anderen 
Handelsmarken sind im Besitz Ihrer jeweiligen Eigentümer. Illustrationen nicht verbindlich. Inhalte, Design 
und Spezifikationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden und können von Land zu Land 
unterschiedlich sein. Hergestellt in China. 
Offiziell vom Department of the Air Force lizenziertes Produkt. Eine Billigung durch die United States Air 
Force ist weder vorgesehen noch implizit enthalten. 
 
Hinweise zum Umweltschutz 

In der Europäischen Union: Dieses Produkt darf nach Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht über 
den Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einem Sammelpunkt für das Recycling 
von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten abgegeben werden. 
Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Gebrauchsanleitung oder der Verpackung weist darauf 
hin.  
Die Werkstoffe sind gemäß ihrer Kennzeichnung wiederverwertbar. Mit der 
Wiederverwertung, der stofflichen Verwertung oder anderen Formen von Altgeräten leisten 

Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz unserer Umwelt. Bitte erfragen Sie bei der Gemeindeverwaltung die 
zuständige Entsorgungsstelle. 
Für alle anderen Länder: Bitte beachten Sie die lokalen Entsorgungsrichtlinien/-Gesetze bezüglich 
elektrischen und elektronischen Equipments. 
 
Wichtige Informationen. Die Farben und Verzierungen können abweichen. 
Plastikhalterungen und Aufkleber bitte vor der Nutzung des Produktes entfernen. 
Dieses Produkt stimmt mit allen Standards, die Kinder ab 16 und älter betreffen, überein. Dieses Produkt ist 
nicht geeignet für den Gebrauch von Kindern, die jünger als 16 Jahre sind. 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
*Nur in der EU und der Türkei anwendbar 
 
 

TECHNISCHER SUPPORT 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Compatibel met: pc 

 
Hardwarehandleiding 
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U.S. Air Force A-10C aanvalstoestel replica dubbele throttles: 
 
 
1 Replica-CONTROLEPANEEL 
    - Verzwaarde voet (> 3,5 kg) onder de throttles 
    - Met verlichte functies  
    - 5 programmeerbare LED’s 
    - Realistische drukkracht op knoppen en schakelaars 
    - 15 actieknoppen in totaal + 1 TRIM-wiel: 
 . 1 x TRIM-wiel 
 . 2 x drukknoppen 
 . 5 x 2-standen schakelaar (2 permanent) 
 . 2 x 3-standen schakelaar (1 moment + 2 permanent) 
 . 2 x 3-standen schakelaar (3 permanent) 
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DUBBELE Replica-THROTTLES 
• Innovatieve H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - 3D magnetische sensoren (Hall Effect) op de 2 throttles 
    - 14-bits resolutie (16384 waarden) op elke throttle 
• USB-aansluiting met up te graden firmware 
• Dubbele throttles, met: 
    - metalen handsteun 
    - vergrendelingssysteem 
    - instelbaar frictiesysteem 
    - realistische IDLE-positie met “Pull & Push” (*)-systeem 
    - realistische en uitschakelbare AFTERBURNER-positie met “Pull & Push” (*)-systeem 
    - realistische drukkracht op knoppen en schakelaars 
    - 17 actieknoppen in totaal + 1 muis-hat-knop met drukknop + een 8-richtingen “point of view”-

hat-knop: 
 . 1 x muis-hat met drukknop en 3D magnetische sensor (Hall Effect) 
 . 1 x 8-richtingen hat  
 . 1 x 4-richtingen hat met drukknop 
 . 1 x drukknop 
 . 1 x 3-standen schakelaar (2 moment + 1 permanent) 
 . 2 x 3-standen schakelaar (3 permanent) 
 . 1 x 3-standen schakelaar (1 moment + 2 permanent) 
 
 
(*) Patent aangevraagd. 
(**) HOTAS™ is een handelsmerk van Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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CONFIGURATIE VAN KNOPPEN EN ASSEN 
 
Op de THROTTLE: 
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Op het BEDIENINGSPANEEL: 
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"A-10C"-TOESTELFUNCTIES 
 
Op de THROTTLE: 
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Op het BEDIENINGSPANEEL: 
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REALISTISCHE STANDEN VOOR IDLE EN AFTERBURNER 
 
De throttle van de HOTAS Warthog heeft realistische systemen voor de standen IDLE 
(stationair) en AFTERBURNER (het AFTERBURNER-systeem is afkoppelbaar). 
 
IDLE: 
 
In de stand IDLE: om te motoren van het toestel af te zetten (in games waarin dit mogelijk 
is), trekt u de throttle-hendels iets omhoog over de vergrendeling heen en zet u de throttle-
hendels in de stand OFF. 
 

 
    
Om de motoren weer aan te zetten, drukt u de throttle-hendels naar voren en daarna iets 
naar beneden in de stand IDLE. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
 
Als de vergendeling van de AFTERBURNER-module aanwezig is, trekt u de throttle-hendels 
iets omhoog over de vergrendeling heen en drukt u de hendels naar voren. 
 

 
 
DE AFTERBURNER-VERGRENDELING (DE)MONTEREN: 
(De AFTERBURNER-vergrendeling is standaard niet gemonteerd).  
 
- Draai de 2 bouten los met de meegeleverde imbussleutel zoals hieronder afgebeeld. 

Verwijder vervolgens het plaatje tussen de 2 throttle-hendels. 
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- Haal de AFTERBURNER-module weg die zich onder het verwijderbare plaatje bevindt. 

 
 

(In deze stand is de AFTERBURNER-vergrendeling UITgeschakeld) 
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- Draair de module op zijn kop en plaats hem weer terug: 
 

 
 

(In deze stand is de AFTERBURNER-vergrendeling INgeschakeld) 
 

- Plaats het verwijderbare plaatje terug tussen de 2 throttle-hendels en zet de 2 
imbusbouten weer vast. 

 
BELANGRIJKE OPMERKING: Om mogelijke schade aan de AFTERBURNER-module te 
vermijden, mag u de throttle-hendels nooit gebruiken als het verwijderbare plaatje niet 
correct met de 2 imbusbouten tussen de 2 throttle-hendels is gemonteerd. 
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DE 2 THROTTLE-HENDELS SAMENVOEGEN/SCHEIDEN 
 
De throttle-hendels samenvoegen: 
 

 
 

De throttle-hendels scheiden: 
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INSTELBAAR THROTTLE-FRICTIESYSTEEM 
 
- De frictie verhogen: draai het wieltje naar rechts (INCR). 
- De frictie verlagen: draai het wieltje naar links (DECR). 
 
BELANGRIJKE OPMERKINGEN: 
- Standaard staat de frictie op beide throttles ingesteld op de laagste stand. 
- U kunt de frictie zeer precies afstellen op uw eigen smaak. U draait het wieltje ongeveer 

10 keer volledig rond om van de laagste naar de hoogste frictie te gaan. 
- Het wieltje heeft een witte markering die nuttig kan zijn bij het tellen van het aantal keren 

dat u het wieltje hebt gedraaid. 

 
 
 
ACHTERGRONDVERLICHTING VAN HET BEDIENINGSPANEEL 
De intensiteit van de achtergrondverlichting van het bedieningspaneel kan worden aangepast 
in de T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). Er zijn vijf 
niveaus aan helderheid beschikbaar: van 1 (minimale intensiteit) tot 5 (maximale intensiteit). 
De standaardinstelling is 2. 
 
DE 5 PROGRAMMEERBARE LED'S AANSTUREN 
De 5 programmeerbare LED's van het bedieningspaneel worden bestuurd via de T.A.R.G.E.T. 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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Informatie met betrekking tot kopersgarantie 
Wereldwijd garandeert Guillemot Corporation S.A., het statutair adres gevestigd aan de Place du Granier, B.P. 
97143, 35571 Chantepie, Frankrijk, (hierna te noemen  “Guillemot ”) aan de de koper dat dit Thrustmaster-
product vrij zal zijn van materiaal- en fabricagefouten gedurende een garantieperiode gelijk aan de tijd maximaal 
vereist om een restitutie/vervanging voor dit product te claimen. In landen van de Europese Unie komt dit 
overeen met een periode van twee (2) jaar vanaf het moment van levering van het Thrustmaster-product. In 
andere landen komt de garantieperiode overeen met de tijd maximaal vereist om een restitutie/vervanging voor 
dit Thrustmaster-product te claimen zoals wettelijk is vastgelegd in het land waarin de koper woonachtig was op 
de datum van aankoop van het Thrustmaster-product. Indien een dergelijk claimrecht niet wettelijk is vastgelegd 
in het betreffende land, geldt een garantieperiode van één (1) jaar vanaf datum aankoop van het Thrustmaster-
product. 
Ongeacht het hierboven gestelde, geldt voor oplaadbare batterijen een garantieperiode van zes (6) 
maanden vanaf datum aankoop. 
Indien u in de garantieperiode een defect meent te constateren aan dit product, neem dan onmiddellijk 
contact op met Technical Support die u zal informeren over de te volgen procedure. Als het defect wordt 
bevestigd, dient het product te worden geretourneerd naar de plaats van aankoop (of een andere locatie die 
wordt opgegeven door Technical Support). 
Binnen het gestelde van deze garantie wordt het defecte product van de koper gerepareerd of vervangen, 
zulks ter beoordeling van Technical Support. Indien het Thrustmaster- product tijdens de garantieperiode is 
onderworpen aan een dergelijk herstel, wordt elke periode van ten minste zeven (7) dagen waarin het 
product niet in gebruik is, opgeteld bij de resterende garantieperiode (deze periode loopt vanaf de datum van 
verzoek van de consument voor interventie of vanaf de datum waarop het product in kwestie beschikbaar is 
gesteld voor herstel als de datum waarop het product ter beschikking wordt gesteld voor herstel later is dan 
de datum van het verzoek om interventie). Indien toegestaan door van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, beperkt 
de volledige aansprakelijkheid van Guillemot en haar dochterondernemingen (inclusief de aansprakelijkheid 
voor vervolgschade) zich tot het repareren of vervangen van het Thrustmaster-product. Indien toegestaan 
door van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, wijst Guillemot elke garantie af met betrekking tot verhandelbaarheid 
of geschiktheid voor enig doel. 
Deze garantie is niet van kracht: (1) indien het product aangepast, geopend of gewijzigd is, of beschadigd 
is ten gevolge van oneigenlijk of onvoorzichtig gebruik, verwaarlozing, een ongeluk, normale slijtage, of 
enige andere oorzaak die niet gerelateerd is aan een materiaal- of fabricagefout (inclusief maar niet 
beperkt tot het combineren van het Thrustmaster-product met enig ongeschikt element waaronder in het 
bijzonder voedingsadapters, oplaadbare batterijen, opladers of enig ander element niet geleverd door 
Guillemot voor dit product); (2) als het product is gebruikt voor enig ander doel dan thuisgebruik, zoals 
maar niet exclusief een professioneel of commercieel doel (bijvoorbeeld game rooms, training, 
wedstrijden); (3) indien u zich niet houdt aan de instructies zoals verstrekt door Technical Support; (4) op 
software die onder een specifieke garantie valt; (5) op verbruiksartikelen (elementen die tijdens de 
levensduur van het product worden vervangen zoals bijvoorbeeld batterijen of pads van een headset of 
koptelefoon); (6) op accessoires (zoals bijvoorbeeld kabels, behuizingen, hoesjes, etui's, draagtassen of 
polsbandjes); (7) indien het product werd verkocht op een openbare veiling. 
Deze garantie is niet overdraagbaar. 
De wettelijke rechten van de koper die in zijn/haar land van toepassing zijn op de verkoop van 
consumentproducten worden op generlei wijze door deze garantie beperkt. 
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Aanvullende garantiebepalingen 
Gedurende de garantieperiode zal Guillemot in principe nooit reserveonderdelen leveren omdat Technical 
Support de enige partij is die bevoegd is een Thrustmaster-product te openen en/of te herstellen (met 
uitzondering van een herstelprocedure die de klant door Technical Support gevraagd wordt uit te voeren 
met behulp van schriftelijke instructies – omdat deze procedure bijvoorbeeld eenvoudig is en het 
herstelproces niet vertrouwelijk is – en door het verstrekken aan de consument van de benodigde 
onderdelen, indien van toepassing). 
Gezien de innovatiecycli en om haar knowhow en handelsgeheimen te beschermen, zal Guillemot in 
principe nooit een herstelbeschrijving of reserveonderdelen verstrekken voor een Thrustmaster-product 
waarvan de garantieperiode is verstreken. 
In de Verenigde Staten en Canada is deze garantie beperkt tot het interne mechanisme en de externe 
behuizing van dit product. In geen geval kan Guillemot of een van de bij Guillemot aangesloten 
ondernemingen aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enige derde partij voor vervolgschade of incidentele 
schade als gevolg van inbreuk op expliciete of impliciete garantiebepalingen. In sommige rechtsgebieden 
zijn beperkingen ten aanzien van de duur van impliciete garanties en uitsluiting of beperking van 
aansprakelijkheid voor incidentele schade of vervolgschade niet toegestaan. Het is dus mogelijk dat 
bovenstaande beperkingen of uitsluitingen voor u niet van toepassing is. Deze garantie verleent u 
specifieke wettelijke rechten. Anderzijds is het mogelijk dat u rechten hebt die niet in deze 
garantiebepalingen worden genoemd. Voorwaarden en condities variëren van land tot land. 
 
Aansprakelijkheid 
Indien toegestaan door van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, wijzen Guillemot Corporation S.A. (hierna te 
noemen  “Guillemot ”) en haar dochterondernemingen alle aansprakelijkheid af voor enige schade veroorzaakt 
door één van de volgende oorzaken: (1) indien het product aangepast, geopend of gewijzigd is; (2) de 
montage-instructies niet zijn opgevolgd; (3) oneigenlijk of onvoorzichtig gebruik, verwaarlozing, een ongeluk 
(bijvoorbeeld stoten); (4) normale slijtage; (5) het gebruik van het product voor enig ander doel dan 
thuisgebruik, zoals maar niet exclusief een professioneel of commercieel doel (bijvoorbeeld game rooms, 
training, wedstrijden). Indien toegestaan onder van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, wijzen Guillemot en haar 
dochterondernemingen alle aansprakelijkheid af voor enige schade aan dit product niet gerelateerd aan een 
materiaal- of fabricagefout (inclusief maar niet beperkt tot enige schade direct of indirect veroorzaakt door 
enige software, of door het combineren van het Thrustmaster-product met enig ongeschikt element waaronder 
in het bijzonder voedingsadapters, oplaadbare batterijen, opladers of enig ander element niet geleverd door 
Guillemot voor dit product). 
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COPYRIGHT 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Alle rechten voorbehouden. Thrustmaster® is een geregistreerd 
handelsmerk van Guillemot Corporation S.A. Windows® is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Microsoft 
Corporation in de Verenigde Staten en/of andere landen. Alle andere handelsmerken zijn eigendom van 
de respectieve eigenaren. Afbeeldingen zijn niet bindend. Inhoud, ontwerp en specificaties kunnen zonder 
kennisgeving vooraf worden gewijzigd en kunnen per land verschillen. Geproduceerd in China. 
Dit product heeft een officiële licentie van het Department of the Air Force. Hieruit vloeit echter geen 
expliciete of impliciete goedkeuring van de Amerikaanse luchtmacht voort. 
 
AANBEVELINGEN VOOR DE BESCHERMING VAN HET MILIEU 

In de Europese Unie: Gooi dit product na het einde van de levensduur niet weg met 
het normale afval, maar breng het naar het door uw gemeente aangewezen 
inzamelpunt voor elektrische en/of computerapparatuur. 
Ter herinnering is hiertoe op het product, de gebruikshandleiding of de verpakking 
een symbool aangebracht.  
De meeste materialen kunnen worden gerecycled. Door recycling en andere 
methoden voor verantwoorde verwerking van afgedankte elektrische en 
elektronische apparaten kunt u een belangrijke bijdrage leveren aan de bescherming 
van het milieu.  

Neem contact op met uw gemeente voor informatie over een inzamelpunt bij u in de buurt. 
In alle andere landen: houd u aan de plaatselijk milieuwetgeving voor elektrische en elektronische 
apparaten. 
 
Bewaar deze informatie. De kleuren en decoraties kunnen variëren. 
Plastic bevestigingen en hechtmaterialen moeten van het product worden verwijderd voordat het wordt 
gebruikt. 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
*Alleen van toepassing in de EU en Turkije 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Compatibile: PC 

 
Manuale d’uso hardware 
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Doppia manetta replica dell'aereo da attacco A-10C della U.S. Air Force: 
 
 
1 PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO (replica) 
     - Base appesantita (oltre 3,5kg) incorporata sotto alle manette 
     - Funzioni retro-illuminate 
     - 5 LED programmabili 
     - Pressione su pulsanti e switch 
     - Un totale di 15 pulsanti azione + 1 rotella TRIM: 
 . 1 x rotella TRIM 
 . 2 x pulsanti a pressione 
 . 5 x switch a 2 posizioni (2 permanenti) 
 . 2 x switch a 3 posizioni (1 momentanea + 2 permanenti) 
 . 2 x switch a 3 posizioni (3 permanenti) 
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DOPPIA MANETTA (replica) 
• Innovativa H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - Sensori magnetici 3D (Hall Effect) nelle 2 manetta     
    - Risoluzione a 14-bit (16384 valori) per ciascuna manetta 
• Connessione USB con firmware aggiornabile 
• Doppia manetta, dotata di: 
    - zona in metallo per il riposo della mano  
    - sistema di bloccaggio 
    - sistema a resistenza regolabile 
    - realistica posizione IDLE con sistema “Pull & Push” (*) 
    - realistica posizione AFTERBURNER sganciabile, con sistema “Pull & Push” (*) 
    - pressione realistica su pulsanti e switch 
    - un totale di 17 pulsanti azione + 1 hat switch per l’emulazione del mouse con pulsante a 
pressione + 1 hat switch “angolo di visuale” ad 8 direzioni: 
 . 1 x hat switch per l’emulazione del mouse con pulsante a pressione e sensore 
magnetico 3D (Hall Effect) 
 . 1 x hat switch a 8 direzioni 
 . 1 x hat switch a 4 direzioni con pulsante a pressione 
 . 1 x pulsante a pressione 
 . 1 x switch a 3 posizioni (2 temporanee + 1 permanente) 
 . 2 x switch a 3 posizioni (3 permanenti) 
 . 1 x switch a 3 posizioni (1 momentanea + 2 permanenti) 
 
(*) In attesa di brevetto. 
(**) HOTAS™ è un marchio di proprietà di Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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CONFIGURAZIONE DI PULSANTI E ASSI 
 
Sulla MANETTA: 
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Sul PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO: 
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COMANDI AEREO “A-10C” 
 
Sulla MANETTA: 
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Sul PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO: 
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REALISTICHE POSIZIONI IDLE E AFTERBURNER 
 
La manetta di HOTAS Warthog è dotata di un realistico sistema per le posizioni IDLE 
(STALLO) e AFTERBURNER (POSTBRUCIATORI) (il sistema AFTERBURNER è 
sganciabile). 
 
IDLE: 
 
A manetta impostata su IDLE: per spegnere i motori dell’aereo (nei giochi compatibili), 
solleva leggermente le leve della manetta (per portarle al di sopra della tacca) e porta le leve 
della manetta in posizione OFF. 
 

 
    
Per riaccendere i motori, non devi far altro che spingere in avanti (e poi leggermente verso il 
basso) le leve della manetta, portandole in posizione IDLE. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
 
Quando il modulo di blocco AFTERBURNER è installato, solleva leggermente le leve della 
manetta (per portarle al di sopra della tacca) e spingile quindi in avanti. 
 

 
 
INSTALLARE/DISINSTALLARE IL BLOCCO AFTERBURNER: 
(Per default, il modulo di blocco AFTERBURNER non è installato).  
 
- Utilizzando l’acclusa chiave Allen, svita le 2 viti così come mostrato in figura e sfila la 

barra rimuovibile inserita tra le 2 leve della manetta. 
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- Sfila il modulo AFTERBURNER, posto al di sotto della barra rimuovibile: 

 
 

(In questa posizione, il blocco AFTERBURNER è disabilitato) 
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- Ribalta il modulo a faccia in giù e reinseriscilo in posizione: 
 

 
 

(In questa posizione, il blocco AFTERBURNER è ora attivo) 
 

- Reinserisci la barra rimuovibile tra le 2 leve della manetta, dopodiché inserisci e stringi 
nuovamente le 2 viti. 

 
NOTA IMPORTANTE: Per evitare qualsiasi potenziale danno al modulo AFTERBURNER, 
non utilizzare mai le leve della manetta senza che la barra rimuovibile sia correttamente 
installata tra le 2 leve stesse (tramite le 2 apposite viti). 
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INSERIRE/SEPARARE LE 2 LEVE DELLA MANETTA  
 
Per vincolare tra loro le leve della manetta: 
 

 
 

Per sganciare tra loro le leve della manetta: 
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SISTEMA DI REGOLAZIONE DELLA RESISTENZA DELLA MANETTA 
 
- Per aumentare la resistenza: gira la rotella verso destra. 
- Per ridurre la resistenza: gira la rotella verso sinistra. 
 
NOTE IMPORTANTI: 
- Per default, la resistenza di entrambe le manette è regolata sul valore minimo. 
- Per poter ottenere un’accurata regolazione rispetto al valore della resistenza da te 

desiderato, per spostarsi dal valore minimo al valore massimo occorrono circa dieci giri 
completi. 

- Se lo desideri, per aiutarti a contare i giri, puoi sfruttare la tacca bianca presente sulla 
rotella. 

 
 
RETROILLUMINAZIONE DEL PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO  
L'intensità della retro-illuminazione del pannello di controllo può essere regolata 
direttamente tramite T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
Sono disponibili cinque diversi livelli di intensità: da 1 (intensità minima) a 5 (intensità 
massima), con un valore predefinito pari a 2. 
 
GESTIONE DEI 5 LED PROGRAMMABILI 
Puoi gestire i 5 LED programmabili del Pannello di Controllo dirattamente tramite 
T.A.R.G.E.T. (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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Informazioni sulla garanzia al consumatore 
A livello mondiale, Guillemot Corporation S.A., avente sede legale in Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, Francia (d’ora in avanti “Guillemot”) garantisce al consumatore che il presente prodotto 
Thrustmaster sarà privo di difetti relativi ai materiali e alla fabbricazione, per un periodo di garanzia 
corrispondente al limite temporale stabilito per la presentazione di un reclamo riguardante la conformità 
del prodotto in questione. Nei paesi della Comunità Europea, tale periodo equivale a due (2) anni a partire 
dalla consegna del prodotto Thrustmaster. In altri paesi, la durata della garanzia corrisponde al limite 
temporale stabilito per la presentazione di un reclamo riguardante la conformità del prodotto Thrustmaster 
in base alle leggi applicabili nel paese in cui il consumatore risiedeva alla data di acquisto del prodotto 
Thrustmaster (qualora nel paese in questione non esistesse alcuna norma a riguardo, il periodo di 
garanzia corrisponderà a un (1) anno a partire dalla data originale di acquisto del prodotto Thrustmaster).  
Diversamente da quanto affermato in precedenza, le batterie ricaricabili sono coperte da una garanzia di 
sei (6) mesi dalla data di acquisto originale. 
Qualora, durante il periodo di garanzia, il prodotto dovesse apparire difettoso, contatti immediatamente 
l’Assistenza Tecnica, che le indicherà la procedura da seguire. Qualora il difetto dovesse essere 
confermato, il prodotto dovrà essere riportato al luogo di acquisto (o qualsiasi altro luogo indicato 
dall’Assistenza Tecnica). 
Nel contesto della presente garanzia, il prodotto difettoso di proprietà del consumatore potrà essere 
sostituito o reso nuovamente funzionante, a discrezione dell’Assistenza Tecnica. Se, durante il periodo 
coperto dalla garanzia, il prodotto Thrustmaster fosse oggetto di tale rimessa in operatività, alla rimanente 
durata della garanzia dovrà essere aggiunto un periodo di almeno sette (7) giorni, durante il quale il 
prodotto risulta non utilizzabile (tale periodo intercorre dalla data della richiesta di intervento da parte del 
consumatore o dalla data in cui il prodotto in questione è reso disponibile per la rimessa in operatività, 
questo nel caso in cui tale data sia successiva alla data di richiesta di intervento). Qualora le leggi 
applicabili in materia lo consentano, la totale responsabilità di Guillemot e delle sue controllate (compresi i 
danni conseguenti) si limita alla rimessa in operatività o alla sostituzione del prodotto Thrustmaster. 
Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia lo consentano, Guillemot declina ogni garanzia sulla 
commerciabilità o la conformità a finalità particolari.  
La presente garanzia non potrà essere applicata: (1) se il prodotto è stato modificato, aperto, alterato o ha 
subito danni derivanti da un uso inappropriato o non autorizzato, da negligenza, da un incidente, dalla 
semplice usura, o da qualsiasi altra causa non riconducibile a difetti nei materiali o nell'assemblaggio 
(compresi, ma non i soli, prodotti Thrustmaster combinati con elementi inadatti, tra cui, in particolare, 
batterie ricaricabili, caricatori o qualsiasi altro elemento non fornito da Guillemot per questo prodotto); (2) 
nel caso in cui il prodotto sia stato utilizzato per qualsiasi altro scopo al di fuori dell’uso domestico, 
comprese finalità professionali o commerciali (esempio: sale giochi, allenamenti, concorsi); (3) in caso di 
mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite dall'Assistenza Tecnica; (4) in caso di software, ovvero software 
soggetto a una specifica garanzia; (5) ai materiali di consumo (elementi che richiedono la loro sostituzione 
al termine della loro durata di esercizio come, ad esempio, batterie di tipo convenzionale o cuscinetti 
protettivi per auricolari o cuffie); (6) agli accessori (ad esempio, cavi, custodie, borsette, borse, cinturini); 
(7) se il prodotto è stato venduto ad un'asta pubblica. 
La presente garanzia non è trasferibile. 
I diritti legali del consumatore, stabiliti dalle leggi vigenti in materia di vendita di beni di consumo nel 
relativo paese, non vengono intaccati dalla presente garanzia. 
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Disposizioni addizionali sulla garanzia  
Per tutta la durata della garanzia, in linea di principio, Guillemot non fornirà alcuna parte di ricambio, in quanto la 
sola Assistenza Tecnica è la parte autorizzata ad aprire e/o rimettere in funzionamento tutti i prodotti Thrustmaster 
(fatta eccezione per eventuali procedure di rimessa in operatività che l’Assistenza Tecnica potrebbe richiedere al 
consumatore, attraverso istruzioni scritte – viste, ad esempio, la semplicità e la mancanza di riservatezza della 
procedura di rimessa in operatività – e fornendo al consumatore le necessarie parti di ricambio, se ve ne fosse 
l’esigenza).  
Considerando i propri cicli di innovazione e per proteggere il proprio know-how e i propri segreti 
commerciali, in linea di principio, Guillemot non fornirà alcuna notifica o parte di ricambio finalizzata alla 
rimessa in attività di un qualunque prodotto Thrustmaster il cui periodo di garanzia risultasse scaduto. 
Negli Stati Uniti d'America e in Canada, la presente garanzia è limitata al meccanismo interno del 
prodotto e alla struttura esterna. In nessun caso Guillemot o le sue controllate potranno essere ritenute 
responsabili, da una qualunque parte terza, per qualsiasi danno accidentale o consequenziale derivante 
dalla violazione di una qualunque garanzia, espressa o implicita. Alcuni Stati/Province non ammettono 
limitazioni alla durata di una garanzia implicita, oppure all'esclusione o alla limitazione della responsabilità 
per danni accidentali o consequenziali, per cui le suddette limitazioni o esclusioni potrebbero non 
riguardarti. La presente garanzia ti fornisce specifici diritti legali, inoltre potresti avere anche altri diritti, 
variabili da Stato a Stato o da Provincia a Provincia. 
 
Responsabilità 
Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia lo consentano, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (d'ora in avanti 
“Guillemot”) e le sue controllate declinano ogni responsabilità per qualsiasi danno derivante da almeno 
una delle seguenti condizioni: (1) il prodotto è stato modificato, aperto o alterato; (2) mancato rispetto 
delle istruzioni di installazione; (3) uso inappropriato o non permesso, negligenza, incidente (come, ad 
esempio, un impatto); (4) semplice usura; (5) utilizzo del prodotto per qualsiasi altro scopo al di fuori 
dell’uso domestico, comprese finalità professionali o commerciali (esempio: sale giochi, allenamenti, 
concorsi). Qualora le leggi applicabili in materia lo consentano, Guillemot e le sue controllate declinano 
ogni responsabilità per qualsiasi danno non riconducibile a difetti nei materiali o nella fabbricazione del 
prodotto (compresi, ma non i soli, potenziali danni causati direttamente o indirettamente da un qualunque 
software, oppure dall’uso del prodotto Thrustmaster in combinazione con elementi inadatti, tra cui, in 
particolare, batterie ricaricabili, caricatori o qualsiasi altro elemento non fornito da Guillemot per questo 
prodotto). 
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COPYRIGHT 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Tutti i diritti riservati. Thrustmaster® è un marchio registrato di 
proprietà di Guillemot Corporation S.A. Windows® è un marchio registrato di proprietà di Microsoft 
Corporation per gli Stati Uniti e/o altri Paesi. Tutti gli altri marchi appartengono ai legittimi proprietari. 
Illustrazioni escluse. I contenuti, i design e le caratteristiche possono essere oggetto di modifiche senza 
preavviso e possono variare da un Paese all’altro. Fabbricato in Cina. 
Prodotto su licenza ufficiale del Dipartimento dell'Aeronautica (Air Force). Il sostegno da parte 
dell'Aeronautica degli Stati Uniti è da ritenersi né voluto né implicito. 
 
RACCOMANDAZIONI SULLA TUTELA DELL’AMBIENTE 

Nell’Unione Europea: Al termine della sua vita operativa, questo prodotto non 
dovrebbe essere gettato assieme ai comuni rifiuti, ma dovrebbe essere portato ad un 
apposito punto di raccolta destinato al riciclaggio del Materiale Elettrico ed 
Elettronico. 
Ciò è confermato dal simbolo riportato sul prodotto, nel manuale d’uso o sulla 
confezione.  
A seconda delle proprie caratteristiche, i materiali potrebbero essere riciclati. Tramite 
il riciclaggio ed altre forme di trattamento del Materiale Elettrico ed Elettronico, è 

possibile fornire un importante contributo per la salvaguardia dell’ambiente.  
Per conoscere i punti di raccolta più vicini a te, contatta le autorità locali competenti. 
In tutti gli altri Paesi: per favore, rispetta le leggi locali sul riciclo dei materiali elettrici ed elettronici. 
 
Informazioni da conservare. I colori e le decorazioni possono variare. 
I ganci di plastica e gli adesivi dovrebbero essere rimossi dal prodotto prima che quest’ultimo venga 
utilizzato. 
Questo prodotto è conforme con le norme relative ai bambini di età superiore ai 16 anni. Non è adatto 
all’uso da parte di bambini di età inferiore ai 16 anni. 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
*Valido solo in UE e Turchia 
 
 

 
 

 

ASSISTENZA TECNICA 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Compatible: PC 

 
Manual del usuario del hardware 
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Mandos de potencia duales réplicas del avión de ataque A-10C de la U.S. Air Force: 
 
 
1 PANEL DE CONTROL (réplica) 
     - Base pesada (más de 3,5 kg) incorporada debajo de los mandos de potencia 
     - Funciones de retroiluminación  
     - 5 LED programables 
     - Presión realista en botones e interruptores 
     - 15 botones de acción en total + 1 rueda de TRIM: 
 . 1 x rueda de TRIM 
 . 2 x botones pulsadores 
 . 5 x interruptores de 2 posiciones (2 permanentes) 
 . 2 x interruptores de 3 posiciones (1 momentánea + 2 permanentes) 
 . 2 x interruptores de 3 posiciones (3 permanentes) 
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MANDOS DE POTENCIA DUALES (réplica) 
• Innovadora tecnología H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - sensores magnéticos 3D (Hall Effect) en los 2 mandos de potencia 
    - resolución de 14 bits (16384 valores) en cada mando de potencia 
• Conexión USB con firmware actualizable 
• Mandos de potencia duales, que incorporan: 
    - reposamanos metálico 
    - sistema de bloqueo 
    - sistema de fricción ajustable 
    - detentor IDLE realista con sistema “Pull & Push” (*) 
    - detentor AFTERBURNER realista y desconectable con sistema “Pull & Push” (*) 
    - presión realista en botones e interruptores 
    - 17 botones de acción en total + 1 hat switch ratón con botón pulsador + un hat switch “punto 
de vista” de 8 direcciones: 
 . 1 x hat switch ratón con botón pulsador y sensor magnético 3D (Hall Effect) 
 . 1 x hat switch de 8 direcciones 
 . 1 x hat switch de 4 direcciones con botón pulsador 
 . 1 x botón pulsador 
 . 1 x interruptor de 3 posiciones (2 momentáneas + 1 permanente) 
 . 2 x interruptores de 3 posiciones (3 permanentes) 
 . 1 x interruptor de 3 posiciones (1 momentánea + 2 permanentes) 
 
(*) Pendiente de patente. 
(**) HOTAS™ es una marca comercial de Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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CONFIGURACIÓN DE LOS BOTONES Y LOS EJES 
 
En el MANDO DE POTENCIA: 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 5/16 

En el PANEL DE CONTROL: 
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FUNCIONES DEL AVIÓN “A-10C” 
 
En el MANDO DE POTENCIA: 
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En el PANEL DE CONTROL: 
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DETENTORES REALISTAS DE IDLE Y AFTERBURNER 
 
El mando de potencia del HOTAS Warthog incorpora sistemas realistas de RALENTÍ y 
POSTCOMBUSTIÓN (el sistema de POSTCOMBUSTIÓN es desconectable). 
 
IDLE: 
 
Cuando se pone en IDLE: para cortar los motores del avión (en juegos compatibles), levanta 
ligeramente las palancas de potencia (para superar la parada) y pon las palancas de 
potencia en la posición OFF. 
 

 
    
Para volver a aplicar potencia a los motores, basta con que empujes las palancas de 
potencia hacia delante (y luego ligeramente hacia abajo), a la posición IDLE. 
 

 
 



 

 9/16 

AFTERBURNER: 
 
Cuando esté colocado el tope del módulo de AFTERBURNER, levanta ligeramente las 
palancas de potencia (para superar la parada) y empújalas hacia delante. 
 

 
 
INSTALACIÓN/DESINSTALACIÓN DEL TOPE DE AFTERBURNER: 
(De forma predeterminada, el tope del módulo de AFTERBURNER no está instalado).  
 
- Utilizando la llave Allen incluida, desatornilla los 2 tornillos según se muestra a 

continuación y quita la barra desmontable situada entre las 2 palancas de potencia. 
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- Quita el módulo de AFTERBURNER, situado debajo de la barra desmontable: 

 
 

(En esta posición, el tope de AFTERBURNER está deshabilitado) 
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- Dale la vuelta al módulo y vuélvelo a colocar en su sitio: 
 

 
 

(En esta posición, el tope de AFTERBURNER está habilitado) 
 

- Coloca la barra desmontable entre las 2 palancas de potencia y, a continuación, vuelve a 
colocar y apretar los 2 tornillos. 

 
NOTA IMPORTANTE: Para evitar dañar el módulo de AFTERBURNER, nunca debes 
utilizar las palancas de potencia sin tener instalada correctamente la barra desmontable 
(utilizando los 2 tornillos) entre las 2 palancas de potencia. 
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UNIR/SEPARAR LAS 2 PALANCAS DE POTENCIA 
 
Para unir las palancas de potencia: 
 

 
 

Para separar las palancas de potencia: 
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SISTEMA DE FRICCIÓN AJUSTABLE DEL MANDO DE POTENCIA 
 
- Para aumentar la fricción: gira la rueda hacia la derecha. 
- Para reducir la fricción: gira la rueda hacia la izquierda. 
 
NOTAS IMPORTANTES: 
- En los mandos de potencia duales, la fricción está ajustada al valor mínimo de forma 

predeterminada. 
- Para lograr un ajuste preciso según tus preferencias, para pasar de la fricción mínima a 

la máxima se necesitan aproximadamente diez giros completos. 
- Si es necesario, puedes utilizar la marca blanca que hay en la rueda para contar los 

giros. 

 
 
 
RETROILUMINACIÓN DEL PANEL DE CONTROL 
La intensidad de la retroiluminación del panel de control se puede ajustar directamente 
mediante T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). Hay 
disponibles cinco niveles de intensidad diferentes: desde 1 (intensidad mínima) hasta 5 
(intensidad máxima) y el nivel predeterminado es 2. 
 
GESTIÓN DE LOS 5 LED PROGRAMABLES 
Los 5 LED programables del Panel de control se pueden gestionar directamente mediante 
T.A.R.G.E.T. (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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Información de garantía al consumidor 
En todo el mundo, Guillemot Corporation S.A., cuyo domicilio legal se encuentra en Place du Granier, B.P. 
97143, 35571 Chantepie, Francia (en lo sucesivo “Guillemot”) garantiza al consumidor que este producto de 
Thrustmaster estará libre de defectos de materiales y mano de obra, durante un período de garantía que 
corresponde al límite de tiempo para interponer una acción legal referida a la conformidad en relación con 
este producto. En los países de la Unión Europea, esto corresponde a un período de dos (2) años a partir 
de la entrega del producto de Thrustmaster. En otros países, el período de garantía corresponde al límite de 
tiempo para interponer una acción legal referida a la conformidad en relación con este producto de 
Thrustmaster según las leyes aplicables del país en el que el consumidor estuviese domiciliado en la fecha 
de compra del producto de Thrustmaster (si no existiese una acción similar en el país correspondiente, 
entonces el período de garantía será de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra original del producto de 
Thrustmaster).  
A pesar de lo anterior, las baterías recargables están cubiertas por un período de garantía de seis (6) meses 
a partir de la fecha de compra original. 
Si el producto resultase defectuoso durante el período de garantía, hay que ponerse en contacto 
inmediatamente con el Soporte Técnico, que indicará el procedimiento a seguir. Si se confirma el defecto, el 
producto debe devolverse a su lugar de compra (o a cualquier otra ubicación indicada por el Soporte 
Técnico). 
Dentro del contexto de esta garantía, el producto defectuoso del consumidor será sustituido o restaurado su 
funcionamiento correcto. Si, durante el período de garantía, el producto de Thrustmaster fuese sometido a 
dicho reacondicionamiento, cualquier período de cómo mínimo siete (7) días durante el que el producto no 
se pueda usar se añadirá al período de garantía restante (este período va desde la fecha de petición de 
intervención del consumidor o desde la fecha en la que el producto se entrega para el reacondicionamiento, 
si la fecha en la que el producto se entrega para el reacondicionamiento fuese posterior a la fecha de la 
petición de intervención). Si la ley aplicable lo permite, toda la responsabilidad de Guillemot y sus filiales 
(incluso por daños resultantes) se limita a la restauración del funcionamiento correcto o la sustitución del 
producto de Thrustmaster. Si la ley aplicable lo permite, Guillemot renuncia a todas las garantías de 
comerciabilidad o adecuación para un propósito determinado.  
Esta garantía no se aplicará: (1) si el producto ha sido modificado, abierto, alterado o ha sufrido daños como 
resultado de un uso inapropiado o abuso, negligencia, accidente, desgaste normal, o cualquier otra causa 
no relacionada con un defecto de materiales o fabricación (incluyendo, pero no de forma exclusiva, la 
combinación del producto de Thrustmaster con cualquier elemento no adecuado, incluyendo en particular 
fuentes de alimentación, baterías recargables, cargadores o cualquier otro elemento no suministrado por 
Guillemot para este producto); (2) si el producto se ha empleado para otro uso distinto del doméstico, 
incluyendo fines profesionales o comerciales (salones de juego, entrenamiento, competiciones, por 
ejemplo); (3) en caso de incumplimiento de las instrucciones proporcionadas por el Soporte Técnico; (4) a 
software, es decir software sujeto a una garantía específica; (5) a consumibles (elementos que se tienen 
que reemplazar a lo largo de la vida del producto: por ejemplo, baterías desechables o almohadillas para 
auriculares de audio); (6) a accesorios (por ejemplo, cables, cajas, bolsas, bolsos o muñequeras); (7) si el 
producto se ha vendido en una subasta pública. 
Esta garantía no es transferible. 
Los derechos legales del consumidor en relación con las leyes aplicables a la venta de productos de 
consumo de su país no se ven afectados por esta garantía. 
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Provisiones de garantía adicionales 
Durante el período de garantía, Guillemot no proporcionará, en principio, ninguna pieza de repuesto, ya 
que el Soporte Técnico es el único autorizado para abrir y/o reacondicionar los productos de 
Thrustmaster (con la excepción de los procedimientos de reacondicionamiento que el Soporte técnico 
puede solicitar que lleve a cabo el consumidor, mediante instrucciones por escrito – por ejemplo, debido 
a la simplicidad y la falta de confidencialidad del proceso de reacondicionamiento – y suministrando al 
consumidor las piezas de repuesto necesarias, si hiciese falta). 
Debido a sus ciclos de innovación y para proteger su know-how y secretos comerciales, Guillemot no 
proporcionará, en principio, ninguna pieza de repuesto ni instrucciones de reacondicionamiento para los 
productos de Thrustmaster cuyo período de garantía haya vencido. 
En los Estados Unidos de América y en Canadá, esta garantía está limitada al mecanismo interno del 
producto y al alojamiento externo. En ningún caso, Guillemot ni sus filiales serán responsables ante 
terceros por daños resultantes o fortuitos resultado del incumplimiento de cualquier garantía expresa o 
implícita. En algunos estados o provincias no se permite la limitación de la duración de una garantía 
implícita ni la exclusión o limitación de responsabilidad por daños resultantes o fortuitos, por lo que las 
limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores pueden no ser aplicables. Esta garantía ofrece derechos legales 
específicos al consumidor, que también puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado a 
otro o de una provincia a otra. 
 
Responsabilidad 
Si la ley aplicable lo permite, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (en lo sucesivo “Guillemot”) y sus filiales 
renuncian a toda responsabilidad por los daños causados por uno o más de los siguientes motivos: (1) el 
producto ha sido modificado, abierto o alterado; (2) incumplimiento de las instrucciones de montaje; (3) 
uso inapropiado o abuso, negligencia, accidente (un impacto, por ejemplo); (4) desgaste normal; (5) el 
producto se ha empleado para otro uso distinto del doméstico, incluyendo fines profesionales o 
comerciales (salones de juego, entrenamiento, competiciones, por ejemplo). Si la ley aplicable lo permite, 
Guillemot y sus filiales renuncian a toda responsabilidad por los daños no relacionados con defectos de 
materiales o fabricación en relación con el producto (incluyendo, pero no de forma exclusiva, los daños 
causados de forma directa o indirecta por cualquier software, o por combinar el producto de Thrustmaster 
con cualquier elemento no adecuado, incluyendo en particular fuentes de alimentación, baterías 
recargables, cargadores o cualquier otro elemento no suministrado por Guillemot para este producto). 
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COPYRIGHT 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Todos los derechos reservados. Thrustmaster® es una marca registrada 
de Guillemot Corporation S.A. Windows® es una marca registrada de Microsoft Corporation en Estados 
Unidos y/o en otros países. Todas las demás marcas son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. 
Ilustraciones no definitivas. El contenido, la concepción y las especificaciones son susceptibles de cambiar 
sin previo aviso y varían según el país. Fabricado en China. 
Producto con licencia oficial del Departamento de la Fuerza Aérea. La aprobación de la Fuerza Aérea de los 
Estados Unidos ni se pretende ni está implícita. 
 
RECOMENDACIÓN DE PROTECCIÓN AMBIENTAL 

En la Unión Europea: Al terminar su vida útil, este producto no debe tirarse en un 
contenedor de basuras estándar, sino que debe dejarse en un punto de recogida de 
desechos eléctricos y equipamiento electrónico para ser reciclado. 
Esto viene confirmado por el símbolo que se encuentra en el producto, manual del 
usuario o embalaje.  
Dependiendo de sus características, los materiales pueden reciclarse. Mediante el 
reciclaje y otras formas de procesamiento de los desechos eléctricos y el equipamiento 
electrónico puedes contribuir de forma significativa a ayudar a proteger el medio 
ambiente. 

Contacta con las autoridades locales para más información sobre el punto de recogida más cercano. 
Para los demás países: cumpla las leyes locales sobre reciclaje de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. 
 
Esta información debe conservarse. Los colores y motivos decorativos pueden variar. 
Los adhesivos y los cierres de plástico se deben quitar del producto antes de utilizarlo. 
Este producto cumple con todas las normas relativas a los niños de más de 16 años. No es recomendable 
para niños de menos de 16 años. 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
*Aplicable únicamente a la UE y Turquía 
 
 

SOPORTE TÉCNICO 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Compatível: PC 

 
Manual do Utilizador do Hardware 

 

 



 2/16 

Duas alavancas de potência réplicas das do avião de ataque A-10C da U.S. Air Force: 
 
 
1 Réplica do PAINEL DE CONTROLO 
     - Base com contrapeso (mais de 3,5 kg) incorporada por baixo das manetes 
     - Funções retroiluminadas  
     - 5 LEDs programáveis 
     - Pressão realista nos botões e selectores 
     - 15 botões de acção no total + 1 roda TRIM: 
 . 1 x roda TRIM 
 . 2 x botões de pressão 
 . 5 x selectores de 2 posições (2 permanentes) 
 . 2 x selectores de 3 posições (1 momentânea + 2 permanentes) 
 . 2 x selectores de 3 posições (3 permanentes) 
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Réplicas das MANETES DUPLAS 
• Inovadora H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - Sensores magnéticos 3D (Hall Effect) nas 2 manetes 
    - Resolução de 14 bits (16.384 valores) em cada manete 
• Ligação USB com firmware actualizável  
• Manetes duplas, com: 
    - descanso de metal para a mão 
    - sistema de bloqueio 
    - sistema de fricção ajustável 
    - detentor IDLE realista com sistema “Pull & Push” (*) 
    - detentor AFTERBURNER realista e destacável com sistema “Pull & Push” (*) 
    - pressão realista nos botões e selectores 
    - 17 botões de acção no total + 1 mouse hat com botão de pressão + 1 hat switch de “ponto de 

vista” de 8 vias: 
 . 1 x mouse hat com botão de pressão e sensor magnético 3D (Hall Effect) 
 . 1 x hat switch de 8 vias  
 . 1 x hat switch de 4 vias com botão de pressão 
 . 1 x botão de pressão 
 . 1 x selector de 3 posições (2 momentâneas + 1 permanente) 
 . 2 x selectores de 3 posições (3 permanentes) 
 . 1 x selector de 3 posições (1 momentânea + 2 permanentes) 
 
 (*) A aguardar patente. 
(**) HOTAS™ é uma marca comercial da Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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CONFIGURAÇÃO DOS BOTÕES E EIXOS 
 
Na MANETE: 
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No PAINEL DE CONTROLO: 
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FUNÇÕES DO AVIÃO “A-10C” 
 
Na MANETE: 
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No PAINEL DE CONTROLO: 
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DETENTORES IDLE E AFTERBURNER REALISTAS 
 
A manete do HOTAS Warthog possui sistemas realistas para detentores IDLE (RALENTI) e 
AFTERBURNER (PÓS-COMBUSTOR) (o sistema AFTERBURNER pode ser desactivado). 
 
IDLE: 
 
Com IDLE seleccionado: para desligar os motores do avião (em jogos compatíveis), suba 
ligeiramente as alavancas da manete (a fim de compensar a paragem dos motores) e 
coloque-as na posição OFF. 
 

 
 
Para voltar a ligar os motores, basta empurrar as alavancas da manete para a frente (e 
depois ligeiramente para baixo), até à posição IDLE. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
 
Com o retentor do módulo AFTERBURNER instalado, suba ligeiramente as alavancas da 
manete (a fim de compensar a paragem dos motores) e empurre-as para a frente. 
 

 
 
INSTALAR/DESINSTALAR O RETENTOR DO MÓDULO AFTERBURNER: 
(Por predefinição, o retentor do módulo AFTERBURNER não está instalado).  
 
- Com a chave Allen incluída, desaperte os 2 parafusos conforme se mostra abaixo e 

retire a barra amovível situada entre as 2 alavancas da manete. 
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- Retire o módulo AFTERBURNER, situado por baixo da barra amovível: 

 
 

(Nesta posição, o retentor do módulo AFTERBURNER está desactivado) 
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- Vire o módulo ao contrário e volte a colocá-lo no sítio: 
 

 
 

(Nesta posição, o retentor do módulo AFTERBURNER está activado) 
 

- Coloque a barra amovível entre as 2 alavancas da manete e reaperte os 2 parafusos. 
 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: Para evitar quaisquer danos eventuais no módulo AFTERBURNER, 
nunca utilize as alavancas da manete sem a barra amovível devidamente instalada (com os 
2 parafusos) entre as mesmas. 
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UNIR/SEPARAR AS 2 ALAVANCAS DA MANETE 
 
Para unir as alavancas da manete: 
 

 
 

Para separar as alavancas da manete: 
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SISTEMA DE FRICÇÃO AJUSTÁVEL DA MANETE 
 
- Para aumentar a fricção: rode a roda para a direita. 
- Para diminuir a fricção: rode a roda para a esquerda. 
 
NOTAS IMPORTANTES: 
- A fricção na manete dupla encontra-se predefinida no valor mínimo. 
- Para permitir uma regulação precisa de acordo com as suas preferências, são 

necessárias aproximadamente dez voltas completas para ir desde a fricção mínima até à 
fricção máxima. 

- Se necessário, utilize a marca branca existente na roda para o ajudar a contar as voltas. 

 
 
 
RETROILUMINAÇÃO DO PAINEL DE CONTROLO 
É possível regular a intensidade da retroiluminação do painel de controlo directamente via 
T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). Há cinco níveis de 
intensidade diferentes disponíveis: desde 1 (intensidade mínima) até 5 (intensidade 
máxima), sendo 2 o nível predefinido. 
 
GESTÃO DOS 5 LED PROGRAMÁVEIS 
Pode gerir os 5 LED programáveis do Painel de Controlo directamente via T.A.R.G.E.T. 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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Informações sobre a garantia para o consumidor 
A Guillemot Corporation S.A., com sede social sita em Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, 
França (a seguir designada como “Guillemot”) garante a nível mundial ao consumidor que este produto 
Thrustmaster está livre de defeitos em termos de materiais e fabrico durante um período de garantia que 
corresponde ao limite de tempo para intentar uma ação de conformidade relativamente a este produto. 
Nos países da União Europeia, isto corresponde a um período de dois (2) anos desde a entrega do 
produto Thrustmaster. Noutros países, o período de garantia corresponde ao limite de tempo para 
intentar uma ação de conformidade relativamente ao produto Thrustmaster de acordo com a legislação 
em vigor do país no qual o consumidor residia à data de compra do produto Thrustmaster (se a dita ação 
não existir no país correspondente, então o período de garantia será de um (1) ano a partir da data de 
compra original do produto Thrustmaster. 
Não obstante o supracitado, as baterias recarregáveis estão cobertas por um período de garantia de seis 
(6) meses a partir da data de compra original. 
No caso de o produto apresentar algum defeito durante o período da garantia, contacte imediatamente o 
Suporte Técnico, que lhe indicará o procedimento a tomar. Se esse defeito se confirmar, o produto terá 
de ser devolvido ao respetivo local de compra (ou qualquer outro local indicado pelo Suporte Técnico). 
No âmbito da presente garantia, e por opção do Suporte Técnico, o produto defeituoso do consumidor 
será substituído ou reparado. Se, durante o período da garantia, o produto Thrustmaster for submetido à 
dita reparação, qualquer período mínimo de (7) dias durante o qual o produto estiver fora de serviço será 
adicionado ao período da garantia restante (este período decorre desde a data do pedido intervenção 
pelo consumidor ou desde a data em que o produto em questão é disponibilizado para reparação, se a 
data em que o produto é disponibilizado para reparação for posterior à data do pedido de intervenção). 
Se for permitido pela legislação em vigor, a responsabilidade total da Guillemot e das respetivas filiais 
(incluindo para danos indiretos) está limitada à reparação ou à  substituição do produto Thrustmaster. Se 
for permitido pela legislação em vigor, a Guillemot rejeita todas as garantias de comercialização ou 
adequação a um fim específico. 
A presente garantia não se aplicará: (1) se o produto tiver sido modificado, aberto, alterado ou danificado 
em resultado de utilização inadequada ou abusiva, negligência, acidente, desgaste normal ou qualquer 
outra casa relacionada com um defeito de material ou fabrico (incluindo, mas sem limitação, combinar o 
produto Thrustmaster com qualquer elemento inadequado, incluindo, em particular, fontes de 
alimentação, baterias recarregáveis, carregadores ou quaisquer outros elementos não fornecidos pela 
Guillemot para este produto); (2) se o produto tiver sido utilizado fora do âmbito da utilização doméstica, 
incluindo para fins profissionais ou comerciais (salas de jogos, treino e competições, por exemplo); (3) na 
eventualidade de incumprimento das instruções fornecidas pelo Suporte Técnico; (4) a software, estando 
o mesmo sujeito a uma garantia específica; (5) a consumíveis (elementos para substituir ao longo da vida 
útil do produto: baterias descartáveis, auscultadores de áudio ou auriculares de auscultadores, por 
exemplo); (6) a acessórios (cabos, estojos, bolsas, sacos e correias de pulso, por exemplo); (7) se o 
produto foi vendido num leilão público. 
A presente garantia não é transmissível. 
Os direitos legais do consumidor no que concerne à legislação aplicável à venda de bens de consumo no 
seu país não são afetados pela presente garantia. 
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Disposições de garantia adicionais 
Durante o período da garantia, a Guillemot não fornecerá, em princípio, quaisquer peças de substituição, 
uma vez que o Suporte Técnico é a única parte autorizada a abrir e/ou reparar qualquer produto 
Thrustmaster (à exceção de quaisquer procedimentos de reparação que o Suporte Técnico possa pedir 
ao consumidor para realizar, através de instruções por escrito – por exemplo, devido à simplicidade e à 
falta de confidencialidade do processo de reparação – e fornecendo ao consumidor a(s) peça(s) de 
substituição necessária(s), quando aplicável).  
Tendo em conta os seus ciclos de inovação, e a fim de proteger o seu know-how e segredos comerciais, 
a Guillemot não fornecerá, em princípio, qualquer notificação de reparação ou peças de substituição para 
produtos Thrustmaster cujo período da garantia tenha expirado. 
Nos Estados Unidos da América e no Canadá, a presente garantia está limitada ao mecanismo interno e 
à caixa do produto. Em nenhuma circunstância serão a Guillemot ou as respetivas filiais consideradas 
responsáveis perante terceiros por quaisquer danos indiretos ou acidentais resultantes da violação de 
quaisquer garantias expressas ou implícitas. Alguns estados/províncias não permitem a limitação da 
duração de uma garantia implícita ou a exclusão ou limitação de responsabilidade por danos indiretos ou 
acidentais, pelo que as limitações ou exclusões supracitadas podem não se aplicar a si. A presente 
garantia concede-lhe direitos legais específicos, podendo ter também outros direitos, que variam 
consoante o estado ou a província. 
 
Responsabilidade 
Se for permitido ao abrigo da legislação aplicável, a Guillemot Corporation S.A. (a seguir designada 
“Guillemot”) e as respetivas filiais rejeitam qualquer responsabilidade por danos resultantes de uma ou 
mais das seguintes causas: (1) o produto foi modificado, aberto ou alterado; (2) incumprimento das 
instruções de montagem; (3) utilização inadequada ou abusiva, negligência ou acidente (um impacto, por 
exemplo); (4) desgaste normal; (5) utilização do produto fora do âmbito além da utilização doméstica, 
incluindo para fins profissionais ou comerciais (salas de jogos, treino e competições, por exemplo). Se for 
permitido ao abrigo da legislação aplicável, a Guillemot e as respetivas filiais rejeitam qualquer 
responsabilidade por danos relacionados com um defeito de material ou fabrico relativamente ao produto 
(incluindo, mas sem limitação, quaisquer danos causados direta ou indiretamente por qualquer software 
ou por combinar o produto Thrustmaster com qualquer elemento inadequado, incluindo, em particular, 
fontes de alimentação, baterias recarregáveis, carregadores ou quaisquer outros elementos não 
fornecidos pela Guillemot para este produto). 
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DIREITOS DE AUTOR 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Todos os direitos reservados. Thrustmaster® é uma marca registada da 
Guillemot Corporation S.A. Windows® é uma marca registada da Microsoft Corporation nos Estados Unidos 
e/ou noutros países. Todas as outras marcas comerciais são pertencem aos respectivos proprietários. As 
ilustrações não são vinculativas. Os conteúdos, desenhos e especificações estão sujeitos a alteração sem 
aviso prévio e podem variar de país para país. Fabricado na China. 
Produto sob licença oficial do Departamento da Força Aérea dos Estados Unidos. A recomendação por 
parte da Força Aérea dos estados Unidos não é pretendida nem está implícita. 
 
RECOMENDAÇÕES DE PROTECÇÃO AMBIENTAL 

Na União Europeia: Quando este produto chegar ao fim da sua vida útil, não o elimine 
juntamente com os resíduos domésticos normais; em vez disso, deixe-o num ponto de 
recolha de resíduos de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico (REEE) para posterior 
reciclagem.  
O símbolo presente no produto, no manual de utilizador ou na caixa confirma-o.  
Os materiais podem ser reciclados, dependendo das suas características. Através da 
reciclagem e de outras formas de processamento de resíduos de equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico, pode dar um importante contributo no sentido de ajudar a proteger o 
ambiente.  

Contacte as autoridades locais para saber onde fica o ponto de recolha mais perto da sua área de 
residência. 
Relativamente a todos os outros países: Respeite a legislação local sobre a reciclagem de equipamento 
eléctrico e electrónico. 
 
Informações a reter. As cores e as decorações podem variar. 
Os fechos e os adesivos devem ser removidos do produto antes da utilização. 
Este produto está em conformidade com as normas relativas às crianças com mais de 16 anos de idade. 
Não é recomendado às crianças com menos de 16 anos de idade. 
www.thrustmaster.com 
*Aplicável apenas à União Europeia e Turquia 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

SUPORTE TÉCNICO 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Совместимый c ПК  

 
Руководство пользователя  

по техническому обеспечению  
 

 



 2/16 

Двойные рычаги управления – реплики элементов управления штурмовика ВВС 
США A-10C: 
 
 
1 реплика ПАНЕЛИ КОНТРОЛЯ 
   - утяжеленное основание (больше 3,5 кг), оснащенное в нижней части рычагами 

управления двигателем 
   - функции подсветки 
   - 5 программируемых светодиодов 
   - кнопки и переключатели выглядят как настоящие 
   - 15 командных кнопок + руль TRIM: 
 . 1 руль TRIM 
 . 2 кнопки 
 . 5 выключателей с 2 позициями (2 постоянные позиции) 
 . 2 выключателей с 3 позициями (1 кратковременная + 2 постоянные позиции) 
 . 2 выключателей с 3 позициями (3 постоянные позиции) 
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2 реплики РЫЧАГОВ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ ДВИГАТЕЛЕМ 
• Инновационная технология H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology(*): 
   - трехмерные магнитные сенсоры (Hall Effect), расположенные на 2 рычагах управления 

двигателем 
   - решение в 14 бит (значения 16384) для каждого рычага управления двигателем 
• USB-подключение к расширяемому аппаратно-программному обеспечению 
• Сдвоенные рычаги управления двигателем оснащены: 
   - металлическим ручным суппортом 
   - системой блокировки 
   - регулируемой фрикционной системой, которая обеспечивает устойчивость и 

равномерно распределяет напряжение, не создавая эффект мертвых зон 
   - реалистичным стопором IDLE с системой "Pull & Push"(*) 
   - реалистичным разъемным стопором AFTERBURNER с системой "Pull & Push"(*) 
   - Дизайном кнопок и переключателей, которые выглядят как настоящие 
   - 17 командными кнопками + переключателем для управления мышью + переключатель 

"Точка обзора" с 8 направлениями: 
 . 1 переключателем для управления мышью с кнопкой и трехмерным 

магнитным сенсором (Hall Effect) 
 . 1 переключателем с 8 направлениями 
 . 1 переключателем с 4 направлениями и кнопкой 
 . 1 кнопкой 
 . 1 выключателем с 3 позициями (2 кратковременные позиции + 1 постоянная 

позиции) 
 . 2 выключателей с 3 позициями (3 постоянные позиции) 
 . 1 выключателем с 3 позициями(1 кратковременная + 2 постоянные позиции) 
 
(*) Защищен заявкой на патент. 
(**) HOTAS™ является зарегистрированной торговой маркой Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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КОНФИГУРАЦИЯ КНОПОК И ОСЕЙ 
 
На РЫЧАГЕ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ ДВИГАТЕЛЕМ: 
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На ПАНЕЛИ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ: 
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ФУНКЦИИ ШТУРМОВИКА "А-10С" 
 
На РЫЧАГЕ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ ДВИГАТЕЛЕМ: 
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На ПАНЕЛИ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ: 
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РЕАЛИСТИЧНЫЕ СТОПОРЫ IDLE (РЕЖИМ ХОЛОСТОГО ХОДА) И AFTERBURNER 
(ФОРСАЖНЫЙ РЕЖИМ) 
 
Рычаг управления двигателем на джойстике от HOTAS Warthog оснащен 
реалистичными системами стопоров IDLE и AFTERBURNER (система AFTERBURNER 
отсоединяема). 
 
IDLE: 
 
Чтобы перейти в режим IDLE: выключите двигатели (в комбинированных играх), 
приподнимите рычаги управления двигателем (чтобы избежать остановки) и 
установите их в позицию OFF. 
 

 
 
Чтобы включить двигатели обратно, передвиньте рычаг вперед (затем слегка вниз) в 
позицию IDLE. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
 
Если стопор AFTERBURNER на месте, приподнимите рычаги управления двигателем 
(чтобы избежать остановки) и передвиньте их вперед. 
 

 
 
УСТАНОВКА И ДЕУСТАНОВКА СТОПОРА AFTERBURNER: 
(по умолчанию стопор AFTERBURNER не установлен).  
 
- C помощью шестигранного ключа отвинтите 2 болта, как показано на рисунке, и 

выньте извлекаемую панель, которая расположена между 2-мя рычагами 
управления двигателем. 
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- Выньте AFTERBURNER, который расположен под извлекаемой панелью. 

 

 
 

(В этой позиции стопор AFTERBURNER не работает) 
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- Переверните AFTERBURNER и вставьте его обратно: 
 

 
 

(В этой позиции стопор AFTERBURNER не работает) 
 

- Вставьте извлекаемую панель обратно между 2-мя рычагами управления 
двигателем и привинтите болты. 

 
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Чтобы не повредить AFTERBURNER, не используйте рычаги 
управления двигателем, если извлекаемая панель должным образом не установлена 
(не привинчена с помощью двух болтов) между рычагами управления двигателем. 
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ПОДСОЕДИНЕНИЕ И ОТСОЕДИНЕНИЕ РЫЧАГОВ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ ДВИГАТЕЛЕМ 
 
Чтобы соединить рычаги управления двигателем: 
 

 
 

Чтобы рассоединить рычаги управления двигателем: 
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РЕГУЛИРУЕМАЯ ФРИКЦИОННАЯ СИСТЕМА РЫЧАГА УПРАВЛЕНИЯ ДВИГАТЕЛЕМ 
 
- Чтобы увеличить трение: поверните колесико вправо. 
- Чтобы уменьшить трение: поверните колесико влево. 
 
ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ 
- Трение на сдвоенных рычагах управления двигателем по умолчанию установлено 

на минимальный уровень. 
- Чтобы отрегулировать степень трения от минимума до максимума, сделайте около 

десяти  полных оборотов колесиком. 
- Белая пометка на колесике поможет считать обороты. 

 
 
 
ПОДСВЕТКА ПАНЕЛИ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ 
Интенсивность подсветки панели управления регулируется посредством T.A.R.G.E.T 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). Существует пять различных 
уровней интенсивности: от 1 (минимальная интенсивность) до 5 (максимальная 
интенсивность). По умолчанию установлен уровень 2. 
 
УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ПЯТЬЮ ПРОГРАММИРУЕМЫМИ ИНДИКАТОРАМИМожно управлять 
пятью программируемыми индикаторами панели управления посредством T.A.R.G.E.T. 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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Сведения о потребительской гарантии 
Корпорация Guillemot Corporation S.A., зарегистрированная по адресу Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, Франция, (далее — «Guillemot») гарантирует своим клиентам во всем мире, что в данном 
изделии Thrustmaster не будет выявлено никаких дефектов материалов и производства в течение 
гарантийного периода, который равен сроку предъявления претензии по соответствию для данного 
изделия. В странах Европейского Союза этот срок соответствует двум (2) годам с момента поставки 
изделия Thrustmaster. В других странах гарантийный период равен сроку предъявления претензии по 
соответствию для изделия Thrustmaster, определяемому соответствующим законодательством страны, в 
которой проживал потребитель на момент приобретения изделия Thrustmaster (если подобные претензии 
не действуют в соответствующей стране, гарантийный период равняется одному (1) году с 
первоначальной даты приобретения изделия Thrustmaster). 
Невзирая на вышеизложенное, гарантия на аккумуляторы равняется шести (6) месяцам с первоначальной 
даты приобретения. 
В случае обнаружения дефектов изделия во время гарантийного периода незамедлительно обратитесь в 
службу технической поддержки, сотрудники которой определят дальнейшую процедуру. Если дефект 
будет подтвержден, изделие следует вернуть по месту приобретения (или в любое другое место, 
указанное службой технической поддержки). 
В рамках действия гарантии дефектное изделие будет, по усмотрению службы технической поддержки, 
заменено или возвращено в рабочее состояние. Если в течение гарантийного срока изделие Thrustmaster 
будет подвержено такому восстановлению, к оставшемуся гарантийному сроку прибавляется период 
времени, но не менее семи (7) дней, во время которого изделие находилось вне употребления (началом 
этого периода считается дата запроса покупателя о вмешательстве или дата предоставления дефектного 
изделия для восстановления, если изделие было предоставлено для восстановления позднее, чем был 
сделан запрос о вмешательстве). В мере, разрешенной применимым законодательством, полная 
ответственность компании Guillemot и ее дочерних компаний (в том числе косвенный ущерб) 
ограничивается восстановлением рабочего состояния или заменой изделия Thrustmaster. В мере, 
разрешенной применимым законодательством, компания Guillemot отказывается от любых гарантий 
коммерческой пригодности или пригодности для определенной цели. 
Настоящая гарантия не распространяется: (1) на ситуации, когда изделие было видоизменено, открыто, 
модифицировано или получило повреждения в результате недопустимого или неправильного 
использования, небрежности или несчастного случая, естественного износа или любой другой причины, не 
связанной с дефектом материалов или производства (включая, помимо прочего, использование изделия 
Thrustmaster совместно с любыми неподходящими элементами, в частности — с блоками питания, 
аккумуляторами, зарядными устройствами и любыми другими элементами, не входящими в комплектацию 
Guillemot для данного изделия); (2) на случаи использования продукта в любых целях, кроме бытовых, в 
том числе на случаи профессионального или коммерческого применения (например, в игровых залах, для 
проведение обучения и соревнований); (3) на ситуации, когда указания службы технической поддержки не 
были выполнены; (4) на ПО, так как на такое ПО распространяется отдельная гарантия; (5) на расходные 
материалы (элементы, предназначенные для замены в течение срока службы изделия: например, 
батарейки и ушные подушки для гарнитур или наушников); (6) на аксессуары (например, кабели, чехлы, 
сумки, футляры, наручные ремешки); (7) на случаи продажи изделия с открытого аукциона. 
Данная гарантия не подлежит передаче. 
Настоящая гарантия не ущемляет прав потребителя, предоставляемых ему применимыми законами в 
отношении продажи потребительских товаров в соответствующей стране. 
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Дополнительные условия гарантии 
В течение гарантийного срока компания Guillemot, в общем и целом, не предоставляет никаких запасных 
частей, так как вскрытие и/или модификацию любых изделий Thrustmaster вправе осуществлять только 
служба технической поддержки (за исключением каких-либо процедур по модификации, которые служба 
технической поддержки может предложить выполнить клиенту путем письменных инструкций и 
предоставления, при необходимости, требуемых запасных частей: например, в связи с отсутствием 
статуса сложности или конфиденциальности у такой восстановительной процедуры).  
С учетом периода освоения новых изделий и в целях защиты своих ноу-хау и коммерческих тайн компания 
Guillemot, в общем и целом, не предоставляет каких-либо уведомлений о восстановлении или запасных 
частей для любых изделий Thrustmaster с истекшим гарантийным сроком. 
В США и Канаде настоящая гарантия ограничивается внутренним механизмом и оболочкой устройства. 
Корпорация Guillemot и ее дочерние предприятия ни при каких условиях не несут ответственности перед 
третьими лицами за косвенные или случайные убытки, связанные с нарушением каких-либо явных или 
подразумеваемых гарантий. В некоторых штатах/провинциях не допускается ограничение срока действия 
подразумеваемой гарантии или ограничение ответственности за косвенные/случайные убытки, поэтому в 
вашем случае вышеуказанные ограничения или исключения могут быть неприменимы. Настоящая 
гарантия предоставляет Вам определенные юридические права. У Вас могут также быть другие права, 
определенные законодательством штата или провинции. 
 
Ответственность 
В мере, разрешенной применимым законодательством, компания Guillemot Corporation S.A. (далее — 
«Guillemot») и ее дочерние предприятия отказываются от любой ответственности за любой ущерб, 
вызванный одним или несколькими из следующих факторов: (1) видоизменение, вскрытие или 
модификация изделия; (2) несоблюдение инструкций по сборке; (3) недопустимое или неправильное 
использование, небрежность, несчастный случай (например, физическое воздействие); (4) естественный 
износ; (5) использование продукта в любых целях, кроме бытовых, в том числе профессиональное или 
коммерческое применение (например, в игровых залах, для проведение обучения и соревнований). В 
мере, разрешенной применимым законодательством, компания Guillemot и ее дочерние предприятия 
отказываются от любой ответственности за любой ущерб, не связанный с дефектами материалов или 
изготовления, в отношении данного изделия (включая, помимо прочего, любой ущерб, вызванный прямо 
или опосредованно любым программным обеспечением или использованием изделия Thrustmaster с 
любыми неподходящими элементами, в частности — блоками питания, аккумуляторами, зарядными 
устройствами и любыми другими элементами, не входящими в комплектацию Guillemot для данного 
изделия). 
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АВТОРСКОЕ ПРАВО 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Все права защищены. Thrustmaster® является 
зарегистрированной торговой маркой Guillemot Corporation. Windows® является 
зарегистрированной торговой маркой Microsoft Corporation в Соединенных Штатах Америки и/или 
других странах. Все прочие торговые марки являются собственностью соответствующих 
владельцев. Иллюстрации могут не соответствовать внешнему виду/функциям конкретного 
изделия. Содержание руководства, конструкция и технические характеристики изделия 
изменяются без предварительного уведомления и зависят от страны приобретения. 
Продукт официально лицензирован министерством ВВС США. Явное или неявное одобрение 
продукта со стороны ВВС США не подразумевается. 
 
При пользовании изделием учитывайте следующее: цвета и дизайн могут различаться. 
Пластиковые стяжки и клейкую ленту следует снять перед использованием изделия. 
Настоящий продукт соответствует всем стандартам в отношении детей в возрасте 16 лет и старше. 
Использование данного продукта детьми младше 16 лет недопустимо. 

www.thrustmaster.com 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЙ ПОДДЕРЖКИ 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Kompatibilní s: PC 

 
Hardwarový uživatelský manuál 

 

 



 2/16 

Replika dvojitého ovládání tahu motorů bojového letadla U.S. Air Force A-10C: 
 
 
1 Replika OVLÁDACÍHO PANELU 
     - Hmotná základna (přes 3,5kg) začleněná pod ovladače tahu motorů 
     - Funkce podsvícení  
     - 5 programovatelných LED 
     - Realistický odpor tlačítek a spínačů 
     - Celkem 15 akčních tlačítek + 1 kolečko TRIM: 
 . 1 x kolečko TRIM 
 . 2 x tlačítka 
 . 5 x 2polohové přepínače (2 trvalé) 
 . 2 x 3polohové přepínače (1 dočasný + 2 trvalé) 
 . 2 x 3 polohové přepínače (3 trvalé) 
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Replika dvojitého ovládání TAHU MOTORŮ 
• Inovativní technologie H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate (*): 
    - 3D magnetické senzory (Hall Efekt) na dvou ovladačích tahu motorů 
    - 14bitové rozlišení (16384 hodnot) na každém ovladači 
• USB připojení s upgradovatelným firmwarem 
• Vlastnosti dvojitého ovládání tahu motorů: 
    - kovová opěrka ruky 
    - uzamykací systém 
    - systém nastavení odporu 
    - realistická IDLE zarážka se systémem “Pull & Push” (*) 
    - realistická a odpojitelná zarážka přídavného spalování se systémem “Pull & Push” (*) 
    - realistický odpor tlačítek a přepínačů 
    - celkem 17 akčních tlačítek + 1 klobouček myši s tlačítkem + jeden 8cestný kloboučkový 
přepínač “point of view”: 
 . 1 x klobouček myši s tlačítkem a 3D magnetický senzor (Hall Efekt) 
 . 1 x 8cestný kloboučkový přepínač  
 . 1 x 4cestný kloboučkový přepínač s tlačítkem 
 . 1 x tlačítko 
 . 1 x 3polohový přepínač (2 dočasné + 1 trvalý) 
 . 2 x 3polohový přepínač (3 trvalé) 
 . 1 x 3polohový přepínač (1 dočasný + 2 trvalé) 
 
 (*) V patentovém řízení. 
(**) HOTAS™ je ochranná známka společnosti Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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KONFIGURACE TLAČÍTEK A OS 
 
Na ovládání TAHU MOTORŮ: 
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Na OVLÁDACÍM PANELU: 
 

 
 

 



 6/16 

FUNKCE LETADLA “A-10C”  
 
Na ovládání TAHU MOTORŮ: 
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Na OVLÁDACÍM PANELU: 
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REALISTICKÁ ZARÁŽKA VOLNOBĚHU A PŘÍDAVNÉHO SPALOVÁNÍ 
 
Ovládání tahu motorů HOTAS Warthog je vybaveno realistickým systémem zarážek pro 
VOLNOBĚH a PŘÍDAVNÉ SPALOVÁNÍ (systém PŘÍDAVNÉHO SPALOVÁNÍ je 
odpojitelný). 
 
VOLNOBĚH: 
 
Pokud je nastaven VOLNOBĚH: pokud chcete vypnout motor letadla (v kompatibilních 
hrách), lehce zvedněte páky ovládání tahu motorů (tak, aby se dostaly za stopku) a páky 
ovládání tahů motorů posuňte do polohy „VYPNUTO“. 
 

 
    
Pokud chcete motory opět spustit, jednoduše zatlačte páky ovládání tahu motorů dopředu (a 
pak mírně dolu) do pozice VOLNOBĚHU. 
 

 
 
 



 

 9/16 

PŘÍDAVNÉ SPALOVÁNÍ: 
 
Pokud je modul stopky PŘÍDAVNÉHO SPALOVÁNÍ na svém místě, lehce pozdvihněte páky 
ovládání tahu motorů (abyste se dostali přes stopku) a zatlačte je dopředu. 
 

 
 
INSTALACE/ODINSTALACE STOPKY PŘÍDAVNÉHO SPALOVÁNÍ: 
(Ve výchozím stavu (továrním) není modul stopky PŘÍDAVNÉHO SPALOVÁNÍ instalován).  
 
- Pomocí přiloženého imbusového klíče, odšroubujte 2 šrouby, jak je zobrazeno níže a 

vyjměte odnímatelnou lištu, která je umístěna mezi pákami ovládání tahu motorů. 
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- Vyjměte modul PŘÍDAVNÉHO SPALOVÁNÍ, který je umístěn pod odnímatelnou lištou: 

 
 

(V této poloze je stopka PŘÍDAVNÉHO SPALOVÁNÍ vyřazena) 
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- Modul otočte vzhůru nohama a vložte jej zpět na své místo: 
 

 
 

(V této poloze je stopka PŘÍDAVNÉHO SPALOVÁNÍ povolena) 
 

- Vložte odnímatelnou lištu zpět mezi páky ovládání tahu motorů, zašroubujte a utáhněte 
oba šrouby. 

 
DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Abyste zabránili možné poškození modulu PŘÍDAVNÉHO 
SPALOVÁNÍ, nikdy nepoužívejte páky ovládání tahu motorů, pokud není mezi oběma 
pákami ovládání tahu motorů správně instalovaná odnímatelná lišta (za použití 2 šroubů). 
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PŘIPEVNĚNÍ/ODPOJENÍ 2 PÁK OVLÁDÁNÍ TAHU MOTORŮ 
 
Propojení pák ovládání tahu motorů: 
 

 
 

Oddělení pák ovládání tahu motorů: 
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SYSTÉM NASTAVITELNÉHO ODPORU OVLÁDÁNÍ TAHU MOTORŮ 
 
- Pro zvýšení odporu: otočte kolečkem doprava. 
- Pro snížení odporu: odtočte kolečkem doleva. 
 
DŮLEŽITÉ POZNÁMKY: 
- Ve výchozím stavu je odpor dvojitého ovládání tahu motorů nastaven na nejnižší 

hodnotu. 
- Aby bylo možné přesně seřídit odpor pák podle vašich potřeb, je zhruba zapotřebí deseti 

otáček od minimálního do maximálního odporu. 
- V případě potřeby, také můžete pro počítání otáček využít bíle značky na kolečku. 

 
 
 
PODSVÍCENÍ OVLÁDACÍHO PANELU 
Intenzitu podsvícení ovládacího panelu lze upravit přímo v programu T.A.R.G.E.T 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). K dispozici je pět úrovní intenzity: od 
1 (minimální intenzita) do 5 (maximální intensita), ve výchozím stavu je nastavena úroveň 2. 
 
SPRÁVA 5 PROGRAMOVATELNÝCH LED 
5 programovatelných LED diod můžete spravovat přímo v programu T.A.R.G.E.T. 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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SPOTŘEBITELSKÉ INFORMACE O ZÁRUCE 
Celosvětově, Guillemot Corporation S.A., jejíž sídlo se nachází na Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 
Chantepie, France (dále jen “Guillemot”) zaručuje spotřebiteli, že tento výrobek od Thrustmasteru bude 
bez závad materiálu a zpracování, po dobu záruční doby od okamžiku převzetí výrobku ve shodě s 
ohledem na tento výrobek. V zemích Evropské Unie, tato doba odpovídá dvěma (2) letům od dodání 
výrobku Thrustmaster. V ostatních zemích, záruční doba odpovídá časovému intervalu od převzetí 
výrobku Thrustmaster v souladu s platnými zákony země, ve které měl spotřebitel trvalý pobyt ke dni 
nákupu výrobku Thrustmaster (pokud žádné takové opatření v příslušné zemi neexistuje, záruční doba 
bude jeden (1) rok od data nákupu výrobku Thrustmaster). 
Bez ohledu na výše uvedené podmínky, je záruční doba na dobíjecí baterie omezena na dobu šesti (6) 
měsíců od původního datumu nákupu. 
Pokud se u výrobku během záruční doby objeví závada, neprodleně kontaktujte Technickou podporu, kde 
vám naznačí postup, jak záruku uplatnit. Pokud bude závada uznána, výrobek musí být vrácen 
prodávajícímu, kde byl zakoupen (nebo na jiné místo, které určí Technická podpora). 
V rámci této záruky, bude vadný výrobek podle Technické podpory buď vyměněn nebo uveden do 
funkčního stavu. Pokud bude během záruční doby výrobek Thrustmasteru opravován, bude záruční doba 
o dobu, kdy nebylo možné výrobek používat prodloužena, nejméně alespoň o sedm (7) dní (tato doba 
začíná datem, kdy zákazník požádal o vyřízení reklamace nebo od data, kdy dotyčný produkt byl k 
dispozici pro opravu, pokud datum předání výrobku k opravě je po datu žádosti o vyřízení reklamace). 
Pokud to umožňují platné zákony, je plná odpovědnost společnosti Guillemot a jejích dceřiných 
společností (včetně následných škod) omezena na navrácení produktu do provozuschopného stavu nebo 
na výměnu výrobku Thrustmaster. Pokud to umožňují platné zákony, Guillemot se zříká všech záruk 
obchodovatelnosti nebo vhodnosti pro určitý účel. 
Tato záruka se nevztahuje na: (1) pokud byl výrobek modifikován, otevřen, změněn nebo utrpěl 
poškození v důsledku nevhodného nebo nesprávného používání, nedbalosti, nehody, běžného 
opotřebení, nebo jakékoliv jiné příčiny, nesouvisející s vadou materiálu nebo zpracování (včetně, ale ne 
pouze, při kombinaci výrobku Thrustmaster s jakýmkoliv nevhodným prvkem, včetně zejména napájecích 
adaptérů, nabíjecích baterií, nabíječky, nebo jiných prvků, které nebyly k tomuto výrobku dodány 
společností Guillemot; (2) pokud byl výrobek používán pro jiné účely než domácí použití, včetně 
profesionálních a komerčních účelů (např. v hernách, při tréninku, při závodech); (3) v případě nedodržení 
pokynů poskytovaných Technickou podporou; (4) software, na zmíněný software je poskytována zvláštní 
záruka; (5) spotřební materiál (prvky, které mohou být vyměněny v průběhu životnosti produktu: baterie 
na jedno použití, náhlavní sluchátkové soupravy nebo např. náušníky sluchátek); (6) příslušenství 
(například kabely, pouzdra, brašny, zápěstní řemínky); (7) pokud byl výrobek prodán ve veřejné aukci. 
Tato záruka je nepřenositelná. 
Zákonná práva spotřebitele vzhledem k platným zákonům vztahujícím se na prodej spotřebního zboží v 
jeho nebo její zemi nejsou touto zárukou ovlivněny. 
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Další ustanovení o záruce 
V průběhu záruční doby, Guillemot zásadně nedodává žádné náhradní díly, neboť Technická podpora je 
jedinou stranou autorizovanou k demontáži a opravě jakéhokoliv produktu Thrustmaster (s výjimkou 
jakékoliv opravy, o kterou zákazníka požádá Technická podpora prostřednictvím písemných pokynů, 
například z důvodu jednoduchosti a neutajovaného postupu opravy a poskytnutím požadovaných 
náhradních dílů, jsou-li použitelné. 
Vzhledem ke svému inovačnímu cyklu a s cílem ochrany know-how a obchodního tajemství, nesmí 
Guillemot zásadně poskytovat jakékoliv vyrozumění o opravách nebo náhradních dílech jakéhokoliv 
výrobku Thrustmaster, jehož záruční doba již vypršela. 
 
Odpovědnost 
Pokud to povolují příslušné zákony, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (dále jen “Guillemot”) a její dceřiné 
společnosti se zříkají veškeré odpovědnosti za škody způsobené jedním nebo více následujícími body: 
(1) výrobek byl modifikován, otevřen nebo pozměněn; (2) nedodržení návodu k montáži; (3) nevhodné 
nebo nesprávné používání, nedbalost, nehoda (například náraz); (4) běžné opotřebení; (5) použití 
výrobku pro jakékoliv jiné než domácí použití, včetně profesionálního nebo komerčního použití (například 
v hernách, pro výcvik, při soutěžích). Pokud to povolují příslušné zákony, Guillemot a její dceřiné 
společnosti se zříkají veškeré odpovědnosti za jakékoliv škody, které nesouvisí s použitými materiály 
nebo výrobní vadou příslušného výrobku (včetně, ale nikoliv výhradně, veškerých škod způsobených 
přímo nebo nepřímo softwarem, nebo kombinací výrobku Thrustmaster s jakýmkoliv nevhodným prvkem 
včetně zejména napájecími zdroji, dobíjecími bateriemi, nabíječkami nebo jakýmikoliv jinými prvky, které 
nebyly společností Guillemot k tomuto výrobku dodány). 
 
 
  

TECHNICKÁ PODPORA 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 
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COPYRIGHT 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Všechna práva vyhrazena. Thrustmaster® je 
registrovaná obchodní známka společnosti Guillemot Corporation S.A. Windows® je 
registrovaná obchodní známka společnosti Microsoft Corporation ve Spojených státech 
a/nebo v dalších zemích. Všechny ostatní obchodní známky jsou ve vlastnictví příslušných 
vlastníků. Obrázky nejsou závazné. Obsah, design a specifikace mohou být změněny bez 
předchozího upozornění a mohou se v jednotlivých zemích lišit. Vyrobeno v Číně. 
Oficiálně licencovaný produkt ministerstvem vzdušných sil. Schválení letectvem Spojených 
sátů není zamýšleno ani naznačeno. 
 
DOPORUČENÁ OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ 

V zemích Evropské unie: Na konci životnosti by tento výrobek neměl 
být vhozen do standardního směsného odpadu, ale odevzdán do 
sběrného dvoru na recyklaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení. 
Toto je potvrzeno symbolem, který je na výrobku, v uživatelském 
manuálu nebo na obalu.  
V závislosti na charakteristice materiálů, mohou být tyto recyklovány. 
Recyklací a dalšími formami zpracování odpadních elektrických a 

elektronických zařízení můžete významným způsobem přispět k ochraně životního prostředí.  
Pro informace o nebližším sběrném dvoru se obraťte na místní úřad. 
Pro všechny ostatní země: Dodržujte prosím místní předpisy týkající se recyklace 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení. 
 
Tyto informace si uchovejte. Barvy a dekorace se mohou lišit. 
Před použitím by měly být z výrobku odstraněny plastové spojovací lepící materiály. 
Tento výrobek splňuje všechny standardy týkajících se dětí ve věku 16 let a starších. Tento 
výrobek není vhodný pro děti mladší 16 let. 
 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
*Platné pouze pro EU a Turecko 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* 

* 
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Uyumlu olduğu platformlar: PC 

 
Donanım Kullanma Kılavuzu 
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U.S. Air Force A-10C saldırı uçağı replikası dual gaz kolu: 
 
 
1 Replika KUMANDA PANELİ 
     - Gaz kollarının altına yerleştirilmiş ağır taban (3,5 kg’ın üzerinde) 
     - Arkadan aydınlatma fonksiyonları  
     - 5 programlanabilir LED 
     - Düğmelerde ve anahtarlarda gerçekçi basınç 
     - Toplam 15 eylem düğmesi + 1 TRIM çarkı: 
 . 1 x TRIM çarkı 
 . 2 x basma düğme 
 . 5 x 2 konumlu anahtar (2 kalıcı) 
 . 2 x 3 konumlu anahtar (1 anlık + 2 kalıcı) 
 . 2 x 3 konumlu anahtar (3 kalıcı) 
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Dual Replika GAZ KOLLARI 
• Yenilikçi H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - 2 gaz kolu üzerinde 3D manyetik sensörler (Hall Effect) 
    - Her kolda 14-bit çözünürlük (16384 değer) 
• Yükseltilebilir donanım yazılımlı USB bağlantısı 
• Dual gaz kolu özellikleri: 
    - metal el dayama yeri 
    - kilitleme sistemi 
    - ayarlanabilir sürtünme sistemi 
    - “Pull & Push” (*) sistemli gerçekçi IDLE mandalı 
    - “Pull & Push” (*) sistemli gerçekçi ve ayrılabilir AFTERBURNER mandalı 
    - düğmelerde ve anahtarlarda gerçekçi basınç 
    - toplam 17 eylem düğmesi + 1 basmalı düğmeli fare başlığı (hat) + bir adet 8 yönlü “görüş 
açısı” başlığı: 
 . 1 x basma düğmeli fare başlığı ve 3D manyetik sensör (Hall Etkisi) 
 . 1 x 8 yönlü başlık  
 . 1 x basma düğmeli 4 yönlü başlık 
 . 1 x basma düğme 
 . 1 x 3 konumlu anahtar (2 anlık + 1 kalıcı) 
 . 2 x 3 konumlu anahtar (3 kalıcı) 
 . 1 x 3 konumlu anahtar (1 anlık + 2 kalıcı) 
 
 (*) Patent bekliyor. 
(**) HOTAS™, Guillemot Corporation S.A.’nın ticari markasıdır 
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DÜĞME VE EKSEN KONFİGÜRASYONU 
 
GAZ KOLUNDA: 
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KUMANDA PANELİNDE: 
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“A-10C” UÇAK FONKSİYONLARI 
 
GAZ KOLUNDA: 
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KUMANDA PANELİNDE: 
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GERÇEKÇİ IDLE VE AFTERBURNER MANDALLARI 
 
HOTAS Warthog’un gaz kolu, IDLE ve AFTERBURNER mandalları için gerçekçi sistemler 
içerir (AFTERBURNER sistemi ayrılabilir). 
 
IDLE: 
 
IDLE’a ayarlandığında: Uçağın motorlarını kapatmak için (uyumlu oyunlarda) gaz kollarını 
hafif kaldırın (durdurucuyu geçmek için) ve gaz kollarını OFF pozisyonuna alın. 
 

 
    
Motorları tekrar açmak için gaz kollarını ileriye (ve ardından hafifçe aşağıya) IDLE 
pozisyonuna alın. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
 
AFTERBURNER modülü durdurucusu mevcutsa gaz kollarını hafif kaldırın (durdurucuyu 
geçmek için) ve ileriye ittirin. 
 

 
 
AFTERBURNER DURDURUCUNUN TAKILMASI/SÖKÜLMESİ: 
(Varsayılan olarak AFTERBURNER modülü durdurucusu takılı değildir).  
 
- Ürünle verilen Allen anahtarı kullanarak aşağıda gösterildiği gibi 2 vidayı sökün ve 2 gaz 

kolu arasında yer alan çıkarılabilir çubuğu çıkarın. 
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- Çıkarılabilir çubuğun altında bulunan AFTERBURNER modülünü çıkarın: 

 
 

(Bu pozisyonda AFTERBURNER durdurucusu devrede değildir) 
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- Modülü ters (baş aşağı) çevirin ve yerine geri koyun: 
 

 
 

(Bu pozisyonda AFTERBURNER durdurucusu devrededir) 
 

- Çıkarılabilir çubuğu 2 gaz kolu arasına geri koyun, ardından 2 vidayı takıp sıkın. 
 

ÖNEMLİ NOT: AFTERBURNER modülünü olası her türlü hasara karşı korumak için 
çıkarılabilir çubuk 2 gaz kolu arasına düzgün bir şekilde takılmadan (2 vida ile) gaz kollarını 
asla kullanmayın. 
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2 GAZ KOLUNUN TAKILMASI/AYRILMASI 
 
Gaz kollarını birbirlerine takmak için: 
 

 
 

Gaz kollarını birbirlerinden ayırmak için: 
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GAZ KOLU AYARLANABILIR SÜRTÜNME SISTEMI 
 

- Sürtünmeyi artırmak için: çarkı sağa çevirin. 
- Sürtünmeyi azaltmak için: çarkı sola çevirin. 
 

ÖNEMLİ NOTLAR: 
- Dual gaz kolu üzerindeki sürtünme varsayılan olarak minimuma ayarlanmıştır. 
- Tercihinize göre hassas ayar yapmak amacıyla minimum sürtünmeden maksimum 

sürtünmeye geçmek için kabaca on tam tur yapılmalıdır. 
- Gerekirse turları saymanıza yardımcı olmak üzere çark üzerinde bulunan beyaz işareti 

kullanabilirsiniz. 

 
 
 
KUMANDA PANELİ ARKA AYDINLATMASI 
Kumanda panelinin arkadan aydınlatma şiddeti doğrudan T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster 
Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor) üzerinden ayarlanabilir. Beş farklı şiddet 
mevcuttur: 1’den (minimum şiddet) 5’e (maksimum şiddet), varsayılan seviye 2’ye ayarlıdır. 
 
5 PROGRAMLANABİLİR LED’İN YÖNETİLMESİ 
Kumanda Panelinin programlanabilir 5 LED’ini doğrudan T.A.R.G.E.T. (Thrustmaster 
Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor) üzerinden ayarlayabilirsiniz. 
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TÜKETİCİ GARANTİ BİLGİSİ 
İşbu Thrustmaster ürünü, malzeme ve işçilik hatalarına karşı, müşterinin kusurlu ürünün ücretinin iade 
edilmesi veya değiştirilmesi talebinde bulunabileceği süreye karşılık gelen garanti süresince dünya 
çapında tescil edilmiş merkezi Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, Fransa’da bulunan 
Guillemot Corporation S.A. (bundan sonra “Guillemot” olarak ifade edilecektir) garantisi altındadır. Avrupa 
Birliği ülkelerinde bu süre, Thrustmaster ürününün tesliminden itibaren iki (2) seneye karşılık gelir. Diğer 
ülkelerde garanti süresi, Thrustmaster ürünü ile ilgili olarak, Thrustmaster ürününün satın alındığı tarihte 
müşterinin ikamet ettiği ülkede geçerli yasalara uygun şekilde, müşterinin kusurlu ürünün ücretinin iade 
edilmesi veya değiştirilmesi talebinde bulunabileceği süreye karşılık gelir (İlgili ülkede bu tür bir düzenleme 
mevcut değilse garanti süresi Thrustmaster ürününün satın alındığı asıl tarihten itibaren bir (1) yıl 
olacaktır). 
Garanti süresi içinde üründe hata veya kusur tespit edilmesi durumunda derhal izlenecek yöntem ile ilgili 
size bilgi verecek olan Teknik Destek servisimize başvurun. Hata veya kusur onaylanırsa ürünün satın 
alındığı yere (ya da Teknik Destek servisi tarafından belirtilen yere) iade edilmesi gerekmektedir. 
İşbu garanti kapsamında müşterinin kusurlu ürünü, Teknik Destek servisinin insiyatifine bağlı olarak, 
değiştirilecek veya çalışır hale getirilecektir. Garanti süresince Thrustmaster ürününün onarım işlemine 
tabi tutulması durumunda, ürünün kullanım dışı olduğu en az yedi (7) günlük tüm süreler kalan garanti 
süresine eklenecektir (bu süre, ürünün onarılması için hazır bulundurulduğu tarih müdahale edilmesi için 
talepte bulunduğu tarihi takip ediyor ise müşterinin müdahale edilmesi için talepte bulunduğu tarihten veya 
bahse konu ürünün onarılması için hazır bulundurulduğu tarihten başlar). Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin 
verdiği durumlarda, Guillemot ve bağlılarının tüm sorumluluğu (dolaylı hasarlar da dahil olmak üzere) 
Thrustmaster ürününün çalışır hale getirilmesi veya değiştirilmesi ile sınırlıdır. Yürürlükte olan yasaların 
izin vermesi halinde Guillemot, ticarete elverişlilik veya belirli bir amaca uygunluk ile ilgili tüm garantileri 
reddeder. 
İşbu garanti aşağıdaki durumlar için geçerli değildir: (1) Ürün modifiye edilmişse, açılmışsa, üzerinde 
değişiklik yapılmışsa, uygunsuz veya kötü kullanım, ihmal, kaza, normal aşınma ya da malzeme veya 
üretim hatası ile ilgili olmayan nedenlerden dolayı hasar görmüşse (ancak bununla sınırlı kalmamak üzere, 
Thrustmaster ürününü herhangi uygun bir elemanla birleştirmek, buna dahil olarak özellikle güç 
kaynakları, yeniden doldurulabilir piller, şarj cihazları veya bu ürün için Guillemot tarafından tedarik 
edilmemiş tüm diğer elemanlar); (2) ürün, evde kullanım dışında, profesyonel veya ticari maksatlı olanlar 
da dahil olmak üzere (örneğin oyun salonları, eğitim, yarışlar) başka maksatlarla kullanılmışsa; (3) Teknik 
Destek servisi tarafından sağlanan talimatlara uyulmamışsa; (4) yazılım için, işbu garanti geçerli değildir, 
söz konusu yazılım için sağlanan özel garanti hükümlerine tabidir; (5) sarf malzemeleri için (ürünün 
kullanım süresi içinde değiştirilecek elemanlar: örneğin; tek kullanımlık piller, kulaklık yastıkları); (6) 
aksesuarlar için (örneğin; kablolar, kılıflar, cepler, çantalar, bileklikler); (7) ürün açık artırma ile satılmışsa. 
Bu garanti devrolunamaz. 
Tüketim mallarının tüketicinin ülkesinde satışına ilişkin tüketicinin yasal hakları işbu garantiden 
etkilenmemektedir. 
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Ek garanti hükümleri 
Garanti süresince, tüm Thrustmaster ürünlerini açmaya ve/veya onarmaya yetkili tek taraf Teknik Destek 
Servisi olduğundan prensip olarak Guillemot tarafından hiçbir yedek parça sağlanmayacaktır 
(Uygulanabilir olması durumunda yazılı talimatlarla ve müşteriye gerekli yedek parça(lar) sağlanarak 
Teknik Destek Servisinin müşteri tarafından yapılmasını isteyebileceği tüm onarım prosedürleri hariç – 
örneğin onarım işleminin basit olmasından ve gizlilik içermemesinden dolayı).  
İnovasyon döngülerini dikkate almak ve bilgi birikimi ile ticari sırlarını korumak için Guillemot, prensip 
olarak garanti süresi dolmuş hiç bir Thrustmaster ürünü için onarım bilgisi veya yedek parça 
sağlamayacaktır. 
 
Sorumluluk 
Yürürlükte olan yasaların izin vermesi halinde, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (bundan sonra “Guillemot” 
olarak ifade edilecektir) ve bağlıları aşağıdakilerin biri veya daha fazlasından kaynaklanan her türlü hasara 
karşı tüm sorumluluğu reddeder: (1) Ürün modifiye edilmişse, açılmışsa, üzerinde değişiklik yapılmışsa; 
(2) montaj talimatlarına uyulmamışsa; (3) uygunsuz veya kötü kullanım, ihmal, kaza (örneğin bir darbe); 
(4) normal aşınma; (5) ürünün, evde kullanım dışında, profesyonel veya ticari maksatlı olanlar da dahil 
olmak üzere (örneğin oyun salonları, eğitim, yarışlar) başka maksatlarla kullanılması. Yürürlükte olan 
yasaların izin vermesi halinde, Guillemot ve bağlıları ürünle ilgili malzeme veya üretim hatası ile ilgili 
olmayan her türlü hasara karşı tüm sorumluluğu reddeder (ancak bununla sınırlı kalmamak üzere, 
herhangi bir yazılımdan veya Thrustmaster ürününün herhangi bir uygun olmayan elemanla 
birleştirilmesinden doğrudan veya dolaylı olarak kaynaklanan tüm hasarlar, buna dahil olarak özellikle güç 
kaynakları, yeniden doldurulabilir piller, şarj cihazları veya bu ürün için Guillemot tarafından tedarik 
edilmemiş tüm diğer elemanlar). 
 

TEKNIK DESTEK 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 
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TELIF HAKKI 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Tüm hakları saklıdır. Thrustmaster® Guillemot Corporation S.A’nın 
tescilli markasıdır. Diğer tüm ticari markalar kendi sahiplerinin. Resimler bağlayıcı değildir. İçerik, tasarım 
ve özellikler önceden haber verilmeksizin değiştirilebilir ve bir ülkeden başka bir ülkeye değişiklik 
gösterebilir. Çin’de yapılmıştır. 
Hava Kuvvetleri Bakanlığı'nın resmi lisanslı ürünü. Birleşik Devletler Hava Kuvvetleri'nin onayı 
amaçlanmamış ve ima edilmemiştir. 
 
ÇEVRE KORUMA ÖNERİLERİ 

Avrupa Birliği’nde: Cihazın kullanım ömrü sona erdiğinde, standart ev atıkları ile 
atılmamalı, geri dönüşüm için Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik Cihazların toplandığı bir yere 
bırakılmalıdır. 
Bu, ürünün, kullanım kılavuzunun veya paketin üzerinde bulunan sembol ile 
onaylanmıştır.  
Özelliklerine bağlı olarak malzemeler geri dönüştürülebilir. Atık Elektrik ve Elektronik 
Cihazların geri dönüşümü veya diğer işleme yöntemleri sayesinde çevrenin 

korunmasına yönelik önemli bir katkıda bulunabilirsiniz. Size en yakın toplama merkezleri hakkında bilgi 
almak için lütfen yerel yetkililerle iletişime geçin. 
Diğer ülkeler için: Lütfen elektrikli ve elektronik cihazların geri dönüşümü için yerel yasalara uyunuz. 
 
AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur. 
 
Bu belgeyi saklayın. Renkler ve süslemeler değişiklik gösterebilir. 
Plastik tutturucular ve bantlar, kullanmadan önce üründen çıkarılmalıdır. 
Bu ürün 16 yaş veya üstü çocuklar ile ilgili tüm standartlara uygundur. Bu ürün, 16 yaşından küçük 
çocukların kullanımına uygun değildir. 
www.thrustmaster.com 
*Sadece AB ve Türkiye için geçerlidir 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Zgodność: PC 

 
Instrukcja obsługi urządzenia 
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Podwójna dźwignia przepustnicy-replika przepustnicy samolotu szturmowego U.S. Air 
Force A-10C: 
 
 
1 PULPIT STEROWNICZY-replika 
     – Dociążona podstawa (ponad 3,5 kg) znajdująca się pod dźwigniami przepustnicy 
     – Podświetlenie  
     – 5 programowalnych diod 
     – Realistyczne odwzorowanie siły nacisku w przyciskach i przełącznikach 
     – 15 przycisków czynności + 1 pokrętło TRIM: 
 – 1 pokrętło TRIM 
 – 2 przyciski 
 – 5 przełączników dwupozycyjnych (2 położenia stałe) 
 – 2 przełączniki trójpozycyjne (1 położenie chwilowe + 2 stałe) 
 – 2 przełączniki trójpozycyjne (3 położenia stałe) 
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Podwójna DŹWIGNIA PRZEPUSTNICY-replika 
• Innowacyjna technologia H.E.A.R.T (HallEffect AccuRate Technology) (*): 
    – czujniki magnetyczne 3D (z efektem Halla) w obu dźwigniach 
    – każda dźwignia o rozdzielczości 14-bitowej (16 384 wartości) 
• Złącze USB i możliwość aktualizacji oprogramowania sprzętowego 
• Elementy i cechy podwójnej dźwigni przepustnicy: 
    – metalowa podpórka dłoni 
    – układ blokujący 
    – układ regulacji oporu 
    – realistyczna zapadka IDLE z układem „Pull & Push” (*) 
    – realistyczna demontowana zapadka AFTERBURNER z układem „Pull & Push” (*) 
    – realistyczne odwzorowanie siły nacisku w przyciskach i przełącznikach 
    – 17 przycisków czynności + 1 przełącznik mouse hat z przyciskiem + jeden 8-kierunkowy 
przełącznik widoku: 
 – 1 przełącznik mouse hat z przyciskiem i czujnikiem magnetycznym 3D (z efektem 

Halla) 
 – 1 ośmiokierunkowy przełącznik grzybkowy (hat switch)  
 – 1 czterokierunkowy przełącznik grzybkowy z przyciskiem 
 – 1 przycisk 
 – 1 przełącznik trójpozycyjny (2 położenia chwilowe + 1 stałe) 
 – 2 przełączniki trójpozycyjne (3 położenia stałe) 
 – 1 przełącznik trójpozycyjny (1 położenie chwilowe + 2 stałe) 
 
 (*) Złożony wniosek patentowy. 
(**) HOTAS™ jest znakiem towarowym firmy Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
 
 
 
 
 



 4/16 

KONFIGURACJA PRZYCISKÓW I OSI 
 
Na DŹWIGNI PRZEPUSTNICY: 
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Na PULPICIE STEROWNICZYM: 
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FUNKCJE SAMOLOTU A-10C 
 
Na DŹWIGNI PRZEPUSTNICY: 
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Na PULPICIE STEROWNICZYM: 
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REALISTYCZNE ZAPADKI IDLE I AFTERBURNER 
 
Dźwignie przepustnicy zestawu HOTAS Warthog zawierają realistyczne zapadki IDLE (ciąg 
jałowy) i AFTERBURNER (dopalacz), przy czym układ AFTERBURNER można 
zdemontować. 
 
IDLE: 
 
Przy ustawieniu IDLE: aby wyłączyć silniki samolotu (w grach, które to umożliwiają), podnieś 
lekko dźwignie przepustnicy (w celu ich przesunięcia nad ogranicznikiem) i ustaw je 
w położeniu OFF. 
 

 
    
Aby ponownie włączyć silniki, pchnij dźwignie przepustnicy do przodu (a następnie lekko 
w dół) w położenie IDLE. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
 
Jeśli ogranicznik modułu AFTERBURNER jest zamontowany, podnieś lekko dźwignie 
przepustnicy (w celu ich przesunięcia nad ogranicznikiem) i pchnij je do przodu. 
 

 
 
INSTALOWANIE/DEMONTOWANIE OGRANICZNIKA MODUŁU AFTERBURNER: 
(Domyślnie ogranicznik modułu AFTERBURNER nie jest zainstalowany).  
 
– Za pomocą dostarczonego klucza imbusowego odkręć 2 śruby w sposób pokazany 

poniżej i wyciągnij listwę znajdującą się między 2 dźwigniami przepustnicy. 
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– Wyciągnij moduł AFTERBURNER, znajdujący się pod wyjętą listwą: 

 
 

(W tym położeniu ogranicznik modułu AFTERBURNER jest nieaktywny). 
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– Obróć moduł dołem do góry i włóż go z powrotem na miejsce: 
 

 
 

(W tym położeniu ogranicznik modułu AFTERBURNER jest aktywny). 
 

– Włóż z powrotem wyjętą wcześniej listwę między 2 dźwignie przepustnicy, a następnie 
włóż i dokręć 2 śruby. 

 
WAŻNA UWAGA: Aby uniknąć jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń modułu AFTERBURNER, nie wolno 
korzystać z dźwigni przepustnicy, jeśli nie jest między nimi zamocowana wyjmowana listwa 
(musi być przykręcona 2 śrubami). 
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ŁĄCZENIE/ROZDZIELANIE 2 DŹWIGNI PRZEPUSTNICY 
 
Aby połączyć dźwignie przepustnicy: 
 

 
 

Aby rozłączyć dźwignie przepustnicy: 
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UKLAD REGULOWANEGO OPORU DZWIGNI PRZEPUSTNICY 
 
– Aby zwiększyć opór: obróć pokrętło w prawo. 
– Aby zmniejszyć opór: obróć pokrętło w lewo. 
 
WAŻNE UWAGI: 
– Domyślnie ustawiony jest minimalny opór podwójnej dźwigni przepustnicy. 
– Aby przejść od minimalnej do maksymalnej wartości oporu, należy wykonać około 

dziesięciu pełnych obrotów. Pozwala to na precyzyjną regulację oporu stosownie do 
preferencji użytkownika. 

– W razie potrzeby wykonane obroty można liczyć przy użyciu białego znacznika na 
pokrętle. 

 
 
 
PODŚWIETLENIE PULPITU STEROWNICZEGO 
Natężenie podświetlenia pulpitu sterowniczego można regulować bezpośrednio przy użyciu 
aplikacji T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). Dostępnych 
jest pięć stopni natężenia: od 1 (natężenie minimalne) do 5 (natężenie maksymalne), przy 
czym domyślnie ustawiony jest stopień 2. 
 
OBSŁUGA 5 DIOD PROGRAMOWALNYCH 
Pięć programowalnych diod pulpitu sterowniczego można obsługiwać bezpośrednio przy 
użyciu aplikacji T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE GWARANCJI DLA KLIENTA 
Firma Guillemot Corporation S.A. z siedzibą pod adresem Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, 
Francja („Guillemot”) udziela klientowi obowiązującej na całym świecie gwarancji, że niniejszy produkt 
Thrustmaster będzie wolny od wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych przez okres gwarancji równy limitowi czasu, w 
którym klient może występować z roszczeniami z tytułu wad niniejszego produktu. W krajach Unii Europejskiej jest 
to okres dwóch (2) lat od dostarczenia produktu Thrustmaster. W innych krajach okres gwarancji jest równy 
limitowi czasu, w którym klient może występować z roszczeniami z tytułu wad produktu Thrustmaster zgodnie z 
przepisami obowiązującymi w kraju, w którym klient mieszkał w dniu zakupu produktu Thrustmaster. (Jeśli 
przepisy danego kraju nie przewidują występowania z takimi roszczeniami, okres gwarancji będzie wynosić jeden 
(1) rok od pierwotnej daty zakupu produktu Thrustmaster). 
Jeśli w okresie gwarancji wystąpią objawy mogące świadczyć o wadzie produktu, należy niezwłocznie 
skontaktować się z działem pomocy technicznej, który wskaże dalszy sposób postępowania. W razie 
potwierdzenia wady produkt należy zwrócić w punkcie zakupu (lub innym miejscu wskazanym przez dział pomocy 
technicznej). 
W ramach niniejszej gwarancji wadliwy produkt zostanie wymieniony lub przywrócony do stanu sprawności 
użytkowej, zgodnie z decyzją działu pomocy technicznej. Jeśli w okresie gwarancji produkt Thrustmaster zostanie 
poddany czynnościom mającym na celu przywrócenie go do stanu użytkowego, dowolny okres co najmniej 
siedmiu (7) dni, podczas których produkt nie jest użytkowany, zostanie dodany do pozostałego okresu gwarancji 
(okres ten liczy się od dnia, w którym klient poprosi o interwencję, lub od dnia, w którym dany produkt zostanie 
udostępniony celem przywrócenia do stanu użytkowego, jeśli data udostępnienia celem przywrócenia do stanu 
użytkowego następuje po dacie prośby o interwencję). Jeśli zezwala na to obowiązujące prawo, całkowita 
odpowiedzialność firmy Guillemot i jej podmiotów zależnych (łącznie z odpowiedzialnością za szkody wtórne) 
ogranicza się do przywrócenia do stanu użytkowego lub wymiany produktu Thrustmaster. Jeśli zezwala na to 
obowiązujące prawo, firma Guillemot wyłącza wszelkie gwarancje pokupności i przydatności do określonego celu.  
Niniejsza gwarancja nie obowiązuje: (1) w przypadku, gdy produkt został zmodyfikowany, otwarty, zmieniony albo 
uszkodzony na skutek nieodpowiedniego lub nadmiernego użytkowania, niedbałości, wypadku, normalnego 
zużycia lub z innego powodu niezwiązanego z wadą materiałową ani produkcyjną (w tym między innymi z powodu 
połączenia produktu Thrustmaster z nieodpowiednim elementem, w tym w szczególności z zasilaczem, 
akumulatorem, ładowarką lub jakimkolwiek innym elementem niedostarczonym przez firmę Guillemot dla tego 
produktu); (2) w przypadku używania produktu w sposób inny niż użytek domowy, w tym do celów zawodowych 
lub komercyjnych (na przykład w salonach gier albo do prowadzenia szkoleń lub zawodów); (3) w razie 
nieprzestrzegania instrukcji podanych przez dział pomocy technicznej; (4) w odniesieniu do oprogramowania, jako 
że oprogramowanie to jest objęte odrębną szczegółową gwarancją; (5) w odniesieniu do materiałów 
eksploatacyjnych (elementów wymienianych w czasie eksploatacji produktu, na przykład baterii jednorazowych, 
muszli/nakładek na uszy do zestawów słuchawkowych lub słuchawek); (6) w odniesieniu do akcesoriów (na 
przykład kabli, pokrowców, etui, torebek, pasków na rękę); (7) w przypadku sprzedania produktu na aukcji 
publicznej. 
Niniejsza gwarancja nie podlega przeniesieniu. 
Niniejsza gwarancja nie wpływa na prawa klienta wynikające z przepisów dotyczących sprzedaży dóbr 
konsumenckich w kraju klienta. 
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Dodatkowe postanowienia gwarancyjne 
W okresie gwarancji firma Guillemot zasadniczo nie udostępnia jakichkolwiek części zamiennych, ponieważ 
jedynym podmiotem upoważnionym do otwarcia jakiegokolwiek produktu Thrustmaster i/lub przywrócenia go do 
stanu użytkowego jest dział pomocy technicznej (oprócz ewentualnych procedur przywracania produktu do stanu 
użytkowego, o wykonanie których dział pomocy technicznej może poprosić klienta przez przekazanie pisemnych 
instrukcji — np. ze względu na prostotę i jawność procesu przywracania do stanu użytkowego — oraz, w razie 
potrzeby, przez udostępnienie klientowi wymaganych części zamiennych).  
Ze względu na realizowane cykle innowacji oraz konieczność zapewnienia ochrony swojej specjalistycznej wiedzy 
i tajemnic handlowych firma Guillemot zasadniczo nie udostępnia powiadomień dotyczących przywracania do 
stanu użytkowego ani części zamiennych w przypadku produktów Thrustmaster, których okres gwarancji upłynął. 
 
Odpowiedzialność 
Jeśli zezwala na to obowiązujące prawo, firma Guillemot Corporation S.A. („Guillemot”) i jej podmioty zależne nie 
ponoszą żadnej odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane przez co najmniej jeden z następujących czynników: 
(1) modyfikację lub otwarcie produktu bądź wprowadzenie w nim zmian; (2) nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji montażu; 
(3) nieodpowiednie lub nadmierne użytkowanie, niedbałość, wypadek (na przykład uderzenie); (4) normalne 
zużycie; (5) używanie produktu w sposób inny niż użytek domowy, w tym do celów zawodowych lub komercyjnych 
(na przykład w salonach gier albo do prowadzenia szkoleń lub zawodów). Jeśli zezwala na to obowiązujące 
prawo, firma Guillemot i jej podmioty zależne nie ponoszą żadnej odpowiedzialności za szkody niezwiązane z 
wadą materiałową lub produkcyjną produktu (w tym między innymi za szkody spowodowane bezpośrednio lub 
pośrednio przez jakiekolwiek oprogramowanie lub na skutek połączenia produktu Thrustmaster z nieodpowiednim 
elementem, w tym w szczególności z zasilaczem, akumulatorem, ładowarką lub jakimkolwiek innym elementem 
niedostarczonym przez firmę Guillemot dla tego produktu). 
 

POMOC TECHNICZNA 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 
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PRAWA AUTORSKIE 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. Thrustmaster® jest 
zastrzeżonym znakiem towarowym firmy Guillemot Corporation S.A. Wszystkie inne znaki 
towarowe stanowią własność odpowiednich podmiotów. Ilustracje nie są wiążące prawnie. 
Treść, wzory i dane techniczne przedstawione w instrukcji mogą ulec zmianie bez 
powiadomienia i mogą różnić się w zależności od kraju. Wyprodukowano w Chinach. 
Produkt na oficjalnej licencji departamentu sił powietrznych USA. Nie sugeruje się poparcia ze 
strony sił powietrznych USA ani nie jest ono zamierzone. 
 
ZALECENIE DOTYCZĄCE OCHRONY ŚRODOWISKA 

Na terenie Unii Europejskiej: gdy okres przydatności produktu do eksploatacji 
dobiegnie końca, produktu nie należy pozbywać się wraz ze zwykłymi 
odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego, ale oddać do recyklingu w punkcie 
zbiórki zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Potwierdza to 
symbol znajdujący się na produkcie, w instrukcji obsługi lub na opakowaniu.  
Zależnie od swoich właściwości materiały zawarte w produkcie mogą 
nadawać się do recyklingu. Dzięki recyklingowi i innym formom utylizacji 

zużytych urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych klient może w znacznym stopniu przyczynić 
się do ochrony środowiska. Aby uzyskać informacje o najbliższych punktach zbiórki odpadów, 
należy skontaktować z miejscowymi władzami. 
We wszystkich innych krajach: należy przestrzegać miejscowych przepisów dotyczących 
recyklingu sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. 
 
Niniejsze informacje należy zachować. Kolorystyka i elementy ozdobne mogą różnić się od 
przedstawionych. 
Przed korzystaniem z produktu należy zdjąć z niego plastikowe elementy mocujące oraz 
naklejki. 
Produkt spełnia wszystkie standardy dotyczące dzieci w wieku minimum 16 lat. Produkt nie jest 
przeznaczony dla dzieci poniżej 16 roku życia. 

www.thrustmaster.com 

*Dotyczy wyłącznie UE i Turcji 
 
 
 
 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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PC 互換モデル  

 

ハードウェア ユーザーマニュアル 
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U.S. Air Force A-10C 戦闘機レプリカのデュアルスロットル: 

 

 

1 レプリカコントロールパネル 

     - スロットルの底部に備え付けられたウエイト入りベース部 (3.5 kg 超) 

     - バックライト付きファンクション  

     - 5 つのプログラミング可能な LED 

     - リアルなボタンおよびトリガーへの圧力 

     - 15 個のアクションボタン + TRIM ホイール: 

 .1 x TRIM ホイール 

 .2 x プッシュボタン 

 .5 x 2 ポジションスイッチ (2 x パーマネント SW) 

 .2 x 3 ポジションスイッチ (1 モメンタリーSW、2 x パーマネント SW) 

 .2 x 3 ポジションスイッチ (3 x パーマネント SW) 
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デュアルレプリカスロットル 

•  技術 H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*) 採用: 

    - 2 つのスロットルに 3D 磁気センサー (HallEffect) 搭載 

    - 各スロットルに 14 ビット解像度 (16384 値) を実現 

•  USB 接続 (ファームウェアアップデート可能) 

• 以下の機能を搭載したデュアルスロットル:  

    - メタルハンドレスト 

    - ロックシステム 

    - 調整可能なフリクションシステム 

    - "プル＆プッシュ" (*) システムを備えた、リアルなアイドルディテント 

    - "プル＆プッシュ" (*) システムを備えた、リアルかつ取り外し式のアフターバーナ

ーディテント 

    - ボタンおよびスイッチへのリアルな圧力 

    - 計 17 個のアクションボタン + 1 x プッシュボタン付きマウスハット + 8 方向視点

ハット: 

 .1 x プッシュボタンと 3D 磁気センサー(Hall Effect) を搭載したマウスハット 

 .1 x 8 方向ハット  

 .1 x プッシュボタン付き 4 方向ハット 

 .1 x プッシュボタン 

 .1 x 3 ポジションスイッチ (2 x モメンタリーSW、1 x パーマネント SW） 

 .2 x 3 ポジションスイッチ (3 x パーマネント SW) 

 .1 x 3 ポジションスイッチ (1 x モメンタリーSW、2 x パーマネント SW） 
 

 (*) 特許出願中。 
(**) HOTAS™ は、Guillemot Corporation S.A. の登録商標です。 
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ボタンおよび軸の設定 

 

スロットル: 
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コントロールパネル: 
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“A-10C”操作機能 

 

スロットル: 
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コントロールパネル: 
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リアリティ溢れる アイドリング および アフターバーナー ディテント 

 

HOTAS Warthog スロットルは、IDLE ディテントおよび AFTERBURNER ディテント用にリアル

なシステムを提供します (AFTERBURNER システムはディスエンゲージ可)。 

 

アイドリング: 

 

アイドリング セット時: (対応ゲーム内で) 航空機のエンジンを切るには、スロットルレバーを少

し上げてストップを超え、それからスロットルレバーを 「OFF」 に入れます。 

 

 
 

モーターを再度オンにするには、スロットルレバーを前方に傾けて (そして少し下げて) 「IDLE

」 ポジションに入れます。 
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アフターバーナー: 

 

アフターバーナー モジュールストップが所定の位置にあるときに、スロットルレバーを少し上

げてストップを超え、それからスロットルレバーを前方に押し出します。 

 

 

アフターバーナー ストップをインストールする/アンインストールする:  

(デフォルトの状態では、アフターバーナー モジュールストップは取り付けられていません)。  
- 付属の六角レンチで下記の 2 つのネジを取り外し、2 本のスロットルレバーの間にある取

り外し式バーを取り出します。 
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-  取り外し式バーの下にある、アフターバーナー モジュールを取り出します。 

 
 

(このポジションでは、アフターバーナー ストップは無効になっています) 
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- モジュールを逆さにしてから、元の場所に戻します: 

 

 
 

(このポジションでは、アフターバーナー ストップは有効になっています) 

 

取り外し式バーを 2 本のスロットルレバーの間に戻し、2 つのねじを差し込んで締めます。 

重要: アフターバーナー モジュールの破損を防ぐため、取り外し式バーが (2 つのネジで) 2 

本のスロットルレバー間に正しく設置されていない場合、スロットルレバーを絶対に使用しな

いでください。 
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2 つのスロットルレバーを連結/分離する 

 

2 本のスロットルレバーを連結するには: 

 

 

 
 

 

スロットルレバーを分離させるには: 
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調整可能なスロットル フリクションシステム 

 

- フリクションを強めるには、ステアリングホイールを右方向に回します。 

- フリクションを弱めるには、ステアリングホイールを左方向に回します。 

 

重要な注意: 

-  デュアルスロットルのフリクションは、デフォルトの状態では最小にセットされています。 

-  より精度の高い調節を行うためには、最小フリクションから最大フリクションの間におよそ 

10 回転ほど (フル回転) が必要となります。 

-  ステアリングホイール上の白いマークを目印にすると、ステアリングホイールの回転数を

数えやすくなります。 

 
 

 

コントロールパネルのバックライト 

コントロールパネルのバックライトは、T.A.R.G.E.T.(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming 

Graphical EdiTor の略) から直接有効にしたり、無効にしたりできます。 

 

5 つのプログラミング可能な LED を管理 

コントロールパネルにある 5 つのプログラミング可能な LED は、T.A.R.G.E.T.(Thrustmaster 

Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor の略) から直接有効にしたり、無効にしたりできま

す。 
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著作権 

© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. All rights reserved. Thrustmaster® は、Guillemot 

Corporation S.A. の登録商標です。その他、本書に記載の登録商標およびブランド名は、そ

れぞれの所有権者に帰属します。本書に含まれるイラストには法的拘束力はありません。 

本書に含まれる内容、設計および仕様は、事前の通告なしに変更される場合があり、また、

各国で異なる場合があります。中国製。 

米国空軍の公式ライセンス製品です。米国空軍による推奨を意図したものでも暗示したもの

でもありません。 

 

環境保護推奨 

国内の電気電子機器のリサイクル法を遵守してください。 

リサイクルのための廃機器の収集地点や廃棄方法についての詳細は、お住まいの地域の自

治体までお問い合わせください。 

 

この情報は大切に保管してください。色や形状は実際の製品と異なる場合があります。 

本製品をご使用になる前に、プラスチック留め具や粘着テープなどはすべて取り除いてください。 

 

 

www.thrustmaster.com 
 

 
 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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相容於：PC 

 
硬體使用者手冊 
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美國空軍 A-10C 攻擊機模擬雙節流閥： 
 
 
1 個模擬控制台 
     • 位於節流閥下方的厚重底座（超過 3.5 kg） 
     - 背光功能  
     - 5 個可編程 LED 
     - 逼真的按鈕與開關 
     - 共計 15 個操作按鈕加一個 Trim 輪： 
 .1 個 Trim 輪 
 .2 個按鈕 
 .5 個 2 擋開關（2 個永久開關） 
 .2 個 3 擋開關（1 個暫態開關 + 2 個永久開關） 
 .2 個 3 擋開關（3 個永久開關） 
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雙模擬節流閥 
• 創新的 H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*)： 
    - 2 個節流閥上配備 3D 磁性感應器（Hall 效應） 
    - 每個節流閥的解析度高達 14 位（16384 個值） 
• 配備 USB 介面，可升級韌體 
• 雙節流閥，配備： 
    - 金屬掌托 
    - 鎖定系統 
    - 可調節的摩擦系統 
    - 逼真的 IDLE 止動器，帶有「推拉式」(*)系統 
    - 逼真的可分離 AFTERBURNER 止動器，帶有「推拉式」(*)系統 
    - 逼真的按鈕與開關壓力 
    - 共計 17 個操作按鈕，另加一個帶按鍵的滑鼠帽和一個八向苦力帽： 
 .1 個帶按鍵的滑鼠帽，另加一個 3D 磁性感應器（Hall 效應） 
 .1 個八向帽  
 .1 個四向按壓帽 
 .1 個按鈕 
 .1 個 3 擋開關（2 個暫態開關 + 1 個永久開關） 
 .2 個 3 擋開關（3 個永久開關） 
 .1 個 3 擋開關（1 個暫態開關 + 2 個永久開關） 
 
 (*) 正在申請專利。 
(**) HOTAS™ 是 Guillemot Corporation S.A.（基利摩股份有限公司）的商標。 
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按鈕和軸的配置 
 
節流閥上的按鈕和軸： 
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控制台上的按鈕和軸： 
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「A-10C」攻擊機的功能 
 
節流閥上的按鈕和軸： 
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控制台上的按鈕和軸： 
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逼真的 IDLE 和 AFTERBURNER 止動器 
 
HOTAS Warthog 的節流閥配有逼真的 IDLE 和 AFTERBURNER 
止動器系統（AFTERBURNER 系統可以分離）。 
 
IDLE： 
 
設為 IDLE 
時：若要切斷飛機的電機（在相容的遊戲中），請稍稍抬起節流閥桿（以便

越過制動器），然後將節流閥桿置於 OFF（關）位置。 
 

 
    
再次啟動電機時，只需向前（再稍微向下）推動節流閥桿，使其置於 
IDLE（閒置）位置。 
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AFTERBURNER： 
 
將 AFTERBURNER 模組制動器置於適當位置後，稍稍抬起節流閥桿 
（以便越過制動器），再向前推節流閥桿。 
 

 
 
安裝/拆卸 AFTERBURNER 制動器： 
（預設情況下，不安裝 AFTERBURNER 模組制動器）。  
 
- 使用隨附的內六角扳手，擰下 2 個螺絲（如下所示），然後取出位於 2 

個節流閥桿之間的可拆卸桿。 
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- 取出位於可拆卸桿下面的 AFTERBURNER 模組： 

 
 

（在此位置，AFTERBURNER 制動器處於停用狀態） 
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- 翻轉模組，將其置於原位： 
 

 
 

（在此位置，AFTERBURNER 制動器處於啟用狀態） 
 

- 將可拆卸桿放回 2 個節流閥桿之間，然後更換 2 個螺絲並重新擰緊。 
 

重要事項：為避免對 AFTERBURNER 模組造成任何可能的損壞，若未（使用 2 
個螺絲）將可拆卸桿正確安裝在 2 個節流閥桿之間，切勿使用節流閥桿。 
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連接/分開 2 個節流閥桿 
 
將兩個節流閥桿連接在一起： 
 

 
 

將兩個節流閥桿彼此分開： 
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- 可調節的節流閥摩擦系統 
 
- 若要增加摩擦力，向右轉動方向盤。 
- 若要減少摩擦力，向左轉動方向盤。 
 
重要事項： 
- 預設情況下，雙節流閥上的摩擦力設定為最小值。 
- 為了能夠根據您的習慣進行精確調整，從最小摩擦增加到最大摩擦時必 

須轉動大約十圈。 
- 如有必要，您可以使用方向盤上的白色標記來輔助您計算圈數。 

 
 
 
控制台背光 
可透過 T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor) 
直接調節控制台背光的亮度。有五個不同級別的亮度可供選取：從 
1（最小亮度）到 5（最大亮度），默認級別設為 2。 
 
管理 5 個可程式設計 LED 
您可以透過 T.A.R.G.E.T 直接管理控制台的 5 個可編程 LED。(Thrustmaster 
Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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版權所有 

© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. 保留所有權利。圖馬思特® 為  Guillemot 

Corporation S.A 的註冊商標。 

美國空軍部官方授權的產品。美國空軍部無意也未默示為此產品提供背書。 
 
其他商標或註冊商標均為其個別擁有者的財產。圖片並不受約束。產品內
容、設計和規格如有變更，恕不另行通知，並可能會視乎國家而不同。中國
製造。 
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호환성: PC 
하드웨어 사용설명서 
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미 공군 A-10C 공격기 레플리카 듀얼 스로틀: 
 
1. 모형 제어판 

- 스로틀 하부에 무게감이 느껴지는 베이스(3,5kg 이상) 장착 
- 백라이트 기능  
- 프로그래밍 가능한 LED 5 개 
- 사실감 넘치는 버튼 및 스위치 압력 
- 총 15 개의 동작 버튼 + TRIM 핸들 1 개: 

. 1 x TRIM 휠 

. 2 x 푸시 버튼 

. 5 x 2-포지션 스위치(영구 2 개) 

. 2 x 3-포지션 스위치(순시 1 개 + 영구 2 개) 

. 2 x 3-포지션 스위치(순시 3 개) 
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모형 듀얼 스로틀 
• H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate 기술(*): 

- 2 개의 스로틀에 3D 자기 센서(홀 효과) 탑재 
- 각 스로틀마다 14 비트 해상도 값(16384) 

• USB 연결로 펌웨어 업그레이드 가능 
• 다음과 같은 기능을 제공하는 듀얼 스로틀: 

- 메탈 핸드 레스트 
- 잠금 시스템 
- 마찰력을 조절할 수 있는 시스템 
- “풀 앤 푸시”(*) 시스템이 있는 실감나는 IDLE 디텐트 
- “풀 앤 푸시”(*) 시스템이 있는 실감나고 탈착 가능한 AFTERBURNER 디텐트 
- 사실감 넘치는 버튼 및 스위치 압력 
- 총 17 개의 동작 버튼 + 푸시 버튼이 있는 마우스 버튼 1 개 + 8 방향 “시점” 버튼 

1 개: 
. 1 x 푸시 버튼 및 3D 자석 센서(Hall 효과)가 장착된 마우스 해트 
. 1 x 8-way 해트  
. 1 x 푸시 버튼이 있는 4 방향 해트 
. 1 x 푸시 버튼 
. 1 x 3-포지션 스위치(순시 2 개 + 영구 1 개) 
. 2 x 3-포지션 스위치(순시 3 개) 
. 1 x 3-포지션 스위치(순시 1 개 + 영구 2 개) 

 
 (*) 특허 출원 중. 
(**) HOTAS™ 는 Guillemot Corporation S.A.의 상표입니다. 
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버튼 및 축 설정 
 
스로틀: 
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제어판: 
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“A-10C” 항공기 기능 
 
스로틀: 
 

 

슬루 컨트롤 

+ 푸시 쿨리 스위치 

핑키 스위치 

스로틀 왼쪽 스로틀 오른쪽 

MIC 스위치 

스피드브레이크 

보트 스위치 

차이나 해트 

  
 

  

   

왼쪽 스로틀 버튼 
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제어판: 
 
 

 

엔진 가동 왼쪽 

랜딩 기어 경적 
음소거 버튼 

자동 조종 선택 
스위치 

자동 조정 사용/해제 RDR ALT 정상/비활성화됨 

플랩 

엔진 연료 유량 오른쪽 

EAC 
켜기/끄기 

엔진 연료 유량 왼쪽 

엔진 가동 오른쪽 

APU 시작 

스로틀 마찰력 컨트롤 
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실감나는 IDLE 및 AFTERBURNER 디텐트 
 
HOTAS Warthog의 스로틀에는 IDLE 및 AFTERBURNER 디텐트를 위한 실감나는 
시스템이 탑재되어 있습니다(AFTERBURNER 시스템 해제 가능). 
IDLE: 
IDLE 설정 시: 항공기의 모터를 차단하려면(호환되는 게임에서), 스로틀 
레버를 약간 올린 뒤(중지 상태에서 복귀하기 위해) 스로틀 레버를 OFF 
위치에 놓습니다. 

 
 
모터의 전원을 다시 켜려면 스로틀 버튼을 앞쪽으로 밀어(약간 아래쪽으로) 
IDLE 위치에 놓습니다. 
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AFTERBURNER: 
AFTERBURNER 모듈 스톱이 중지 위치에 있는 경우 스로틀 레버를 약간 올린 
뒤(중지 상태에서 복귀하기 위해) 앞으로 밉니다. 

 
 
AFTERBURNER 스톱 설치/제거: 
(기본 설정에는 AFTERBURNER 모듈 스톱이 설치되지 않음).  
- 제공되는 앨런 키를 사용해 아래 표시된 바와 같이 2 개의 나사를 풀어 
스로틀 레버 2 개 사이에 위치한 탈착식 바를 꺼냅니다. 
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- 탈착식 바 아래에 있는 AFTERBURNER 모듈을 꺼냅니다. 

 
 

(이 모양이면 AFTERBURNER 스톱이 비활성화됨) 
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- 모듈을 거꾸로 뒤집어 제 자리에 놓습니다. 

 
 

(이 모양으로 변경 시 AFTERBURNER 스톱이 활성화됨) 
 

- 탈착식 바를 스로틀 레버 2 개 사이에 다시 놓은 다음 2 개의 나사를 
교체해 다시 조입니다. 

 
중요사항: AFTERBURNER 모듈에 발생할 수 있는 손상을 예방하기 위해 
스로틀 레버 2 개 사이에 탈착식 바를 정확하게 설치(나사 2 개 사용)하지 
않은 상태로 스로틀 레버를 사용해서는 안 됩니다. 
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2 개의 스로틀 레버 연결/분리하기 
 
스로틀 레버를 하나로 연결하려면: 

 
스로틀 레버를 서로 분리하려면: 
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스로틀의 마찰력 조절 시스템 
 
- 마찰력을 높이려면: 핸들을 오른쪽으로 돌립니다. 
- 마찰력을 줄이려면: 핸들을 왼쪽으로 돌립니다. 
 
중요 사항: 
- 듀얼 스로틀의 마찰력은 최소값으로 기본 설정되어 있습니다. 
- 원하는 대로 정밀하게 조정하려면 최소 마찰부터 최대 마찰까지 10 회 정도 

회전해야 합니다. 
- 필요한 경우 핸들에 표시된 흰색 마크를 사용하면 회전 수를 세기 좋습니다. 

 
 
 
제어판 백라이트 
제어판 백라이트의 강도는 T.A.R.G.E.T (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical 
EdiTor)을 통해 직접 조절할 수 있습니다. 1(최소 강도)부터 5(최대 강도)까지 다섯 가지 
레벨의 강도를 이용할 수 있으며, 2 로 기본 설정되어 있습니다. 
 
프로그래밍 가능한 LED 5 개 관리 
제어판에 있는 프로그래밍 가능한 LED 5 개를 T.A.R.G.E.T. (Thrustmaster Advanced 

pRogramming Graphical EdiTor)을 통해 직접 관리할 수 있습니다. 
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COPYRIGHT 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. 모든 권리 보유. Thrustmaster®는 Guillemot 
Corporation S.A. 의 등록상표입니다. 
이 제품은 공군성 공식 라이선스를 획득했습니다. 미 공군성은 명시적으로 및 
묵시적으로 인준하지 않습니다. 
다른 모든 상표는 해당 소유자의 자산입니다. 도면은 법적 구속력이 없습니다. 설명서의 
내용, 설계 및 사양은 예고 없이 변경될 수 있으며, 나라마다 서로 다를 수 있습니다. 
제조국: 중국 
 
 
 

MSIP-REI-MF0- 
HW-DualThrottl 
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 التوافق: أجھزة الكمبیوتر 

 
 دلیل مستخدم الجھاز 
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 التابعة للقوات الجویة الأمریكیة:   A-10Cمزدوجان للنسخة طبق الأصل من الطائرة الھجومیة خانقان 
 

 
 لوحة تحكم مطابقة للأصل

 كجم) مُدمجة تحت الخانقین  3,5قاعدة متوازنة (تزن أكثر من  -     
 خلف وظائف مُضاءة من ال -     
 قابلة للبرمجة  LEDمصابیح  5 -     
 ضغط واقعي على الأزرار والمفاتیح  -     

 :TRIMعجلة  1زر مھام في الإجمالي +  15 -     
 TRIMعجلة  1. عدد  
 زر ضغط  2. عدد  
 دائم)  2فاتیح ثنائیة المواضع (م 5. عدد  
 دائم)  2لحظي +  1مفتاح ثلاثي المواضع ( 2. عدد  
 دائم)  3المواضع (تاح ثلاثي مف 2. عدد  
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 خانقان مزدوجان مطابقان للأصل 
 رة(*): بتك الم H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology• تقنیة 

 ) مُضمّنة في الخانقین Hallمستشعرات مغناطیسیة ثلاثیة الأبعاد (تأثیر  -    
 قیمة) على كل خانق  16384بت (  14دقة بمعدل  -    

 برامج ثابتة قابلة للترقیة  ة إلىإضاف USB• اتصال 
 • خانقان مزدوجان، واللذان یشتملان على: 

 ادة ید معدنیة ن س -    
 نظام قفل  -    
 حتكاك قابل للضبط نظام ا -    

 "(*)Pull & Pushحابسة "خاملة" واقعیة مع نظام " -    
 ) "(*Pull & Pushحابسة "حاقن وقود" واقعیة وقابلة للفصل مع نظام " -    
 ضغط واقعي على الأزرار والمفاتیح  -    
بزاویة عرض"  قبعة "  1د قبعة ماوس مزوّدة بزر دفع + عد 1 دزر مھام في الإجمالي + عد 17عدد  -    

 ثمانیة الاتجاھات: 
 ) Hallقبعة ماوس مزوّدة بزر ضغط ومستشعر مغناطیسي ثلاثي الأبعاد (تأثیر  1. عدد  
  اتقبعة ثمانیة الاتجاھ 1. عدد  
 قبعة رباعیة الاتجاھات مزوّدة بزر ضغط  1. عدد  
 زر ضغط  1. عدد  
 م) دائ  1لحظي +  2ي المواضع (ح ثلاثات مف 1عدد .  
 دائم)  3مفتاح ثلاثي المواضع ( 2. عدد  
 دائم)  2لحظي +  1مفتاح ثلاثي المواضع ( 1. عدد  

 
 (*) براءة الاختراع قید التسجیل.  

 (**)HOTAS™ جموعة .ریة مملوكة لم ھي علامة تجاGuillemot Corporation S.A . 
 
 
 
 
 



 416\ 

 تكوین الأزرار والمحاور 
 

 ق: على الخان 
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 على لوحة التحكم: 
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 "A-10Cوظائف طائرة "
 

 على الخانق: 
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 على لوحة التحكم: 
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 حابسة "خاملة" وحابسة "حاقن وقود" واقعیتان
 

ن الوقود" (یتمیز نظام  قالخاملة" وحابسة "ح ة للحابسة "اأنظمة واقعی   HOTAS Warthogیتضمن خانق  
 ھ قابل للفصل).قود" بأن "حاقن الو 

 
 "خامل": 

 
 " على  الضبط  ارفع IDLEعند  المتوافقة)،  الألعاب  (في  الطائرة  محركات  تشغیل  لإیقاف  (خامل):   "

(إیقاف   OFFوضع  انقین في المذراعي الخانقین قلیلاً (من أجل تجاوز نقطة التوقف) وضَع ذراعي الخ 
 التشغیل). 

 

 
    

المحركات، ما علی  الخانقین للأماولإعادة تشغیل  الموضع  ك سوى دفع ذراعي  إلى  قلیلاً)،  (ثم لأسفل  م 
IDLE  .(خامل) 
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 "حاقن الوقود": 
 
الخانقین قلیلاً (من أجل تجاوز   عندما تكون نقطة توقف وحدة "حاقن الوقود" في مكانھا، ارفع ذراعي 

 التوقف) وادفعھما للأمام. نقطة 
 

 
 

 : ركیب/فصل نقطة توقف "حاقن الوقود"ت 
 (بشكل افتراضي، لا تكون نقطة توقف وحدة "حاقن الوقود" مُركّبة).  

 
القابل   - القضیب  وانزع  أدناه،  كما ھو موضح  اللولبیین  المسمارین  بفك  قم  المرفق،  ألن  مفتاح  باستخدام 

 ن. للإزالة الموجود بین ذراعي الخانقی
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 للإزالة:ل وقود" الموجودة أسفل القضیب القاب لانزع وحدة "حاقن ا -

 
 

 (في ھذا الموضع، تكون نقطة توقف وحدة "حاقن الوقود" مُعطَّلة) 
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 اقلب الوحدة رأسًا على عقب وأعِد وضعھا في مكانھا:  -
 

 
 

 (في ھذا الموضع، تكون نقطة توقف وحدة "حاقن الوقود" مُمكَّنة) 
 

للإزال - القابل  القضیب  المسم  ةأعِد وضع  ثم ضع  الخانقین،  ذراعي  ربطھما  بین  وأعِد  أخرى  مرة  ارین 
 محكمًا.   ربطًا

 
مھمة: تستخدم    ملاحظة  ألا  یجب  محتمل،  ضرر  لأي  الوقود"  "حاقن  وحدة  تعرّض  تجنب  أجل  من 

م المسمارین اللولبیین)  ذراعي الخانقین مطلقًا دون تركیب القضیب القابل للإزالة بشكل صحیح (باستخدا
 عي الخانقین. ابین ذر
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 انقینربط/فصل ذراعي الخ
 

 لربط ذراعي الخانقین معًا: 
 

 
 

 لفصل ذراعي الخانقین عن بعضھما البعض: 
 

 



 

 1316\ 

 حتكاك القابل للضبط بالخانق ظام الان
 

 لزیادة الاحتكاك: أدِر البكرة جھة الیمین.  -
 لیسار.لتقلیل الاحتكاك: أدِر البكرة جھة ا -

 
 : ملحوظات مھمة

 الاحتكاك على الخانقین المزدوجین یتم ضبطھ على القیمة الدنیا افتراضیًا.  -
ی  - تعدیل دقیق وفقًا لرغبتكمحتى  تقریكن إجراء  الحد  ، یجب إجراء عشر دورات كاملة  للانتقال من  بًا 

 الأدنى للاحتكاك إلى الحد الأقصى للاحتكاك. 
 ة للمساعدة في حساب عدد الدورات، إذا لزم الأمر. بیضاء الموجودة على البكریمكنك استخدام العلامة ال -

 
 
 
 لإضاءة الخلفیة في لوحة التحكم ا

مباشرة التحكم  للوحة  الخلفیة  المتقدمة    یمكن ضبط شدة الإضاءة  البرمجة  برنامج   T.A.R.G.E.Tعبر 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor)  .  مسوتتوفر مختلفة  خمسة  تویات 

إلى    1للشدة: تتراوح من   للشدة)  المستوى الافتراضي   5(الحد الأدنى  بأنّ  للشدة)، علمًا  (الحد الأقصى 
 . 2یكون مضبوطًا على 

 
 خمسة القابلة للبرمجة لا LEDإدارة مصابیح 

مصابیح إدارة  ب   LED  یمكنك  عبر  مباشرة  التحكم  لوحة  في  للبرمجة  القابلة  االخمسة  لبرمجة  رنامج 
 . T.A.R.G.E.T.  (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor)المتقدمة 
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 ضمان المستھلك 
شركة   إل Guillemot Corporation S.Aتضمن  (المشار  العالمیة   ، " باسم  بعد  فیما  ")  Guillemotیھا 

لك أن  ، للمستھ Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, Franceرئیسي في  ومقرھا ال 
ھذا خالیًا من عیوب المواد وعیوب التصنیع، طوال مدة فترة الضمان التي تتوافق     Thrustmasterیكون منتج  

في دول الاتحاد   استبدالھ. ة بالمطابقة لاسترداد قیمة ھذا المنتج أو  مع الفترة المحددة التي یمكن خلالھا المطالب 
وفي دول أخرى، تتوافق فترة  .  Thrustmasterتلام المنتج  تاریخ اس   ) عامین من 2الأوروبي، یسري ھذا لمدة ( 

وفقاً للقوانین المعمول بھا في الدولة التي    Thrustmasterالضمان مع الفترة المحددة للمطالبة بمطابقة المنتج  
معنیّة،  المطالبة في الدولة ال (في حالة عدم    Thrustmasterالمنتج  ند تاریخ شراء  كان یقطن بھا المستھلك ع 

  ).  Thrustmaster) واحد من تاریخ الشراء الأصلي للمنتج  1ضمان عام ( ستكون فترة ال 
) أشھر من تاریخ البیع  6البطاریات القابلة لإعادة الشحن لمدة ستة (   مع عدم الإخلال بما تقدم، یشمل الضمان 

 لأصلي.  ا 
شدك إلى الإجراءات  بالدعم الفني الذي سیر مان، فاتصل على الفور  وإذا ظھر أن المنتج معیبًا خلال فترة الض 

(أو أي موقع آخر یشیر  وإذا تم التأكد من وجود العیب، فیجب إعادة المنتج إلى مكان شرائھ   التي یجب أن تتبعھا. 
 إلیھ الدعم الفني). 

م  وذلك حسب اختیار الدع   ، إصلاحھ المنتج المعیب الخاص بالمستھلك أو   ستبدال ا وفي سیاق ھذا الضمان، یجب  
، في خلال فترة الضمان، لأي عملیة إصلاح، فإن أي فترة یكون المنتج  Thrustmasterإذا خضع منتج  الفني. 

الخدمة وبحد   الف 7أدنى سبعة ( خلالھا خارج  المتبقیة (تبدأ ھذه  الضمان  إلى فترة  أیام سوف تضاف  ترة من  ) 
دیم المنتج للإصلاح  م المنتج المذكور للإصلاح، إذا كان تاریخ تق تاریخ طلب العمیل للتدخل أو من تاریخ تقدی 

التدخل).   لتاریخ طلب  الكاملة لشركة  لاحقًا  المسؤولیة  ذلك الأضرار    وفروعھا (بما في   Guillemotتقتصر 
 ذلك عندما یكون ھذا جائزًا بموجب القانون الساري. أو استبدالھ، و   Thrustmasterالمنتج  إصلاح  التبعیة) على  
مسؤولیتھا عن أي ضمانات خاصة بالتجارة أو الملاءمة لغرض معیّن، وذلك عندما    Guillemotتخلي شركة  

 یكون ھذا جائزًا بموجب القانون الساري. 
لف نتیجةً للاستخدام السیئ أو غیر  ) إذا تم تعدیل المنتج أو فتحھ أو تغییره أو إذا تعرّض للت 1(  الضمان: لا یسري ھذا  
ھمال أو حادث أو الإھلاك نتیجة الاستعمال العادي، أو أي سبب آخر لا یرتبط بوجود عیب في المواد  الملائم أو الإ 

المثال لا الحصر، تج  التصنیع (بما في ذلك، على سبیل  بواسطة أي عنصر غیر    Thrustmasterمیع منتج  أو 
بلة لإعادة الشحن أو الشواحن أو  الخصوص وحدات الإمداد بالطاقة أو البطاریات القا   مناسب، بما في ذلك على وجھ 

) إذا استخدم المنتج لأي غرض آخر  2لھذا المنتج)؛ (   Guillemotأي عناصر أخرى لا یتم توریدھا من خلال  
دریب أو المسابقات على  لمنزلي، بما في ذلك الأغراض المھنیة أو التجاریة (غرف الألعاب أو الت بخلاف الاستخدام ا 

) على البرامج، حیث تخضع ھذه  4عدم الالتزام بالتعلیمات المقدمة من قِبَل الدعم الفني؛ (   ) في حالة 3سبیل المثال)؛ ( 
 ) محدد؛  لضمان  ا 5البرامج  (العناصر  الاستھلاكیة  العناصر  على  المنتج:  )  عمر  فترة  خلال  استھلاكھا  یتم  لتي 

لإع  القابلة  غیر  ا كالبطاریات  الأذن  وسادات  أو  الرأس  سماعات  أو  الاستخدام  ( ادة  الرأس)؛  بسماعة  )  6لخاصة 
 ) إذا تم بیع المنتج في مزاد علني. 7الملحقات (كالكابلات والعلب والحافظات والحقائب وأربطة المعصم)؛ ( 

 للتحویل. ھذا الضمان غیر قابل  
لقوانین المطبقّة على بیع السلع الاستھلاكیة في  لا یؤثر ھذا الضمان على الحقوق القانونیة للمستھلك بمقتضى ا 

 لده/بلدھا. ب 
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 شروط الضمان الأخرى
من حیث المبدأ، أي قطع غیار، حیث أن الدعم الفني ھو الطرف  ،  Guillemotخلال فترة الضمان، لن توفر  

الدعم  (باستثناء أي إجراءات إصلاح یطلب    Thrustmasterأو إصلاح أي منتج من  / الوحید المخول بفتح و 
على سبیل المثال، نظرًا لبساطة عملة الإصلاح    –یمات مكتوبة  الفني إجراؤھا بواسطة العمیل، عن طریق تعل 

 وتزوید العمیل بقطعة (قطع) الغیار المطلوبة، حیثما أمكن ذلك.   –وعدم سریتھا  
، من حیث  Guillemotر  ت الإبداعیة ولحمایة أسرار المعرفة الفنیة والأسرار التجاریة، لن توف لمقتضى المجالا 

 انتھت فترة الضمان الخاصة بھ.   Thrustmasterأو قطع غیار لأي منتج    المبدأ، أي إشعارات للإصلاح 
لا   والغطاء الخارجي لھ.   في الولایات المتحدة الأمریكیة وكندا، یقتصر ھذا الضمان على الآلیة الداخلیة للمنتج 

ار  من الأحوال مسؤولیة أي جھة أخرى عن أي أضر ي حال  أو شركاتھا التابعة بأ   Guillemotتتحمل شركة  
لا تسمح بعض الولایات/المقاطعات بتحدید   تبعیة أو عرضیة ناتجة عن خرق للضمانات الصریحة أو الضمنیة. 

لیة عن الأضرار التبعیة أو العرضیة، ولذلك فقد لا تسري  مدة الضمان الضمني أو الاستثناء أو تحدید المسؤو 
حقوقاً قانونیة معینة، وقد تتمتع أیضًا بحقوق  یمنحك ھذا الضمان   تثناءات الواردة أعلاه. و الاس علیك الحدود أ 

 أخرى تختلف من ولایة لأخرى أو من مقاطعة لأخرى. 
 

 المسؤولیة 
وفروعھا    )"Guillemotر إلیھا فیما بعد باسم "(المشا  .Guillemot Corporation S.Aتخلي شركة 

إذا كان ھذا جائزًا بموجب  ضرار تنتج عن حالة أو أكثر من الحالات التالیة،  مسؤولیتھا كاملة عن أي أ
الساري: (1( القانون  تغییره؛  أو  فتحھ  أو  المنتج  تعدیل   (2) المجموعة؛  بتعلیمات  الالتزام  عدم   (3  (

الملا غیر  أو  السیئ  (تصالاستخدام  لحادث  التعرّض  أو  الإھمال  أو  (ئم  المثال)؛  سبیل  على  )  4ادم، 
(الإھ العادي؛  الاستعمال  عن  الناتج  استخدم5لاك  إذا  الاستخدام    )  بخلاف  آخر  غرض  لأي  المنتج 

المنزلي، بما في ذلك الأغراض المھنیة أو التجاریة (غرف الألعاب أو التدریب أو المسابقات على سبیل  
المواد   ھا عن أي أضرار لا ترتبط بعیب فيوفروعھا كافة مسؤولیت   Guillemotشركة  تخلي   المثال). 

(متضمنًا، على بالمنتج  یتعلق  التصنیع  أو   أو  مباشر  بشكل  تحدث  أضرار  أي  الحصر،  المثال لا  سبیل 
مع أي عنصر غیر مناسب، بما    Thrustmasterغیر مباشر بسبب أي برنامج أو عن طریق دمج منتج  

حن أو الشواحن أو  أو البطاریات القابلة لإعادة الشى وجھ الخصوص وحدات الإمداد بالطاقة  في ذلك عل
توریدھا   یتم  لا  أخرى  عناصر  خلال  أي  بموجب    Guillemotمن  جائزًا  ھذا  كان  إذا  المنتج)،  لھذا 

 القانون الساري.
 

 الدعم الفني
https://support.thrustmaster.com 
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 حقوق النشر
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. جمیع الحقوق محفوظة Thrustmaster®.   ھي علامة

  .Guillemot Corporation S.A.تجاریة مسجلة لشركة
التجاریة الأخرى مملوكة لأصحابھا العلامات  التوضیحیة غیر ملزمة. المعنیین.  كافة  وتخضع   الرسوم 

 صنع في الصین.  المحتویات والتصمیمات والمواصفات للتغییر دون إشعار وقد تختلف من بلد إلى آخر. 
 القوات   قةمصاد  على  والحصول.  الأمریكیة   الجویة  القوات  إدارة  من  رسمیًا  ترخیصًا   مرخص  منتج

 .ضمنًا  ضى مقت  ولا  مقصوداً  لیس الأمریكیة الجویة
 

 توصیات الحمایة البیئیة 
عند انتھاء صلاحیة المنتج، یجب عدم التخلص منھ مع النفایات المنزلیة العادیة،   في الاتحاد الأوروبي:

 ).WEEEنفایات المعدات الكھربیة والإلكترونیة (قطة تجمیع خاصة بالتخلص من لكن یوضع في ن 
  ل المستخدم أو الغلاف.ویؤكد ذلك الرمز الموجود على المنتج أو دلی

المواد، على حسب خصائصھا. تدویر  إعادة  لمعالجة   یمكن  التدویر والأشكال الأخرى  إعادة  من خلال 
  ة في المساعدة على حمایة البیئة. نیة، یمكنك المشاركة بفعالی نفایات المعدات الكھربیة والإلكترو 

 حول نقطة التجمیع الأقرب إلیك.  تصال بالسلطات المحلیة لدیك للحصول على معلوماتیرجى الا 
البلدان الأخرى: لكافة  الكھربیة   بالنسبة  بالمعدات  الخاصة  المحلیة  التدویر  بقوانین إعادة  یرجى الالتزام 

 والإلكترونیة. 
 

 تختلف الألوان والزخارف. قد  احتفظ بھذه المعلومات.
 المثبتة واللاصقة من المنتج قبل استخدامھ.  یجب إزالة المواد

عامًا وأكثر. ھذا المنتج غیر مناسب    14سن  المنتج متوافق مع كافة المعاییر المتعلقة بالأطفال من  ھذا  
 سنة.  14للاستخدام بواسطة الأطفال أقل من 

 
www.thrustmaster.com 

 
 الاتحاد الأوروبي وتركیا فقط *ینطبق على 

 
 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Kompatibel: PC 

 
Bruksanvisning 
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Replika av de dubbla gasreglagen i attackflygplanet U.S. Air Force A-10C: 
 
 
En KONTROLLPANEL (replika) 
     - Nedtyngd bas (över 3,5 kg) under gasreglagen 
     - Bakgrundsbelysta funktioner  
     - Fem programmerbara LED-lampor 
     - Realistisk trycknivå på knappar och avtryckare 
     - Totalt 15 actionknappar + ett TRIM-hjul: 
 . Ett TRIM-hjul 
 . Två tryckknappar 
 . Fem växlingsknappar med två lägen (två permanenta) 
 . Två växlingsknappar med tre lägen (ett momentant + två permanenta) 
 . Två växlingsknappar med tre lägen (tre permanenta) 
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Dubbla GASREGLAGE (replikor) 
• Innovativ H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - magnetiska 3D-sensorer (Hall-effekt) på de två gasreglagen 
    - 14-bitars upplösning (16 384 värden) på varje gasreglage 
• USB-anslutning med uppgraderingsbar firmware 
• Dubbla gasreglage med: 
    - handstöd av metall 
    - låssystem 
    - justerbart friktionssystem 
    - realistisk IDLE-spärr med ”Pull & Push”(*)-system 
    - realistisk och urkopplingsbar AFTERBURNER-spärr med ”Pull & Push”(*)-system 
    - realistisk trycknivå på knappar och avtryckare 
    - totalt 17 actionknappar + en mushatt med tryckknapp + en åttavägs PoV-hattknapp 
 . En mushatt med tryckknapp och magnetisk 3D-sensor (Hall-effekt) 
 . En åttavägs hattknapp  
 . En fyrvägs hattknapp med tryckfunktion 
 . En tryckknapp 
 . En växlingsknapp med tre lägen (två momentana + ett permanent) 
 . Två växlingsknappar med tre lägen (tre permanenta) 
 . En växlingsknapp med tre lägen (ett momentant + två permanenta) 
 
 (*) Patentsökt. 
(**) HOTAS™ är ett varumärke som tillhör Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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KONFIGURATION AV KNAPPAR OCH AXLAR 
 
På GASREGLAGET: 
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På KONTROLLPANELEN: 
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FUNKTIONER I FLYGPLANET ”A-10C” 
 
På GASREGLAGET: 
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På KONTROLLPANELEN: 
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REALISTISKA IDLE- OCH AFTERBURNERSPÄRRAR 
 
HOTAS Warthogs gasreglage har realistiska system för IDLE- och AFTERBURNER-spärrar 
(AFTERBURNER-systemet är urkopplingsbart). 
 
IDLE: 
 
I IDLE-läget: för att stänga av flygplanets motorer (i kompatibla spel) drar du upp 
gasreglagespakarna aningen (för att komma över stoppet) och sätter gasreglagespakarna i 
OFF-läget. 
 

 
    
För att slå på motorerna igen trycker du bara fram gasreglagespakarna (och sedan aningen 
nedåt) så de hamnar i IDLE-läget. 
 

 
 
 



 9/16 

AFTERBURNER: 
 
När AFTERBURNER-modulstoppet är på plats drar du upp gasreglagespakarna aningen (för 
att komma över stoppet) och trycker dem framåt. 
 

 
 
INSTALLERA/AVINSTALLERA AFTERBURNERSTOPPET: 
(AFTERBURNER-modulstoppet är inte installerat som standard).  
 
- Skruva loss de två skruvarna på bilden nedan med den medföljande insexnyckeln och ta 

bort det löstagbara skyddet som sitter mellan de två gasreglagespakarna. 
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- Ta ut AFTERBURNER-modulen som sitter under det löstagbara skyddet: 

 
 

(I denna position är AFTERBURNER-stoppet inaktiverat) 



 11/16 

- Vänd upp och ner på modulen och sätt tillbaka den igen: 
 

 
 

(I denna position är AFTERBURNER-stoppet nu aktiverat) 
 

- Sätt tillbaka det löstagbara skyddet mellan de två gasreglagespakarna och skruva i de 
två skruvarna igen. 

 
VIKTIG INFORMATION: För att undvika att skada AFTERBURNER-modulen ska du aldrig 
använda gasreglagespakarna utan att det löstagbara skyddet sitter fast (med de två 
skruvarna) mellan de två gasreglagespakarna. 
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KOPPLA IHOP/SEPARERA DE TVÅ GASREGLAGESPAKARNA 
 
Koppla ihop gasreglagespakarna: 
 

 
 

Koppla isär gasreglagespakarna: 
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GASREGLAGETS JUSTERBARA FRIKTIONSSYSTEM 
 
- Vrid hjulet åt höger för att öka friktionen. 
- Vrid hjulet åt vänster för att minska friktionen. 
 
VIKTIG INFORMATION: 
- Friktionen på de två gasreglagen är som standard satt till det lägsta värdet. 
- Om du vill justera friktionen så den passar dig behövs ungefär tio fulla varv för att gå från 

den lägsta friktionen till den högsta.  
- Vid behov kan du använda det vita märket på hjulet för att räkna antalet varv. 

 
 
 
KONTROLLPANELENS BAKGRUNDSBELYSNING 
Kontrollpanelens bakgrundsbelysningsintensitet kan justeras direkt via T.A.R.G.E.T 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). Det finns fem olika nivåer: från 1 
(lägst intensitet) till 5 (högst intensitet), med 2 som standardnivå. 
 
SKÖTA DE FEM PROGRAMMERBARA LED-LAMPORNA 
Du kan sköta kontrollpanelens fem programmerbara LED-lampor direkt via T.A.R.G.E.T. 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
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GARANTIINFORMATION 
Guillemot Corporation S.A., med säte i Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, Frankrike 
(hädanefter "Guillemot") garanterar globalt för konsumenten att denna Thrustmaster-produkt ska vara fri 
från defekter i material och utförande, under en garantiperiod som motsvarar tidsgränsen för att vidta 
åtgärder mot Guillemot om konsumenten anser att produkten inte är fri från defekter i material och 
utförande. I länderna i Europeiska unionen motsvarar detta en period på två (2) år från leveransen av 
Thrustmaster-produkten. I andra länder motsvarar garantiperioden tidsgränsen för att vidta åtgärder mot 
Guillemot om konsumenten anser att Thrustmaster-produkten inte är fri från defekter i material och 
utförande enligt de lagar som gäller i landet där konsumenten var bosatt vid inköpsdatumet för 
Thrustmaster-produkten (om ingen sådan åtgärd existerar i det motsvarande landet ska garantiperioden 
vara ett (1) år från ursprungligt inköpsdatum av Thrustmaster-produkten). 
Trots ovanstående omfattas laddningsbara batterier av en garantiperiod på sex (6) månader från 
ursprungligt inköpsdatum. 
Om produkten skulle visa sig vara defekt under garantiperioden ska du genast kontakta tekniska 
supporten som då informerar om hur du går vidare. Om defekten bekräftas måste produkten returneras till 
inköpsstället (eller annat ställe angivet av tekniska supporten). 
Inom ramen för denna garanti ska konsumentens defekta produkt, efter tekniska supportens gottfinnande, 
antingen ersättas eller repareras så att den fungerar. Om Thrustmaster-produkten under garantiperioden 
är föremål för sådan renovering, ska alla perioder på minst sju (7) dagar under vilka produkten inte kan 
användas läggas till återstående garantiperiod (denna period löper från det datum då konsumenten bad 
om service eller från det datum då produkten ifråga gjorts tillgänglig för reparation, om datumet då 
produkten gjorts tillgänglig för reparation ligger efter datumet då konsumenten bad om service). Om det är 
tillåtet enligt gällande lag är Guillemot och dess dotterbolags fulla ansvar (inklusive följdskador) begränsat 
till att reparera eller ersätta Thrustmaster-produkten. Om det är tillåtet enligt gällande lag frånsäger sig 
Guillemot alla garantier för säljbarhet eller lämplighet för ett visst syfte. 
Garantin gäller inte: (1) om produkten har modifierats, öppnats, ändrats eller skadats till följd av olämplig 
användning eller missbruk, försumlighet, olycka, normalt slitage eller annan orsak som inte är relaterad till 
material- eller tillverkningsfel (inklusive, men inte begränsat till, att kombinera Thrustmaster-produkten 
med någon olämplig del, i synnerhet nätaggregat, laddningsbara batterier, laddare, eller andra delar som 
Guillemot inte tillhandahåller för denna produkt); (2) om produkten har använts för annan användning än 
hemanvändning, inklusive för professionella eller kommersiella ändamål (t.ex. spelrum, träning, tävlingar); 
(3) om instruktionerna från teknisk support inte följs; (4) programvara, då programvaran har en egen 
garanti; (5) förbrukningsvaror (delar som byts ut under produktens livslängd: t.ex. engångsbatterier eller 
öronkuddar till headset eller hörlurar); (6) tillbehör (t.ex. kablar, fodral, påsar, väskor, handledsremmar); 
(7) om produkten såldes på e offentlig auktion. 
Denna garanti är inte överlåtbar. 
Konsumentens juridiska rättigheter med avseende på lagar som gäller för försäljning av konsumentvaror i 
hens land påverkas inte av denna garanti. 
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Ytterligare garantibestämmelser 
Under garantiperioden ska Guillemot i princip inte tillhandahålla några reservdelar eftersom teknisk 
support är den enda part med behörighet att öppna och/eller renovera Thrustmasters produkter (med 
undantag för renoveringar som teknisk support ber konsumenten att utföra med hjälp av skriftliga 
instruktioner – till exempel om renoveringen är enkel och ej konfidentiell – och genom att i gällande fall 
förse konsumenten med de reservdelar som behövs).  
Med tanke på dess innovationscykler och för att skydda dess kunskaper och affärshemligheter, ska 
Guillemot i princip inte tillhandahålla några renoveringsinstruktioner eller reservdelar för någon 
Thrustmaster-produkt vars garantiperiod har löpt ut. 
I USA och Kanada är denna garanti begränsad till produktens interna mekanism och externa hölje. 
Guillemot eller dess dotterbolag ska under inga omständigheter hållas ansvariga av tredje part vad gäller 
eventuella följdskador eller oförutsedda skador som uppstår till följd av brott mot uttryckliga eller 
underförstådda garantier. Vissa delstater/provinser tillåter inte att man begränsar hur länge en 
underförstådd garanti varar eller att man utesluter eller ansvarsbegränsar följdskador eller oförutsedda 
skador, så ovanstående begränsningar eller uteslutningar kanske inte gäller dig. Denna garanti ger dig 
specifika juridiska rättigheter, och du kan också ha andra rättigheter som varierar från delstat till delstat 
eller provins till provins. 
 
Ansvar 
Om det är tillåtet enligt gällande lag frånsäger sig Guillemot Corporation S.A. (hädanefter "Guillemot") och 
dess dotterbolag allt ansvar för eventuella skador orsakade av följande: (1) produkten har modifierats, 
öppnats eller ändrats; (2) underlåtenhet att följa monteringsanvisningarna; (3) olämplig användning eller 
missbruk, försumlighet, en olycka (t.ex. att produkten tappas); (4) normalt slitage; (5) produkten har 
använts för annan användning än hemanvändning, inklusive för professionella eller kommersiella 
ändamål (t.ex. spelrum, träning, tävlingar). Om det är tillåtet enligt gällande lag frånsäger sig Guillemot 
och dess dotterbolag allt ansvar för eventuella skador som inte är relaterade till material- eller 
tillverkningsfel när det gäller produkten (inklusive, men inte begränsat till, skador som direkt eller indirekt 
orsakats av någon programvara eller genom att kombinera Thrustmaster-produkten med någon olämplig 
del, i synnerhet nätaggregat, laddningsbara batterier, laddare, eller andra delar som Guillemot inte 
tillhandahåller för denna produkt). 
 
 

TEKNISK SUPPORT 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 



 16/16 

UPPHOVSRÄTTSSKYDD 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Med ensamrätt. Thrustmaster® är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör 
Guillemot Corporation S.A. Windows® är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör Microsoft Corporation i USA 
och/eller andra länder. 
Alla andra varumärken tillhör sina respektive ägare. Illustrationer är inte bindande. Innehåll, konstruktion och 
specifikationer kan ändras utan föregående meddelande och kan variera från land till land. Tillverkad i Kina. 
Officiellt licensierad produkt av Department of the Air Force. Vi varken avser eller antyder att amerikanska 
flygvapnet stödjer produkten. 
 
MILJÖSKYDD 

I Europeiska unionen: När produkten har slutat fungera ska den inte slängas i vanligt 
hushållsavfall, utan kasseras vid en uppsamlingsplats för bortskaffandet av elektriskt och 
elektroniskt avfall (WEEE) för återvinning. 
Detta bekräftas av symbolen på produkten, bruksanvisningen eller förpackningen.  
Beroende på dess egenskaper kan materialet kanske återvinnas. Genom återvinning och 
andra sätt att hantera elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall kan du göra ett viktigt bidrag till att 
hjälpa till att skydda miljön.  

Kontakta dina lokala myndigheter för information om uppsamlingsplatsen som är närmast dig. 
För alla andra länder: Följ lokala återvinningslagar för elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall. 
 
Behåll denna information. Färger och dekorationer kan variera. 
Plastfästen och lim/klister/tejp bör avlägsnas från produkten innan den används. 
Denna produkt överensstämmer med alla normer gällande barn som är 16 år och äldre. Denna produkt är 
inte lämplig att användas av barn under 16 år. 
 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
*Gäller endast EU och Turkiet 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Yhteensopivuus: PC 

 
Laitteiston käyttöohje 
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U.S. Air Force A-10C -rynnäkkökoneen kaksi replikatehovipua: 
 
 
1 REPLIKAOHJAUSPANEELI 
     - Painotettu jalusta (yli 3,5 kg) on sisällytetty tehovipujen alle 
     - Taustavalaistut toiminnot  
     - Viisi ohjelmoitavaa LED-valoa 
     - Realistinen painalluksen tunne painikkeissa ja kytkimissä 
     - Yhteensä 15 toimintopainiketta + yksi TRIM-kiekko: 
 . 1 x TRIM-kiekko 
 . 2 x painikkeet 
 . 5 x kaksiasentoiset kytkimet (2 pysyvää) 
 . 2 x kolmiasentoiset kytkimet (1 hetkellinen + 2 pysyvää) 
 . 2 x kolmiasentoiset kytkimet (3 pysyvää) 
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Kaksi REPLIKATEHOVIPUA 
• Innovatiivinen H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - kahdesta tehovivusta löytyy 3D-magneettianturit (Hall-ilmiö) 
    - 14-bittinen resoluutio (16 384 arvoa) molemmissa tehovivuissa 
• USB-yhteys päivitettävällä laiteohjelmistolla 
• Kaksi tehovipua, mukaan lukien: 
    - metallinen käsituki 
    - lukitusjärjestelmä 
    - säädettävä kitkajärjestelmä 
    - realistinen TYHJÄKÄYNNIN pykälä ”Pull & Push” -järjestelmällä (*) 
    - realistinen ja käytöstä poistettava JÄLKIPOLTTIMEN pykälä ”Pull & Push” -järjestelmällä (*) 
    - realistinen painalluksen tunne painikkeissa ja kytkimissä 
    - yhteensä 17 toimintopainiketta + yksi hiirihattu painikkeella + yksi kahdeksansuuntainen 
hattusäädin: 
 . 1 x hiirihattu painikkeella ja 3D-magneettianturilla (Hall-ilmiö) 
 . 1 x kahdeksansuuntainen hattu  
 . 1 x nelisuuntainen hattu painikkeella 
 . 1 x painike 
 . 1 x kolmiasentoinen kytkin (2 hetkellistä + 1 pysyvä) 
 . 2 x kolmiasentoiset kytkimet (3 pysyvää) 
 . 1 x kolmiasentoinen kytkin (1 hetkellinen + 2 pysyvää) 
 
 (*) Patentti käsittelyssä. 
(**) HOTAS™ on Guillemot Corporation S.A. -yhtiön tavaramerkki. 
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PAINIKKEIDEN JA AKSELEIDEN ASETUKSET 
 
TEHOVIVUSSA: 
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OHJAUSPANEELISSA: 
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”A-10C”-LENTOKONETOIMINNOT 
 
TEHOVIVUSSA: 
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OHJAUSPANEELISSA: 
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REALISTISET TYHJÄKÄYNNIN JA JÄLKIPOLTTIMEN PYKÄLÄT 
 
HOTAS Warthogin tehovipu sisältää realistiset järjestelmät TYHJÄKÄYNNIN ja 
JÄLKIPOLTTIMEN pykälille (JÄLKIPOLTIN-järjestelmä voidaan poistaa käytöstä). 
 
TYHJÄKÄYNTI: 
 
TYHJÄKÄYNTI-asennossa: sulje lentokoneen moottorit (yhteensopivissa peleissä) 
nostamalla tehovipuja hieman (päästäksesi estimen yli) ja pistä ne OFF-asentoon. 
 

 
    
Käynnistä moottorit uudelleen työntämällä tehovipuja eteenpäin (ja sitten hieman alaspäin) 
pistääksesi ne tyhjäkäynnin IDLE-asentoon. 
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JÄLKIPOLTIN: 
 
Kun JÄLKIPOLTIN-moduuli on paikallaan, nosta tehovipuja hieman (päästäksesi estimen yli) 
ja työnnä niitä eteenpäin. 
 

 
 
JÄLKIPOLTTIMEN ESTIMEN ASENNUS/POISTO: 
(JÄLKIPOLTIN-moduulia ei ole oletusarvoisesti asennettu.)  
 
- Avaa mukana tullutta kuusiokoloavainta käyttämällä kaksi alla esitettyä ruuvia ja poista 

irrotettava palkki kahden tehovivun välistä. 
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- Irrota JÄLKIPOLTIN-moduuli, joka sijaitsee irrotettavan palkin alla: 

 
 

(Tässä asennossa JÄLKIPOLTTIMEN estin on poissa käytöstä) 
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- Käännä moduuli ylösalaisin ja pistä se takaisin paikoilleen: 
 

 
 

(Tässä asennossa JÄLKIPOLTTIMEN estin on käytössä) 
 

- Pistä irrotettava palkki kahden tehovivun väliin ja kiinnitä sitten kaksi ruuvia uudestaan. 
 

TÄRKEÄ HUOMAUTUS: Jotta vältät JÄLKIPOLTIN-moduulin mahdolliset vahingot, sinun ei 
tule koskaan käyttää tehovipuja ilman, että irrotettava palkki on asennettu oikein kahden 
tehovivun väliin (kahta ruuvia käyttämällä). 
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KAHDEN TEHOVIVUN YHDISTÄMINEN/EROTTAMINEN 
 
Tehovipujen kiinnittäminen yhteen: 
 

 
 

Tehovipujen erottaminen toisistaan: 
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TEHOVIVUN SÄÄDETTÄVÄ KITKAJÄRJESTELMÄ 
 
- Lisää vastusta: käännä pyörää oikealle. 
- Vähennä vastusta: käännä pyörää vasemmalle. 
 
TÄRKEÄT HUOMAUTUKSET: 
- Kahden tehovivun vastus on säädetty oletusarvoisesti minimiarvoonsa. 
- Säätääksesi vastuksen juuri haluamaksesi pyörää on käännettävä noin kymmenen 

kertaa, jotta minimivastuksesta päästään maksimivastukseen. 
- Voit tarvittaessa käyttää pyörästä löytyvää valkoista merkkiä kierrosten laskemisessa. 

 
 
 
OHJAUSPANEELIN TAUSTAVALAISTUS 
Ohjauspaneelin taustavalaistuksen voimakkuutta voidaan säätää suoraan T.A.R.G.E.T 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor) -sovelluksesta. Saatavilla on viisi 
eri voimakkuustasoa: 1 (minimivoimakkuus) – 5 (maksimivoimakkuus), oletustaso on 2. 
 
VIIDEN OHJELMOITAVAN LED-VALON HALLINTA 
Voit hallita ohjauspaneelin viittä ohjelmoitavaa LED-valoa suoraan T.A.R.G.E.T. 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor) -sovelluksesta. 
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KULUTTAJAN TAKUUTIEDOT 
Maailmanlaajuinen, Guillemot Corporation S.A., jonka rekisteröity toimisto sijaitsee osoitteessa Place du 
Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, France (tästä eteenpäin "Guillemot"), takaa asiakkaalle, että tämä 
Thrustmaster-tuote on materiaaleista ja työn laadusta johtuvista vioista vapaa takuuajan verran. Kaikki 
toimet sen noudattamiseksi on nostettava tämän aikarajan sisällä. Euroopan Union jäsenvaltioissa se 
vastaa kahta (2) vuotta Thurstmaster-tuotteen toimituksesta. Muissa maissa takuuaika vastaa 
Thrustmaster-tuotteen noudattamisvaatimusten aikarajaa sen maan asiaankuuluvien lakien mukaisesti, 
jonka asukas kuluttaja oli Thrustmaster-tuotteen ostopäivänä (mikäli kyseisessä maassa ei ole tällaisia 
vaatimuksia, takuuajan kesto on yksi (1) vuosi Thrustmaster-tuotteen ostopäivästä). 
Yllä olevasta huolimatta ladattavilla akuilla on kuuden (6) kuukauden takuu ostopäivästä lähtien. 
Mikäli tuote vaikuttaa takuuajan aikana vialliselta, ota välittömästi yhteyttä tekniseen tukeen, joka kertoo 
noudettavista toimenpiteistä. Jos vika vahvistetaan, tuote täytyy palauttaa sen ostopaikkaan (tai muuhun 
teknisen tuen osoittamaan paikkaan). 
Tämän takuun puitteissa kuluttajan viallinen tuote joko korvataan uudella tai palautetaan toimintakuntoon 
teknisen tuen valinnan mukaan. Jos takuuajan aikana Thrustmaster-tuotteelle tehdään korjaustoimia, 
mikä tahansa vähintään seitsemän (7) päivää kestänyt jakso, jolloin tuote ei ole käytettävissä, lisätään 
jäljellä olevaan takuuaikaan (jakso alkaa siitä päivästä, kun asiakas pyytää tukitoimia tai kun kyseessä 
oleva tuote luovutetaan korjattavaksi, mikäli korjaukseen luovuttamisen päivämäärä on myöhäisempi kuin 
tukitoimipyynnön). Mikäli asiaankuuluva laki sen sallii, Guillemotin ja sen tytäryhtiöiden täysi 
vastuuvelvollisuus (mukaan lukien välilliset vahingot) rajoittuvat Thrustmaster-tuotteen toiminnan 
palauttamiseen tai sen korvaamiseen uudella. Mikäli asiaankuuluva laki sen sallii, Guillemot kiistää kaikki 
takuut tuotteen myytävyydestä tai sopivuudesta tiettyyn tarkoitukseen. 
Tämä takuu ei ole voimassa: (1) mikäli tuotetta on muokattu, avattu, muunneltu tai se on kärsinyt 
vahinkoa epäasiallisen tai huonon käytön, huolimattomuuden, onnettomuuden, tavallisen kulumisen tai 
minkä tahansa muun syyn johdosta, joka ei liity materiaali- tai valmistusvirheisiin (mukaan lukien, mutta 
rajoittumatta, Thrustmaster-tuotteen yhdistäminen epäsopivan osan kanssa, erityisesti virtalähteet, 
ladattavat akut, laturit tai muut tuotteet, joita Guillemot ei ole toimittanut tälle tuotteelle); (2) mikäli tuotetta 
on käytetty missä tahansa muussa kuin kotikäytössä, mukaan lukien ammattimaisessa tai kaupallisessa 
käytössä (esim. pelihuoneet, koulutus ja kilpailut); (3) mikäli vian ilmetessä teknisen tuen ohjeita ei ole 
noudatettu; (4) ohjelmistojen kohdalla, kyseisellä ohjelmistolla on erillinen takuu; (5) käyttöesineiden 
kohdalla (tuotteen eliniän aikana vaihdettavat osat: esim. kertakäyttöiset paristot, kuulokkeet tai 
kuuloketyynyt); (6) lisälaiteiden kohdalla (esim. kaapelit, kotelot, pussit, laukut ja rannekkeet); (7) mikäli 
tuote myytiin julkisessa huutokaupassa. 
Tätä takuuta ei voi siirtää. 
Tämä takuu ei vaikuta kuluttajan laillisiin oikeuksiin hänen maassaan, mitä tulee kuluttajatuotteiden 
myyntiin. 
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Ylimääräiset takuuehdot 
Takuuajan aikana Guillemot ei lähtökohtaisesti tarjoa varaosia, sillä tekninen tuki on ainoa osapuoli, joka 
on valtuutettu avaamaan ja/tai korjaamaan Thrustmaster-tuotteita (pois lukien sellaiset korjaustoimet, joita 
tekninen tuki saattaa pyytää kuluttajaa tekemään kirjallisten ohjeiden kautta – esimerkiksi korjaustoimen 
yksinkertaisuuden ja salassapitotarpeiden puuttumisen vuoksi – ja toimittamalla kuluttajalla vaadittavat 
varaosat, jos ne ovat tarpeellisia).  
Innovaatiosykleistä johtuen ja suojellakseen tietotaitoaan sekä liikesalaisuuksiaan Guillemot ei 
lähtökohtaisesti tarjoa mitään tai varaosia Thrustmaster-tuotteille, joiden takuuaika on umpeutunut. 
Yhdysvalloissa ja Kanadassa tämä takuu rajoittuu tuotteen sisäisiin mekanismeihin ja ulkoisiin koteloihin. 
Guillemotia ja sen osakkuusyhtiöitä ei missään tilanteessa saa pitää vastuuvelvollisena kolmannelle 
osapuolelle välillisistä tai satunnaisista vahingoista, jotka ovat johtuneet nimenomaisten tai epäsuorien 
takuiden rikkomuksesta. Jotkin osavaltiot/provinssit eivät salli rajoituksia epäsuorien takuiden kestoon tai 
korvausvelvollisuuden rajauksia tai rajoituksia välillisissä tai satunnaisissa vahingoissa, joten yllä olevat 
rajoitukset ja rajaukset ei välttämättä päde kohdallasi. Tämä takuu antaa sinulle tiettyjä laillisia oikeuksia, 
ja sinulla saattaa olla muita osavaltiosta (tai maasta tai provinssista) riippuvia oikeuksia. 
 
Vastuuvelvollisuus 
Mikäli asiaankuuluva laki sen sallii, Guillemot Corporation S.A. (tästä eteenpäin "Guillemot") ja sen 
tytäryhtiöt kiistävät vastuunsa kaikista vahingoista, jotka johtuvat yhdestä tai useammasta seuraavasta: 
(1) tuotetta on muokattu, avattu tai muunneltu; (2) kokoamisohjeita ei ole noudatettu; (3) epäasiallisen tai 
huonon käytön, huolimattomuuden tai onnettomuuden (esim. isku) johdosta; (4) tavallisen kulumisen 
johdosta; (5) tuotetta on käytetty missä tahansa muussa kuin kotikäytössä, mukaan lukien 
ammattimaisessa tai kaupallisessa käytössä (esim. pelihuoneet, koulutus ja kilpailut). Mikäli 
asiaankuuluva laki sen sallii, Guillemot ja sen tytäryhtiöt kiistävät vastuunsa kaikista vahingoista, jotka 
eivät liity tuotteen materiaali- tai valmistusvirheisiin (mukaan lukien, mutta rajoittumatta, ohjelmiston 
suoraan tai epäsuoraan aiheuttamat vahingot, tai yhdistämällä Thrustmaster-tuote minkä tahansa 
epäsopivan osan kanssa, mukaan lukien tietyt virtalähteet, ladattavat akut, laturit tai muut osat, joita 
Guillemot ei ole toimittanut tälle tuotteelle). 
 
 

TEKNINEN TUKI 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 
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TEKIJÄNOIKEUS 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. Thrustmaster® on Guillemot 
Corporation S.A.:n rekisteröity tavaramerkki. Windows® on Microsoft Corporationin rekisteröity 
tavaramerkki Yhdysvalloissa ja/tai muissa maissa.  
Kaikki muut tavaramerkit ovat haltijoidensa omaisuutta. Kuvitukset eivät ole sitovia. Sisältö, 
mallit ja tavaraselosteet voivat muuttua ilman erillistä ilmoitusta ja vaihdella maasta toiseen. 
Valmistettu Kiinassa. 
Department of the Air Forcen virallisesti lisensoima tuote. Tämä ei tarkoita Yhdysvaltojen 
ilmavoimien nimenomaista tai implisiittistä suositusta. 
 
YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELUSUOSITUS 

Euroopan unionissa: Käyttöikänsä päätyttyä tätä tuotetta ei pidä laittaa kodin 
sekajätteeseen, vaan se tulee viedä sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun 
(SER/WEEE) keräyspisteeseen kierrätettäväksi. 
Tämä vahvistetaan tuotteesta, käyttöohjeesta sekä pakkauksesta löytyvällä 
symbolilla.  
Ominaisuuksistaan riippuen materiaalit voidaan kierrättää. Voit kierrätyksen ja 
muun sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromun käsittelyn avulla auttaa merkittävästi 

ympäristön suojelussa.  
Ota yhteyttä paikallisiin viranomaisiin saadaksesi tietoa lähimmästä keräyspisteestä. 
Muissa maissa: Noudata paikallisia sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromun kierrätyslakeja. 
 
Pidä nämä tiedot tallessa. Värit ja koristeet voivat vaihdella. 
Muoviset kiinnittimet ja tarrat tulee poistaa ennen tuotteen käyttöä. 
Tämä tuote vastaa kaikkia standardeja vähintään 16-vuotiaiden lasten käytölle. Tämä tuote ei 
sovellu alle 16-vuotiaiden lasten käyttöön. 
 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
* Voimassa vain EU:ssa ja Turkissa 
 

 
 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Kompatibilita: PC 

 
Návod na použitie hardvéru 
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Replika duálnej plynovej páky útočného lietadla U.S. Air Force A-10C: 
 
 
1 Replika OVLÁDACIEHO PANELA 
     - Zaťažená základňa (nad 3,5 kg) zabudovaná pod plynovými pákami 
     - Podsvietené funkcie 
     - 5 programovateľných LED svetiel 
     - Realistický tlak na tlačidlá a spínače 
     - Spolu 15 akčných tlačidiel + 1 koliesko TRIM: 

. 1 x TRIM koliesko 

. 2 x tlačidlo 

. 5 x 2-polohový spínač (2 trvalé) 

. 2 x 3-polohový spínač (1 vratný + 2 trvalé) 

. 2 x 3-polohový spínač (3 trvalé) 
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Replika duálnej PLYNOVEJ PÁKY 
• Inovatívna technológia H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - 3D magnetické snímače (Hall Effect) na 2 plynových pákach 
    - 14-bitové rozlíšenie (16 384 hodnôt) na každej páke 
• USB pripojenie s aktualizovateľným firmvérom 
• Duálna plynová páka obsahuje: 
    - kovovú opierka rúk 
    - uzamykací systém 
    - nastaviteľný trecí systém 
    - realistickú zarážku IDLE so systémom „Pull & Push“ (*) 
    - realistickú a odpojiteľnú zarážku AFTERBURNER so systémom „Pull & Push“ (*) 
    - realistický tlak na tlačidlá a prepínače 
    - celkovo 17 akčných tlačidiel + 1 klobúk s myšou s tlačidlom + 1 8-smerový klobúkový 
prepínač „point of view“: 

. 1 x klobúk s myšou s tlačidlom a 3D magnetickým senzorom (Hall Effect) 

. 1 x 8- smerový klobúkový prepínač 

. 1 x smerový klobúkový prepínač s tlačidlom 

. 1 x tlačidlo 

. 1 x 3-polohový spínač (2 vratné + 1 trvalý) 

. 2 x 3-polohový spínač (3 trvalé) 

. 1 x 3-polohový spínač (1 vratný + 2 trvalé)  
 
 (*) Patent čaká na schválenie. 
(**) HOTAS™ je ochranná známka spoločnosti Guillemot Corporation S.A. 
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KONFIGURÁCIA TLAČIDIEL A OSÍ 
 
Na PLYNOVEJ PÁKE: 
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Na OVLÁDACOM PANELI: 
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FUNKCIE LIETADLA “A-10C”  
 
Na PLYNOVEJ PÁKE: 
 

 



 7/16 

Na OVLÁDACOM PANELI: 
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REALISTICKÉ ZARÁŽKY PRE IDLE (VOĽNOBEH) A AFTERBURNER (PRÍDAVNÉ 
SPAĽOVANIE) 
 
Plynová páka HOTAS Warthog obsahuje realistické systémy zarážok pre VOĽNOBEH 
A PRÍDAVNÉ SPAĽOVANIE (systém PRÍDAVNÉHO SPAĽOVANIA je odpojiteľný). 
 
VOĽNOBEH: 
Keď je nastavený na režim IDLE: na vypnutie motorov lietadla (v kompatibilných hrách), 
mierne zdvihnite plynové páky (aby ste sa dostali cez doraz) a dajte plynové páky do polohy 
OFF.  
 

 
    
Ak chcete motory znova zapnúť, jednoducho posuňte plynové páky dopredu (a potom 
mierne nadol) do polohy IDLE. 
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PRÍDAVNÉ SPAĽOVANIE (AFTERBURNER): 
 
Keď je zarážka modulu AFTERBURNER na svojom mieste, mierne nadvihnite plynové páky 
(aby ste sa dostali cez doraz) a zatlačte ich dopredu.  
 

 
 
INŠTALÁCIA / ODINŠTALÁCIA DORAZU AFTERBURNER: 
(Doraz modulu AFTERBURNER nie je nainštalovaný predvolene).  
 
- Pomocou dodaného imbusového kľúča odskrutkujte 2 skrutky, ako je to znázornené 

nižšie, a vyberte odnímateľnú lištu umiestnenú medzi 2 plynovými pákami. 
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- Vyberte modul AFTERBURNER, ktorý sa nachádza pod odnímateľnou lištou: 

 
 

(V tejto polohe je doraz AFTERBURNER deaktivovaný) 
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- Otočte modul hore nohami a vložte ho späť na svoje miesto: 
 

 
 

(V tejto polohe je doraz AFTERBURNER aktivovaný) 
 

- Vložte odnímateľnú lištu späť medzi 2 plynové páky, potom zaskrutkujte a znovu utiahnite 
2 skrutky.  

 
DÔLEŽITÁ POZNÁMKA: Aby ste predišli možnému poškodeniu modulu AFTERBURNER, 
nikdy nesmiete používať plynové páky bez správne namontovanej odnímateľnej lišty 
(pomocou 2 skrutiek) medzi 2 plynovými pákami. 
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SPOJENIE/ODPOJENIE 2 PLYNOVÝCH PÁK 
 
Pre spojenie plynových pák: 
 

 
 

Pre odpojenie plynových pák: 
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NASTAVITEĽNÝ SYSTÉM ODPORU PLYNOVEJ PÁKY 
 
- Pre zvýšenie odporu: otočte koliesko doprava. 
-   Pre zníženie odporu: otočte kolieskom doľava. 
 
DÔLEŽITÉ POZNÁMKY: 
- Odpor na duálnej plynovej páke je predvolene nastavený na minimálnu hodnotu. 
-  Aby bolo možné presné nastavenie podľa Vášho vkusu, je potrebné urobiť zhruba desať 

celých otáčok, aby sa prešlo od minimálneho trenia k maximálnemu treniu. 
-  Môžete použiť bielu značku, ktorá sa nachádza na koliesku, a podľa potreby si môžete 

spočítať počet otáčky. 

 
 
 
PODSVIETENIE OVLÁDACIEHO PANELU 
Intenzitu podsvietenia ovládacieho panela je možné nastaviť priamo pomocou T.A.R.G.E.T 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). K dispozícii je päť rôznych úrovní 
intenzity: od 1 (minimálna intenzita) do 5 (maximálna intenzita), s predvolenou úrovňou 2. 
 
OVLÁDANIE 5 PROGRAMOVATEĽNÝCH LED 
5 programovateľných LED svetiel ovládacieho panela môžete spravovať priamo cez 
T.A.R.G.E.T. (Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor). 
 



 14/16 

INFORMÁCIE O ZÁRUKE 
Celosvetovo, spoločnosť Guillemot Corporation S.A., ktorej sídlo sa nachádza na adrese Place du 
Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, Francúzsko (ďalej len "Guillemot") zaručuje spotrebiteľovi, že 
počas záručnej doby, ktorá je zhodná s časovým limitom na podanie reklamácie na tento produkt, tento 
Thrustmaster produkt nemá materiálne chyby ani výrobné chyby.  
V krajinách Európskej únie záručná doba zodpovedá obdobiu dvoch (2) rokov od dodania produktu 
Thrustmaster. V iných krajinách zodpovedá záručná doba lehote pre podanie reklamácie na produkt 
Thrustmaster podľa platných zákonov krajiny, v ktorej mal spotrebiteľ bydlisko k dátumu kúpy produktu 
Thrustmaster (ak takýto zákon v príslušnej krajine neexistuje, potom je záručná doba jeden (1) rok od 
pôvodného dátumu zakúpenia produktu Thrustmaster). 
Bez ohľadu na vyššie uvedené, sa na nabíjateľné batérie vzťahuje záručná doba šiestich (6) mesiacov od 
dátumu nákupu. 
Ak počas záručnej doby dôjde na produkte ku chybe, okamžite kontaktujte Technickú podporu, ktorá Vám 
oznámi ďalší postup. Ak je chyba potvrdená, produkt musí byť vrátený v mieste jeho nákupu (alebo na 
inom mieste uvedenom Technickou podporou). 
V kontexte tejto záruky má Technická podpora možnosť rozhodnúť, či bude chybný produkt spotrebiteľa 
buď vymenený alebo opravený do funkčného stavu. Ak v priebehu záručnej doby podlieha produkt 
Thrustmaster takejto oprave, každá doba najmenej siedmych (7) dní, počas ktorých je výrobok 
nepoužiteľný, bude doplnená do zostávajúcej záručnej doby (toto obdobie začína plynúť od dátumu 
žiadosti spotrebiteľa alebo dátumom, kedy je daný výrobok dodaný na opravu, ak je dátum, kedy je 
výrobok dodaný na opravu po dátume podania žiadosti). Ak to umožňujú platné právne predpisy, plná 
zodpovednosť spoločnosti Guillemot a jej dcérskych spoločností (vrátane následných škôd) je obmedzená 
na návrat produktu do funkčného stavu alebo na výmenu produktu Thrustmaster. Ak to dovoľuje platné 
právo, spoločnosť Guillemot neposkytuje záruku obchodovateľnosti a spôsobilosti pre určité použitie. 
Táto záruka sa nevzťahuje na: 1. ak bol výrobok upravený, otvorený, pozmenený alebo poškodený v 
dôsledku nevhodného alebo hrubého používania, nedbanlivosti, nehody, bežného opotrebenia, alebo 
akejkoľvek inej príčiny nesúvisiacej s materiálnou alebo výrobnou chybou (vrátane, nie však výlučne, 
kombinácie výrobku Thrustmaster s akýmkoľvek nevhodným prvkom, vrátane napájacích zdrojov, 
nabíjateľných batérií, nabíjačiek, alebo iných prvkov, ktoré Guillemot nedodáva pre tento výrobok); (2) ak 
bol výrobok použitý na akékoľvek iné použitie ako na domáce použitie, a to aj na profesionálne, alebo 
komerčné účely (napríklad herne, školenia, súťaže); (3) v prípade nedodržania pokynov poskytnutých 
Technickou podporou; (4) softvér, pričom uvedený softvér podlieha osobitnej záruke; (5) spotrebné 
materiály (prvky, ktoré sa majú vymeniť počas životnosti výrobku: napríklad jednorazové batérie, zvukové 
súpravy alebo slúchadlá); (6) na príslušenstvo (napríklad káble, puzdrá, vrecká, tašky, popruhy na 
zápästie); (7) ak bol výrobok predaný vo verejnej dražbe. 
Táto záruka nie je prenosná. 
Zákonné práva spotrebiteľa, pokiaľ ide o zákony platné pre predaj spotrebného tovaru v jeho alebo jej 
krajine, nie sú touto zárukou ovplyvnené. 
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Ďalšie záručné ustanovenia 
Počas záručnej lehoty, Guillemot neposkytuje žiadne náhradné diely, vzhľadom na skutočnosť, že 
Technická podpora je jediná strana oprávnená otvoriť a/alebo opraviť akýkoľvek Thrustmaster produkt 
(Výnimkou je prípadné požiadanie Technickej podpory o nasledovanie písomných pokynov na opravy, 
ktoré má vykonať užívateľ - napríklad pre ich jednoduchosť a dostupné opravné postupy – a v prípade 
potreby dodanie náhradných dielov užívateľovi). 
Kvôli inovačným cyklom a vzhľadom na ochranu know-how a obchodného tajomstva spoločnosti, 
Guillemot neposkytuje opravné postupy alebo náhradné diely na Thrustmaster produkty po uplynutí ich 
záručnej lehoty. 
V Spojených štátoch amerických a v Kanade je táto záruka obmedzená na vnútorný mechanizmus 
výrobku a vonkajší kryt produktu. Guillemot ani jeho pridružené spoločnosti v žiadnom prípade nenesú 
zodpovednosť voči akejkoľvek tretej strane za priame či nepriame vady plynúce z porušenia podmienok 
záruky. V niektorých krajinách, kde nie je prípustné obmedzenie alebo vylúčenie nepriamych škôd, či 
obmedzenie trvania záruk a podmienok, vyššie uvedené vylúčenie neplatí. Touto zárukou sú užívateľovi 
poskytnuté špecifické práva spolu s právami plynúcimi z právnej úpravy jednotlivých krajín.  
Zodpovednosť 
Ak to dovoľujú platné zákony, spoločnosť Guillemot Corporation S.A. (ďalej len "Guillemot") a jej dcérske 
spoločnosti nenesú žiadnu zodpovednosť za akékoľvek škody spôsobené jedným alebo viacerými z 
nasledujúcich prípadov: 1. výrobok bol upravený, otvorený alebo pozmenený; (2) nedodržali sa montážne 
inštrukcie; (3) nevhodné alebo hrubé používanie, nedbalosť, nehoda (napríklad náraz); (4) bežné 
opotrebenie; (5) používanie výrobku na akékoľvek iné použitie ako na domáce použitie, a to aj na 
profesionálne, alebo komerčné účely (napríklad herne, školenia, súťaže). Ak to dovoľujú platné zákony, 
spoločnosť Guillemot a jej dcérske spoločnosti nenesú žiadnu zodpovednosť za akékoľvek škody, ktoré 
nesúvisia s materiálnou alebo výrobnou vadou vo vzťahu k výrobku (vrátane, nie však výlučne, za 
akékoľvek škody spôsobené priamo alebo nepriamo akýmkoľvek softvérom, alebo kombinácie výrobku 
Thrustmaster s akýmkoľvek nevhodným prvkom, vrátane napájacích zdrojov, nabíjateľných batérií, 
nabíjačiek alebo iných prvkov, ktoré Guillemot nedodáva pre tento výrobok). 
 

TECHNICKÁ PODPORA 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 
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COPYRIGHT 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Všetky práva vyhradené. Thrustmaster® je registrovanou 
ochrannou známkou spoločnosti Guillemot Corporation S.A. Windows® je registrovaná 
ochranná známka spoločnosti Microsoft Corporation v USA a/alebo v iných krajinách. 
Každé ďalšie ochranné známky sú majetkom ich príslušných vlastníkov. Ilustrácie nie sú 
záväzné. Obsah, dizajn a špecifikácie sa môžu zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia a 
môžu sa v jednotlivých krajinách líšiť. Vyrobené v Číne. 
Oficiálne licencovaný produkt Úradom vojenského letectva. Schválenie Vzdušnými silami 
Spojených štátov nie je ani zamýšľané, ani naznačené. 
 
ODPORÚČANIE PRE OCHRANU ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA 

V Európskej únii: Na konci svojej životnosti by sa nemal tento produkt vyhodiť 
s bežným domovým odpadom, ale mal by byť odovzdaný na recykláciu 
v zbernom mieste na likvidáciu odpadu z elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení. Potvrdzujúci symbol o recyklácii nájdete na produkte, na návode na 
použitie alebo na obale. V závislosti od ich vlastností, môžu byť materiály 
recyklované. Prostredníctvom recyklácie a iných foriem spracovania odpadu z 
elektrických a elektronických zariadení môžete významne prispieť k ochrane 
životného prostredia. Pre získanie informácie o pre vás najbližšom možnom 
mieste odovzdania, kontaktujte miestne orgány.  

Pre všetky ostatné krajiny: Dodržujte miestne zákony o recyklácii elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení. 

  
Ponechajte si tieto informácie. Farby a ozdobnosť sa môžu líšiť.  
Plastové spony a lepiace pásky by sa mali z výrobku pred jeho použitím odstrániť. 
Tento produkt vyhovuje všetkým normám týkajúcich sa detí vo veku 16 rokov a starších. Tento 
výrobok nie je vhodný pre deti mladšie ako 16 rokov. 
 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
*Použiteľné len pre EÚ a Turecko 
 
 
 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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Kompatibilitás: PC 

 
Hardver Használati Útmutató 
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U.S. Air Force A-10C csatarepülőgép kettős replika gázkarok: 
 
 
1 Replika VEZÉRLŐPULT 
     - Súlyozott alap (több, mint 3kg) a gázkar alá van beépítve 
     - Háttérfény funkció 
     - 5 programozható LED 
     - Realisztikus nyomásérzet a gombokon és kapcsolókon 
     - Összesen 15 akciógomb + 1 TRIMMKERÉK: 
 . 1 x TRIMMKERÉK 
 . 2 x nyomógomb 
 . 5 x 2 állású kapcsoló (2 állandó) 
 . 2 x 3 állású kapcsoló (1 átmeneti + 2 állandó) 
 . 2 x 3 állású kapcsoló (3 állandó) 
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Kettős Replika GÁZKAROK 
• Innovatív H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology (*): 
    - 3D mágneses szenzorok (Hall Effect) a 2 gázkaron 
    - 14 bites felbontás (16384 értékek) gázkaronként 
• USB csatlakozás frissíthető firmware-rel 
• A kettős gázkar a következőkkel rendelkezik: 
    - fém kartámasz 
    - rögzítőrendszer 
    - állítható ellenállás 
    - valósághű ALAPHELYZETI ütköző “Pull & Push” (*) rendszerrel 
    - valósághű és kikapcsolható UTÁNÉGETŐ ütköző “Pull & Push” (*) rendszerrel 
    - realisztikus nyomásérzet a gombokon és kapcsolókon 
    - összesen 17 akciógomb + 1 egérfej nyomógombbal + egy 8 irányú “nézetváltó” fej: 
 . 1 x egérfej nyomógombbal és 3D mágneses szenzorral (Hall Effektus) 
 . 1 x 8 irányú fej  
 . 1 x 4 irányú fej nyomógombbal 
 . 1 x nyomógomb 
 . 1 x 3 állású kapcsoló (2 átmeneti+ 1 állandó) 
 . 2 x 3 állású kapcsoló (3 állandó) 
 . 1 x 3 állású kapcsoló (1 átmeneti + 2 állandó) 
 
 (*) Szabadalmaztatás alatt. 
(**) A HOTAS™ a Guillemot Corporation S.A. bejegyzett védjegye. 
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A GOMBOK ÉS TENGELYEK BEÁLLÍTÁSA 
 
A GÁZKARON: 
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A VEZÉRLŐPULTON: 
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“A-10C” REPÜLŐGÉP FUNKCIÓK 
 
A GÁZKARON: 
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A VEZÉRLŐPULTON: 
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VALÓSÁGHŰ ALAPHELYZETI ÉS UTÁNÉGETŐ ÜTKÖZŐK 
 
A HOTAS Warthog gázkar rendelkezik egy valósághű ALAPHELYZETI és UTÁNÉGETŐ 
ütközővel (az UTÁNÉGETŐ kikapcsolható). 
 
ALAPHELYZET: 
 
ALAPHELYZETBEN: a motor leállításához (kompatibilis játékokban), enyhén emelje meg a 
gázkarokat (hogy az ütközőn áthaladjon) és tegye a gázkarokat OFF pozícióba. 
 

 
    
A motor bekapcsolásához, egyszerűen nyomja a gázkarokat előre (majd enyhén lefelé) az 
ALAPHELYZETI pozícióba. 
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UTÁNÉGETŐ: 
 
Amikor az UTÁNÉGETŐ ütköző a helyén van, enyhén emelje meg a gázkart (hogy az 
ütközőn áthaladjon) és nyomja őket előre. 
 

 
 
AZ UTÁNÉGETŐ ÜTKÖZŐ TELEPÍTÉSE ÉS ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA: 
(Alapértelmezettként az UTÁNÉGETŐ ütköző nincsen telepítve).  
 
- A csomagban található imbuszkulcs segítségével, csavarja ki a 2 csavart a képen látható 

módon és vegye ki a 2 gázkar között található lemezt. 
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- Vegye ki az eltávolítható lemez alatt található UTÁNÉGETŐ modult: 

 
 

(Ebben a helyzetben, az UTÁNÉGETŐ ütköző ki van kapcsolva) 
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- Fordítsa a modult fejjel lefelé és tegye vissza a helyére: 
 

 
 

(Ebben a helyzetben, az UTÁNÉGETŐ ütköző be van kapcsolva) 
 

- Tegye vissza az eltávolítható lemezt a 2 gázkar közé és helyezze vissza, majd húzza 
meg a 2 csavart. 

 
FONTOS MEGJEGYZÉS: Az UTÁNÉGETŐ sérülését elkerülendő, soha ne használja a 
gázkarokat anélkül, hogy az eltávolítható lemez a 2 gázkar között megfelelően a helyén 
lenne rögzítve (a 2 csavart használva). 
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A 2 GÁZKAR ÖSSZE-ÉS SZÉTKAPCSOLÁSA 
 
A gázkarok összekapcsolása: 
 

 
 

A gázkarok szétkapcsolása: 
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ÁLLÍTHATÓ GÁZKAR ELLENÁLLÁS 
 
- Az ellenállás növeléséhez: tekerje a gombot jobbra. 
- Az ellenállás csökkentéséhez: tekerje a gombot balra. 
 
FONTOS MEGJEGYZÉS: 
- A kettős gázkar ellenállása alapértelmezettként a legkisebb értékre van állítva. 
- Ahhoz, hogy a saját ízlésének megfelelően pontosan beállítsa az ellenállást, kb. 10 teljes 

tekerés szükséges, hogy elérje a maximális ellenállást. 
- Használja a tekerőgombon található fehér jelzést, hogy segítsen a tekeréseket számolni. 

 
 
 
VEZÉRLŐPULT HÁTTÉRFÉNY 
A vezérlőpult háttérvilágításának az erőssége közvetlenül a T.A.R.G.E.T-on keresztül 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor) állítható. Öt különböző erősség 
elérhető: 1-től (minimum erősség) az 5-ig (maximum erősség), az alapértelmezett a 2-es 
szint. 
 
AZ 5 PROGRAMOZHATÓ LED BEÁLLÍTÁSA 
A Vezérlőpult 5 programozható LED-je közvetlenül a T.A.R.G.E.T.-on keresztül 
(Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor) állítható. 
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TERMÉKSZAVATOSSÁGI TÁJÉKOZTATÓ 
A franciaországi központú Guillemot Coporation S.A. (továbbiakban “Guillemot”) (székhelyének címe: 
Place du Granier, B.P. 97143, 35571 Chantepie, Franciaország) világszerte garantálja a vásárlóinak, 
hogy a Thrustmaster által forgalmazott termék anyag és gyártási hibáktól mentes és a meghatározott 
szavatossági időn belül a termékkel szemben a cég eljár, ha szükséges.  Az Európai Unió országain belül 
ez a szavatossági idő a Thrustmaster termék kiszállításától számított két (2) év. Más országokban, a 
Thrustmaster termékekre vonatkozó szavatossági időre azon helyi jogszabályok alkalmazandók, ahol a 
vásárló a vásárlás ideje alatt állandó jelleggel tartózkodott (ha a szóban forgó országnak nincsen ilyen 
jellegű törvénykezése, abban az esetben a Thrustmaster termék eredeti idejének vásárlásától számítva a 
szavatossági idő egy (1) év).  
A fent meghatározottak ellenére, az akkumulátorok szavatossági ideje a vásárlástól számított hat (6) 
hónapon belül lejár.  
Amennyiben a szavatossági idő alatt a termékben meghibásodást észlel, úgy azonnal lépjen kapcsolatba 
a Vevőszolgálattal és ők megmondják mit kell tennie. Ha a meghibásodást jóváhagyják, a terméket vissza 
kell vinnie a vásárlás helyszínére (vagy a Vevőszolgálat által kijelölt helyre). 
A jótállás keretein belül, a vásárló hibás termékét a Vevőszolgálat vagy kicseréli, vagy megjavítja. Ha, a 
szavatossági időn belül a Thrustmaster termék javítás alatt áll legalább (7) hét napig, abban az esetben, a 
kiesett napok számával a szavatossági idő meghosszabbítható (ezt az időszakot az alábbiak szerint kell 
számolni: vagy attól a dátumtól kezdve amikor a vásárló panaszt tett vagy attól a dátumtól kezdve, amikor 
a termék javításra átadásra került, amennyiben ez a dátum nem esik egybe a panasztétel időpontjával). 
Ha az alkalmazandó jogszabályok megengedik, a Guillemot és a leányvállalatai (közvetett károkat is 
beleértve) egyaránt a Thrustmaster termék helyreállítására vagy annak a kicserélésre kell, hogy 
törekedjen. Ha az alkalmazandó jogszabályok megengedik, Guillemot a termék felhasználhatóságával és 
rendeltetésével kapcsolatban nem vállal garanciát. 
A termékszavatosság nem érvényes: (1) ha a terméket bármilyen formában módosították, felnyitották, nem 
rendeltetésszerűen használták, egyéb külső sérüléseknek tették ki, gondatlanul kezelték vagy normális 
mértékben elhasználódott és az ebből fakadó károk nem vezethetőek vissza a termék gyári meghibásodásra 
(beleértve, de nem kizárólagosan azt az esetet, amikor a Thrustmaster terméket valamilyen nem a Guillemot 
által forgalmazott tápegységgel, akkumulátorral, töltővel vagy egyéb eszközzel használták); (2) ha a terméket 
nem csak saját használatra, hanem szakmai vagy kereskedelmi célokra is felhasználták (pl.: játékszoba, 
tréning, versenyek); (3) ha a vásárló nem követte a Vevőszolgálat utasításait (4) szoftver hiba esetén. Arra 
más módon meghatározott jótállás érvényes; (5) fogyóeszközökre (olyan eszközök, amelyeket a termék 
élettartalma alatt kell cserélni. Pl.: eldobható elemek, fejhallgató vagy headset fülpárna); (6) kiegészítőkre (pl.: 
kábelek, tokok, tasakok, táskák, csukló rögzítők); (7) ha a terméket aukció során vásárolták meg.  
A jótállás nem átruházható. 
A vásárló törvényes jogaira nincs hatással a termékszavatosság, akármilyen törvények is vonatkozzanak 
a saját országában megvásárolt termékekre. 
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További termékszavatossággal kapcsolatos rendelkezések 
A szavatossági idő alatt, Guillemot semmiféle alkatrészt nem bocsájthat a vásárló részére, mivel csak a 
Vevőszolgálatnak van kizárólagos joga ahhoz, hogy felnyisson és/vagy megszereljen akármilyen 
Thrustmaster terméket (kivételt képez az az eset, amikor a Vevőszolgálat külön írásos instrukciókkal látja 
el a vásárlót a szerelést illetően és az ehhez szükséges alkatrészeket is a rendelkezésére bocsájtja pl.: 
ha nagyon egyszerű és titoktartást nem igénylő szerelési folyamatról van szó.) 
Az innovációs ciklusra való tekintettel és a termék szabadalmának, illetve az üzleti titkának védelme 
érdekében, Guillemot nem tesz ígéretet olyan Thrustmaster termék javítására és nem szolgáltat hozzá 
alkatrészt, amelynek a termékszavatossága már lejárt.  
Az Amerikai Egyesül Államokban és Kanadában a termékszavatosság csak a termék belső szerkezetére 
és a készülékházra terjed ki. Sem Guillemot, sem a partnerei nem vonhatóak felelőségre egy harmadik fél 
által, a közvetlen vagy közvetett garancia megszegése miatt fellépő esetleges károk miatt. Némely 
Államokban/Tartományokban nincs szabályozva, hogy mikor jár le a közvetett termékszavatosság vagy 
nincs meghatározva a felelősség mértéke vagy annak teljes kizárása közvetett vagy véletlenszerű károk 
okozása esetén. Ebben az esetben a fentebb említett szabályozások és kizárások nem vonatkoznak 
Önre. A termékszavatosság különleges törvényi jogokkal ruházza Önt fel, illetve más jogok is megilletik, 
amelyek államonként és tartományonként eltérhetnek. 
 
Felelősségvállalás 
Ha az alkalmazandó jogszabályok megengedik, a Guillemot Corporation S.A. (továbbiakban “Guillemot”) 
és leányvállalatai nem vállalnak semmiféle felelősséget, ha a károk az alábbiak szerint keletkeztek: (1) a 
terméket bármilyen formában módosították vagy felnyitották ;  (2)  nem tartották be az összeszerelési 
utasítást; (3) a terméket nem rendeltetésszerűen használták, egyéb külső sérüléseknek tették ki (pl.: 
nyomásnak), gondatlanul kezelték ; (4)  a termék normális mértékben használódott el; (5)  a terméket 
nem csak saját használatra, hanem szakmai vagy kereskedelmi célokra is felhasználták (pl.: játékszoba, 
tréning, versenyek). Amennyiben az alkalmazandó jogszabályok lehetővé teszik, úgy Guillemot és a 
leányvállalatai nem vállalnak felelősséget azon károkért, amelyek nem a termék minőségi vagy gyártási 
problémájából fakadnak. (beleértve, de nem kizárólagosan azt az esetet, amikor a károkat direkt vagy 
indirekt módon egy szoftver okozza vagy a Thrustmaster terméket valamilyen nem a Guillemot által 
forgalmazott tápegységgel, akkumulátorral, töltővel vagy egyéb eszközzel használták.) 

VEVŐSZOLGÁLAT 
https://support.thrustmaster.com 
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SZERZŐI JOG 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A. Minden jog fenntartva. Thrustmaster® a Guillemot 
Corporation S.A. bejegyzett védjegye. Windows® a Microsoft Corporation által jegyzett 
védjegy az egész USA-ban és más országokban is. 
Minden más védjegy a tulajdonos tulajdonában áll. Az illusztrációk nem kötelező érvényűek. A 
tartalom, design és specifikáció bármikor módosíthatók további értesítés nélkül és 
országonként eltérhetnek. Kínában készült.  
Oficiálne licencovaný produkt Ministerstva vzdušných síl. Schválenie vzdušnými silami 
Spojených štátov nie je ani plánované, ani predpokladané. 
 
KÖRNYEZETVÉDELMI AJÁNLÁS  

Az Európai Unión belül: ha a termék élettartama lejárt, ne dobja ki a háztartási 
szeméttel együtt, hanem adja le egy az elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések hulladékának újrafelhasználásáért felelős gyűjtőponton. 
(WEEE)  
Ezt az alábbi ikon is jelöli, amit a terméken, használati útmutatón és 
csomagoláson is megtalál.  
Az anyag sajátosságaitól függően, újrafelhasználásra lehet alkalmas. Az 

újrafelhasználással és azzal, hogy az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladék 
megsemmisítésének a módját követi, jelentősen hozzájárul a környezete védelméhez.  Lépjen 
kapcsolatba a helyi önkormányzattal, hogy hol található az Önhöz legközelebbi gyűjtőpont.  
Nem Európai Uniós országokban: Vegye figyelembe a helyi elektromos és elektronikus 
hulladék újrafelhasználásra vonatkozó törvényt.  
 
Őrizze meg a tájékoztatót. A színek és díszítés eltérhetnek. 
Távolítsa el a műanyag rögzítőket és ragasztószalagokat a használatba vétel előtt.  
A termék minden tekintetben megfelel a 16 éves vagy annál idősebb gyerekeknek. A termék 
16 alatti gyerekek használatára nem ajánlott.   
 
www.thrustmaster.com 
 
*EU-ban és Törökországban alkalmazható 
 
 
 

* 

* 

http://www.thrustmaster.com/
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 PCתואם 

 
 ש מדריך חומרה למשתמ 
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 :של חיל האוויר האמריקני A-10C ארה"ב העתק של  המצערת הכפולה  במטוס התקיפה
 
 

 העתק לוח בקרה  1
 ק"ג) משולב מתחת למצערות  3.5בסיס עם תוספת משקל (מעל  -     
 פונקציות עם תאורה אחורית  -     
 נותתכל חיווי ניתנות  ת וחמש נורי -     
 רמת לחץ ראליסטית של הלחצנים והמתגים  -     

 קיזוז אחד:  לחצני פעולה + גלגל 15סך הכל  -     
  .1 x גלגל קיזוז 
  .2 x  לחצנים 
  .5 x  (שניים קבועים) מתגי שני מצבים 
  .2 x (אחד לזמן קצוב + שניים קבועים) מתגי שלושה מצבים 
  .2 x ם) בועיים (שלושה קבצמתגי שלושה מ 
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 רת כפולהמצע  העתק
 וחדשנית: (*)H.E.A.R.T HallEffect AccuRate Technology• טכנולוגיית 

 ) על שתי המצערותHallקט ממדיים (אפ-חיישנים מגנטיים תלת  -    
 ערכים) בכל מצערת  16384סיביות (( 14רזולוציה של  -    

 עם קושחה ניתנת לשדרוג  USB• חיבור 
 • מצערת כפולה, הכוללת:

 ית מתכתיד -    
 מערכת נעילה  -    
 מערכת חיכוך מתכווננת -    
 מעצור סרק ראליסטי עם מערכת "משיכה ודחיפה"(*)  -    
 מעצור מבער אחורי ראליסטי עם אפשרות שחרור ומערכת "משיכה ודחיפה"(*)  -    
 רמת לחץ ראליסטית של הלחצנים והמתגים  -    
ן + ראש "נקודת מבט" עם שמונה  לחצר אחד עם + ראש עכבלחצני פעולות  17הכל  ךס -    

 כיוונים:
  .1 x  ממדי (-כובע עכבר עם לחצן וחיישן מגנטי תלתHall Effect( 
  .1 x ראש עם שמונה כיוונים  
  .1 x ראש עם ארבעה כיוונים עם לחצן 
  .1 x  לחצן 
  .1 x ב + אחד קבוע) וצמתג שלושה מצבים (שניים לזמן ק 
  .2 x שלושה קבועים) ה מצבים (מתגי שלוש 
  .1 x  לזמן קצוב + שניים קבועים) מתג שלושה מצבים (אחד 

 
 (*) פטנט רשום.  

 (**)HOTAS™  הוא סימן מסחרי שלGuillemot Corporation S.A. 
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 תצורת לחצנים וצירים
 

 על המצערת: 
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 רה: קבעל לוח ה
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 "A-10Cס "פונקציות מטו
 

 על המצערת: 
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 בקרה: וח העל ל
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 מעצורי סרק ומבער אחורי ראליסטיים 
 

של   אפשרות    HOTAS Warthogהמצערת  (עם  ומבער  סרק  מעצורי  של  ראליסטיות  מערכות  כוללת 
 לשחרר את מערכת המבער). 

 
 סרק: 

 
ואמים), יש להגביה מעט את ידיות  שחקים התהטיס (במאת מנועי כלי    (סרק): כדי לנתק  IDLEבמצב  

 (כיבוי).  OFF עבור את המעצור) ולהעביר את ידיות המצערת למצבהמצערת (כדי ל 
 

 
    

כדי לשוב ולהפעיל את המנועים, יש ללחוץ את ידיות המצערת קדימה (ולאחר מכן מעט למטה), כדי  
 (סרק).  IDLEלהעבירן למצב  
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 מבער:
 

ר את המעצור) וללחוץ  להגביה מעט את ידיות המצערת (כדי לעבו  המבער מותקן, ישאם מעצור מודות  
 אותן קדימה. 

 

 
 

 המבער:  התקנה/הסרת התקנה של מעצור
 (כברירת מחדל, מעצור מודול המבער אינו מותקן).  

 
ולהוציא את החלק  רגים כמוצג להלן  באמצעות מפתח אלן הכלול במוצר, יש לשחרר את שני הב -

 בין שתי ידיות המצערת.  שנמצא המתנתק
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 ת לחלק המתנתק:המבער, שנמצא מתחהוצא את מודול  -

 
 

 (במצב זה, מעצור המבער אינו פעיל) 
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 הפוך את המודול, והחזר אותו למקומו:  -
 

 
 

 (במצב זה, מעצור המבער פעיל) 
 

למקומ - המתנתק  החלק  את  ידיות  החזר  שתי  בין  מכו  ולאחר  החזרהמצערת,  שני  למקומ   ן  את  ם 
 הברגים, והדק אותם. 

 
חשובה: ל   הערה  פכדי  ללא  מנוע  המצערת  בידיות  להשתמש  אסור  המבער,  במודול  אפשרית  גיעה 

 התקנה נכונה של החלק המתנתק (באמצעות שני הברגים) מתחת לשתי ידיות המצערת. 
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 ת חיבור/הפרדה של שתי ידיות המצער
 

 ו לזו: דיות המצערת זכדי לחבר את י
 

 
 

 כדי לנתק את ידיות המצערת זו מזו: 
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 צערת תכווננת של המ מערכת חיכוך מ
 

 ינה.סובב את הגלגל ימכדי להגביר את החיכוך:  -
 לגל שמאלה. חיכוך: סובב את הגכדי להפחית את ה -

 
 : הערות חשובות

 החיכוך במצערת הכפולה מוגדר, כברירת מחדל, לפי ערך המינימום. -
ל - כדי  בערך  מלאים  סיבובים  בעשרה  צורך  יש  כרצונך,  מדויק  כוונון  לאפשר  מחיכוך  כדי  הגיע 

 מינימום לחיכוך מקסימום. 
 ים. גל, כדי לספור את הסיבובעל הגלמופיע  עזר בסמן הלבן, ש הצורך, אפשר להי במידת -

 
 
 

 ה תאורה אחורית של לוח הבקר 
את לכוונן  התאורה    אפשר  לוחעוצמת  של  ישירות    האחורית    T.A.R.G.E.Tבאמצעות  הבקרה 

)Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor דרגות חמש  בין  לבחור  אפשר   .(
 . 2(עוצמת מקסימום), כאשר הדרגה המוגדרת כברירת מחדל היא  5(עוצמת מינימום) עד  1-עוצמה: מ

 
 תנות לתכנותוריות החיווי הניניהול חמש נ

חמש  את  לנהל  ה  אפשר  החיווי  באמצעות  נוריות  הבקרה  לוח  של  לתכנות    .T.A.R.G.E.Tניתנות 
)Thrustmaster Advanced pRogramming Graphical EdiTor .( 
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 פרטי אחריות 
Guillemot Corporation S.A, ב הרשומים   ,Place du Granier, B.P. 97143 35571-שמשרדיה 

Chantepie, France (להלן: "Guillemot") רכן ברחבי העולם כי מוצרבת לצמתחיי Thrustmaster zv 
בחומרים   נקי מפגמים  ת התואמת את פרק הזמן להגשת תביעת  ובעבודה למשך תקופת אחריו יהיה 

) ממועד אספקת 2תאימות ביחס למוצר זה. במדינות האיחוד האירופי, פרק הזמן האמור הוא שנתיים (
הזמן .Thrustmaster מוצר פרק  את  תואמת  האחריות  תקופת  אחרות,  תביעת  להגש  במדינות  ת 

על פי החוקים החלים במדינה בה התגורר הצרכן בעת רכישת  Thrustmaster-תאימות ביחס למוצר ה
ה לשנה ) Thrustmaster-מוצר  תהיה  האחריות  תקופת  הרלוונטית,  במדינה  כאמור  הגדרה  בהיעדר 
 .(Thrustmaster-ל מוצר הורי ש) מתאריך הרכישה המק1אחת (

שים מתאריך הרכישה ) חוד6ענות מכוסות בתקופת אחריות בת שישה (על אף האמור לעיל, סוללות נט
 .המקורי

אשר   הטכנית,  התמיכה  למחלקת  מייד  פנו  האחריות,  תקופת  במהלך  פגום  נראה  והמוצר  במקרה 
(או  את ה  תספק לכם הוראות להמשך הטיפול. אם הפגם מאומת, יש להחזיר מוצר לנקודת הרכישה 

 .חלקת התמיכה הטכנית)לכל מקום אחר שייקבע על ידי מ
וחלף או יתוקן על פי בחירת מחלקת התמיכה הטכנית. וצר הפגום של הצרכן יבמסגרת אחריות זו, המ

( Thrustmaster-אם, במהלך תקופת האחריות, מוצר ה ימים 7נמצא בתיקון, כל תקופה עד שבעה   (
המוצ אינ בהם  ע ר  מתחילה  (התקופה  האחריות  תקופת  ליתרת  תוסף  בשימוש,  הצרכן  ו  בקשת  ם 

קון הוא אחרי תאריך  להתערבות או מהתאריך בו המוצר נמסר לתיקון, אם התאריך בו המוצר נמסר לתי
וחברות הבת   Guillemot בקשת ההתערבות). במידה והדבר מותר על פי החוק החל, מלוא החבות של

החלפתו. במידה    לפעולה או Thrustmaster-צאתיים) מוגבלת להחזרת מוצר הם  תו שלה (לרבות נזקי
 .מסירה כל אחריות לסחירות או התאמה למטרה מסוימת  Guillemot ,והדבר מותר על פי החוק החל

) אם המוצר שונה, נפתח, עודכן או ניזוק כתוצאה משימוש בלתי הולם, רשלנות, 1האחריות לא תחול: (
בלאי בייצור  סביר  תאונה,  או  גורם אחר שאינו קשור בפגם בחומרים  ללא הגבלה,  ) או כל  לרבות, אך 
מוצר נטענות,   Thrustmaster שילוב  סוללות  כוח,  ספקי  בעיקר  לרבות  הולם,  בלתי  מרכיב  כל  עם 

אם המוצר שימש לכל מטרה   Guillemot); (2) מטענים או כל רכיב אחר שאינו מסופק למוצר זה על ידי
מ לשהיא  (למשל,עבר  מסחריות  או  למטרות מקצועיות  לרבות  ביתי,  הדרכה,    שימוש  משחקים,  חדרי 

) (3תחרויות);  הטכנית;  התמיכה  ממחלקת  בהוראות  עמידה  אי  של  במקרה  כאשר 4)  תוכנה,  על   (
) ספציפית;  לאחריות  כפופה  כגון  5התוכנה  המוצר:  חיי  לאורך  שיוחלפו  (רכיבים  מתכלים  לרכיבים   (

פ חד  (עמיותסוללות  לאוזניות);  רפידות  או  אוזניות  (כגון6,  אביזרים  על  תיקים,    )  מארזים,  כבלים, 
 .) אם המוצר נמכר במכירה פומבית7רצועות); (

 .האחריות אינה ניתנת להעברה
אחריות זו לא תשפיע על הזכויות החוקיות של הצרכנים ביחס לחוקים החלים על מכירת מוצרי צריכה 

 .בארץ שלהם
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 נוספות חריותהוראות א
האחריות חיל Guillemot ,בתקופת  חלקי  תספק  הטכנית  לא  התמיכה  מחלקת  שכן  עקרוני  באופן  וף 

מוצר כל  לתקן  ו/או  לפתוח  המוסמך  היחיד  הגוף  טיפול  Thrustmaster היא  נהלי  כולל  (לא  שהוא 
בהוראות בכתב   ן למשל, בשל פשטות התיקו  -שעשויה מחלקת התמיכה הטכנית לבקש מהצרכנים 

  .וף לצרכנים כנדרש, בהתאם לעניין)ותוך אספקת חלק(י) החיל -עדר הסודיות בתהליך התיקון והי
לא  Guillemot ,בהתחשב במחזורי החדשנות שלה ובמטרה להגן על הידע והסודות המסחריים שלה

ביו  שתקופת האחריות לג Thrustmaster תספק, באופן עקרוני, כל הודעת תיקון או חלקי חילוף למוצר
 .קעהפ

והחברות  Guillemot .י ולזיווד החיצוני של המוצרלמנגנון הפנימבארה"ב ובקנדה, אחריות זו מוגבלת  
מתוך   הנובעים  נלווים  או  תוצאתיים  נזקים  בגין  שלישי  צד  כלפי  אחראיות  תהיינה  לא  לה  השותפות 

מאשרו  שאינן  מדינות/מחוזות  ישנן  מרומזת.  או  מפורשת  התחייבות  כל  של  הגבההפרה  על  ת  לה 
או החרגה  או  מרומזת  אחריות  ב  תקופת  חבות  כי  הגבלת  ייתכן  לכן  נלווים,  או  תוצאתיים  נזקים  גין 

וייתכן  ספציפיות  חוקיות  זכויות  לכם  מקנה  האחריות  עליכם.  חלות  אינן  לעיל  ההחרגות  או  ההגבלות 
 .שעומדות לרשותכם זכויות נוספות המשתנות ממדינה למדינה או ממחוז למחוז

 
 בותח
חוקב פי  על  מותר  והדבר  הבת   ("Guillemot" :להלן) .Guillemot Corporation S.A ,מידה  וחברות 

) יותר מהבאים:  ידי אחד או  נזקים שנגרמו על  ) המוצר שונה, נפתח או  1שלה מסירות כל חבות בגין 
) (2עודכן;  (כגון    תאונה) שימוש בלתי הולם או בלתי ראוי, רשלנות,  3) אי עמידה בהוראות ההרכבה; 

) (4התנגשות);  סביר;  בלאי  ש5)  מטר)  לכל  למטרות  ימוש  לרבות  ביתי,  לשימוש  מעבר  שהיא  ה 
חוק פי  על  מותר  והדבר  במידה  תחרויות).  משחקים, הדרכה,  חדרי  (למשל,  מסחריות  או   ,מקצועיות 

Guillemot ור בייצ  וחברות הבת שלה מסירות על חבות בגין נזקים שאינם קשורים בפגם בחומרים או
ידי תוכנ  (לרבות, אך ללא הגבלה, נזקים שנגרמו  ה כלשהי באופן ישיר או עקיף, או משילוב מוצרעל 

Thrustmaster   כל או  נטענות, מטענים  סוללות  כוח,  בעיקר ספקי  לרבות  הולם,  בלתי  כל מרכיב  עם 
 .Guillemot רכיב אחר שאינו מסופק למוצר זה על ידי

 טכנית  תמיכה
https://support.thrustmaster.com 
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 זכויות יוצרים 
© 2021 Guillemot Corporation S.A.  שמורות הזכויות  סמל   Thrustmaster® .כל  הוא 

 .Guillemot Corporation S.A מסחרי רשום של
 Windows® של רשום  מסחרי  סמל  במדינות   Microsoft Corporation הוא  ו/או  בארה"ב 

ומהווים את הרכוש של בע ליהם אחרות. כל יתר הסימנים המסחריים ושמות המותגים מוכרים 
עי ומפרטיםבהתאמה. האיורים אינם מחייבים. תוכן,  ועשויים   צובים  ללא הודעה  נתונים לשינוי 

 .להשתנות ממדינה למדינה. תוצרת סין
  או   מפורשת   המלצה  מהווה  לא  הוא.  האמריקני  האוויר  חיל  מחלקת   של  רשמית  מורשה  מוצר

 .האמריקני האוויר חיל של משתמעת
 

 המלצת איכות הסביבה 
הבאי*   עם  חוד  ביחד  אותו  להשליך  אין  המוצר,  חיי  סיום  עם  פסולת אירופי: 

או   חשמלית  פסולת  להשלכת  איסוף  לתחנת  אותו  למסור  אלא  ביתית, 
 .מחזורלצורך  (WEEE) אלקטרונית 

או   השימוש  מדריך  המוצר,  על  המופיע  הסימן  באמצעות  מצוינת  זו  הוראה 
  .האריזה

החו את  למחזר  ניתן  לתכונותיהם,  ועיבוד   מרים.בהתאם  מחזור  באמצעות 
תו  אלקטרונית,  או  חשמלית  על פסולת  להגנה  משמעותי  באופן  לתרום  כלו 

  .הסביבה
 .ף הקרובה אליכםפנו לרשויות המקומיות למידע בנושא נקודת האיסו

 .בכל שאר המדינות: יש לפעול על פי חוקי המחזור המקומיים ביחס לציוד חשמלי ואלקטרוני
 

 .עים והעיטורים עשויים להשתנות . הצביש לשמור מידע זה
 .ודבקים מהמוצר לפני השימוש יש להסיר מחברי פלסטיק

אינו מתאים לשימוש על ידי   ומעלה. מוצר זה  16מוצר זו עומד בכל התקנים ביחס לילדים מגיל  
 .16ילדים מתחת לגיל 

 
www.thrustmaster.com 

 
 טי רק לאיחוד האירופי ולטורקיהרלוונ*
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